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ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS GENERAL NOTES: 749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
1. STATE LAW REQUIRES THIS PROJECT COMPLY WITH THE 1. CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN MUST BE FINALIZED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
I I I, I z i I ’ V V E I I I I \-l l ' I \-l I I CURRENT EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. CONTACT 2. INSTALL STREET ADDRESS NUMERALS, AT LEAST FOUR INCHES HIGH WITH MINIMUM 1/2-INCH FEATURES
THE FOLLOWING FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AND OBTAIN STROKE, MOUNTED ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.
APPROVALS PRIOR TO OBTAINING THE PERMITS FROM THE 3. PRIOR TO PERMIT ISSUANCE, PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL FLOOR PLAN AND SITE PLAN FOR USE BY
COUNTY OF FRESNO, VERIFY THE SITE ADDRESS WITH THE THE ASSESSOR'S OFFICE. : l ' !
CORRECT JURISDICTION BELOW: 0 P ON
FRESNO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
1700 JENSEN AVENUE SUITE 103 RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS IN USING PRE-APPROVED PLANS
SANGER, CA. 93657
PHONE: (559) 319-0400 1. RIGHTS OF THE OWNER / BUILDER: # 3
[ e A. THE OWNER /BUILDER HAS THE RIGHT TO UTILIZE THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS FOR THEIR
CITY OF FRESNO FIRE DEPARTMENT INTENDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE
911 H ST. REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES. -
FRESNO, CA. 93721 2. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER / BUILDER: PROJECT
PHONE: (559) 621-4000 A. THE OWNER / BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING ALL ITEMS LISTED UNDER THE
749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745 SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES e RSETBEUELTE. | ACCESSORY
THE COUNTY OF FRESNO ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS, PERMITS, OR INFORMATION THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED IN THE
u u u u DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING PRE-APPROVED PLANS.
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES B. THE OWNER/BUILDER MUST ENSURE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADHERES TO ALL DVVE L L | N G U N |T
2220 TULARE ST. STREET LEVEL. RELEVANT BUILDING CODES, ZONING REGULATIONS, AND OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS.
FRESNO, CA. 93721 C. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER / BUILDER TO SECURE APPROVAL FROM THE
PHONE (559) 600-4219 ZONING DEPARTMENT FOR SITE-SPECIFIC LOCATIONS. THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS DO NOT
INCLUDE SUCH SITE-SPECIFIC DETAILS, AND THE OWNER / BUILDER MUST OBTAIN NECESSARY
NORTH CENTRAL FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS OR VARIANCES AS REQUIRED.
P H P l P l 15850 W. KEARNEY BLVD. 3. LIMITATIONS ON SITE-SPECIFIC LOCATIONS:
C O V E R E D O R C / O ' 0 N A L C O V E R E D A ' O KERMAN., CA. 93630 A. THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS DO NOT PROVIDE SITE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION OR DETAILS
PHONE (559) 275-5531 REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. THE OWNER / BUILDER MUST CONSULT WITH THE
APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES, SUCH AS THE ZONING DEPARTMENT, TO OBTAIN THE
CSA 50 — AUBERRY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT NECESSARY APPROVALS FOR THE SPECIFIC LOCATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.
PO BOX 191 B. THE OWNER /BUILDER MUST COMPLY WITH ALL ZONING REGULATIONS, SETBACK
AUBERRY, CA. 93602 REQUIREMENTS, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS, AND ANY OTHER SITE-SPECIFIC PWP23-003
550-855-2777 RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.
4. COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS:
SHAVER LAKE FIRE DISTRICT A.  THE OWNER/BUILDER MUST ENSURE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT COMPLIES WITH DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
41795 TOLLHOUSE ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES, REGULATIONS, AND STANDARDS, EVEN IF THE PRE-
SHAVER LAKE, CA. 93664 APPROVED PLANS WERE UTILIZED.
559-841-8136 B. THE USE OF PRE-APPROVED PLANS DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNER / BUILDER FROM WORKS AND PLANNING
FULFILLING THEIR OBLIGATIONS TO OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS AS
ORANGE COVE FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRED BY LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.
550 CENTER STREET 5. LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION:
ORANGE COVE, CA. 93646 A.  THE OWNER / BUILDER ASSUMES ALL LIABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
559-626-7758 PROJECT, INCLUDING ANY CONSEQUENCES ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE PRE-APPROVED
PLANS.
2. PROVIDE A COMPLETE SITE PLAN AS PART OF THE PLANS, B. THE OWNER /BUILDER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE RELEVANT
BRAWN TO SCALESEBIN Ab ULL-SIZEBHEE T TH THE AUTHORITIES, ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND ANY OTHER PARTIES INVOLVED IN THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION: APPROVAL PROCESS, FROM ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, OR LIABILITIES ARISING OUT OF THE USE
A.  PROVIDE PROPERTY LINE DIMENSIONS. OF THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS OR THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.
B. INDICATE A NORTH ARROW. 6. GEOGRAPHIC LIMITATIONS:
C.  DIMENSION DISTANCES TO ALL PROPERTY LINES AND A. THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR AREAS SUBJECT TO SNOW LOAD,
ADJACENT BUILDINGS. WILDFIRE RISK, FLOOD ZONES, OR OTHER SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS.
D.  LOCATE THE FOLLOWING: B. THE OWNER / BUILDER ACKNOWLEDGES AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PRE-APPROVED
a.  ALL STRUCTURES ON-SITE. PLANS MAY NOT ACCOUNT FOR UNIQUE SITE CONDITIONS.
b. EASEMENTS AND SETBACKS. 7. SITE-SPECIFIC CONSIDERATIONS:
c¢.  MECHANICAL OR OTHER GROUND MOUNTED A. THE OWNER/BUILDER MUST ASSESS AND ADDRESS ANY SITE-SPECIFIC FACTORS THAT ARE
EQUIPMENT. NOT COVERED BY THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SOIL
d. LPG TANKS OR GAS METER. CONDITIONS, TOPOGRAPHY, DRAINAGE, AND OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS.
e WELLS OR WATERTHERERSH . B. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER / BUILDER TO ENGAGE THE NECESSARY
f. SEPTIC SYSTEMS (INCLUDING 100% EXPANSION AREA PROFESSIONALS, SUCH AS GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, CAPITAL PROJECTS
FOR LEACHING FIELD) OR SEWER CONNECTIONS. TO EVALUATE AND MITIGATE ANY SITE-SPECIFIC RISKS OR CHALLENGES.
9. DR'VEWAY)(MATER'A'-S TO BE USED FOR THE 8. COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS: DIVISION
DRIVEWAY).
3. PROVIDE A DRAINAGE PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPED PORTION OF A miﬂ\’\g\éﬁ /T%UT'LH%%?SMP%EF?C? '\éEg@g&ﬁ%kﬁggﬁhg&gﬁggBTFEgEFf_f\,\hr?gg LTJEAT'ONS | 2220 Tulare St,, Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
THE PROPERTY [CRC R300.2]. BUILDING CODES, ZONING ORDINANCES, FIRE CODES, AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS. Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
A. ngL\éﬁ‘/blLNEg FLOOR ("FLAT" LAND) PARCELS, ADDRESS THE B. THE USE OF THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS DOES NOT EXEMPT THE OWNER / BUILDER FROM
B DRAINAGE awa T, ED EtélélgggkngTglEzgﬁﬂ %%L§£ZEPNRSoLa LASD.HERE TO THESE LOCAL REGULATIONS AND OBTAIN ANY A B SoNATURE
CONSTRUCTION. “PROVIDE A TWO PERCENT SLOPE 5. MODIFICATION RESTRICTIONS:
AWAY RESHIN HE PROPOSED S A.  THE OWNER / BUILDER SHOULD BE AWARE THAT MODIFICATIONS TO THE PRE-APPROVED
MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET.” [FCOC 15.08.020 O], PLANS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ADDRESS SPECIFIC SITE CONDITIONS OR MEET LOCAL
B.  SHOW DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO THE STREET OR AN REGULATIONS. ANY SUCH MODIFICATIONS MUST BE CARRIED OUT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPROVEDIDRAINAGE FACILITS APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
C. PROVIDE ACTUAL/RELATIVE ELEVATIONS FOR THE B. THE OWNER/BUILDER MAY NEED TO ENGAGE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, SUCH AS
R 1D, LOT CORNERS /g ARCHITECTS OR ENGINEERS, TO REVIEW AND REVISE THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS AS
e CENT STREETS. °FINISH FLESSERN IS TO NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.
BE ABOVE THE CROWN OF THE STREET. G 10. RELIANCE AND VERIFICATION:
D.  DELINEATE THE EXTENT OF THE ERICBINCIRR WITH A.  THE OWNER / BUILDER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE USE OF PRE-APPROVED PLANS IS BASED RENEWAL DATE
DIMENSIONS FROM THE BUILDING TO THE EDGE OF ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THEY ARE ACCURATE, COMPLETE, AND COMPLIANT WITH 06/30/2025
THE PAD. RELEVANT REGULATIONS.
B. FORALL FOOTHILL AND MOUNTAIN P/ARSESSE-OPED B. HOWEVER, THE OWNER / BUILDER ALSO UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS THEIR RESPONSIBILITY TO |
GRADES, ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING: VERIFY THE SUITABILITY AND APPLICABILITY OF THE PRE-APPROVED PLANS FOR THEIR
A. SHOW THE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED SPECIFIC PROJECT AND SITE CONDITIONS. THEY SHOULD EXERCISE DUE DILIGENCE IN
CONSTRUCTION. "PROVIDE A TV OP CONFIRMING THE PLANS' ADEQUACY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.
AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED BUILDING FOR A ——
MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET.” [FCOC 15.08.020 O],
B. SHOW DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO THE STREET OR AN JULY 12. 2023
P EOROGED T e NGL U A AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PROTECTION
. TERRACING.,
OWNER: . SWALES. A. THE BATHROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ADDRESS: . RETAINING WALLS. THIS SECTION. WHERE THERE IS NO BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL, AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
. . ROOF RAINWATER RUNOFF. SHOW GUTTERS ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE DWELLING SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION, [CRC THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
TEL. NO.: AND DOWNSPOUT DISCHARGE LOCATIONS. R327.1.1] USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
C. DELINEATE THE EXTENT OF THE BUILDING PAD WITH 1. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SOLID LUMBER OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS APPROVED LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
DIMENSIONS FROM THE BUILDING TO THE EDGE OF THE BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. [CRC R327.1.1(1)] THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
PAD. 2. REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 INCHES BY 8-INCH NOMINAL LUMBER (1-1/2 INCH AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
D. CUT AND FILL AREAS (WITH QUANTITIES IN CUBIC YARDS) BY 7-1/4-INCH ACTUAL DIMENSION) OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL PROVIDING EQUAL |
ON BOTH PLAN AND SCHEMATIC (SECTION) VIEWS IN BOTH HEIGHT AND LOAD CAPACITY. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND
PROJECT INFORMATION DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS DRAWING INDEX DIRECTIONS. 39-1/4 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR FLUSH WITH WALL FRAMING [CRC R327.1.1(2)]
E. - DRIVEWAYS AND PRIVATE ROADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM 3. WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDE WALLS OF THE FIXTURE
SLOPE OF 12%. THE GRADE MAY BE INCREASED TO A OR ONE SIDE WALL AND BACK WALL. [CRC R327.1.1(3)]
. THE OWNER /APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR - MAXIMUM OF 20% FOR PAVED SURFACES.” [FCOC 4. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED. [CRC
PROJECT OF: PREPARING DOCUMENTATIONS, APPLICATIONS, 0 COVER SHESY 15.60.505) R327.1.1(4)]
THE COUNTY OF FRESNO PROCESSING THROUGH THE AUTHORITY HAVING G-101 GENERAL NSFS 5. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ON
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING JURISDICTION AND PAYING ALL APPLICABLE FEES G-102 GENERAL NOTES . ADD THE FOLLOWING NOTES ON THE SITE OR DRAINAGE PLANS: EACH END OF THE BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL. ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL
FOR THE DEFERRED susmiTTAL TR A-201 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN & PROPOSED ROOF PLAN A.  “FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION IS TO BE ABOVE THE CROWN OF REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE
. . .. ! A-501 ENLARGED ADAPTABLE KITCHEN & DETAILS THE STREET.” LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM [CRC R327.1.1(5)]
Capital Projects Division "RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS OF USING PRE :
- A-502 ADAPTABLE BATHROOM DETAILS B. _“PROVIDE A TWO PERCENT SLOPE AWAY FROM THE A.  WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS NOT PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDEWALL CAPABLE OF
2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721 APPROVED PLANS" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. o BEERIN S CHEDULE PROPOSED BUILDING FOR A MINIMUM OF FIVE FEET.” [FCOC ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR, THE BATHROOM SHALL HAVE PROVISIONS FOR
Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879 _ 15.08.020 O]. INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED, FOLD-AWAY, OR SIMILAR ALTERNATE GRAB BAR
A-801 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS C. “DRIVEWAYS AND PRIVATE ROADS SHALL HAVE A REINFORCEMENTS APPROVED THE ENFORCING AGENCY [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 1]
1 ROOF TRUSSES A-802 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 12%. THE GRADE MAY BE INCREASED TO A B. REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN WALL FRAMING FOR PREFABRICATED
SCOPE OF WORK: 5 FIRE SPRINKLERS A-803 WALL SIDING TYPICAL DETAILS MAXIMUM OF 20% FOR PAVED SURFACES.” [FCOC 15.60.505]. SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND BATHTUB WALL PANELS WITH INTEGRAL FACTORY I
PROPOSED ONE (1) STORY ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) 3. SOLAR PV - MINIMUM 2.12 KW DC PER TITLE 24 A-804 CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DETAILS 1S PROVIDED, [ORG R27 11 EXCEPTION 31 o1/ \CHED REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS
: - : GBC-1 GREEN BUILDING MANDATORY MEASURES 1 IS PROVIDED. [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 2]
4 iC (DUC T S T M . GBC-2 GREEN BUILDING MANDATORY MEASURES 2 . GRAB BARS SHALL BE PERMITTED, PROVIDED REINFORGEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF
FLOOR AREA (CONDITIONED SPACE) 745 SF MINIMUM HEAMNGIERRIGIENCY - B8IISPF / S-101 TYPICAL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS APPLICABLE CODE FLOOR MOUNTED GRAB BARS OR AN ALTERNATE METHOD IS APPROVED BY THE
COVERED PORCH 18 SF SSSGTB?EEFFE?:E';?XLE g DSEVIZ'IQ_I? I\ﬁ(E)E)NV'I\'/IIETDH S-102 STRUCTURAL DETAILS ENFORCING AGENCY. [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 3]
S-103 FASTENING SCHEDULE (RESIDENTIAL D. BATHTUBS WITH NO SURROUNDING WALLS, OR WHERE WALL PANELS DO NOT PERMIT
COVERED PATIO (OPTIONAL) 189 SF THERMOSTATAT @ LIVING ROOM. S-201 STRUCTURAL PLANS ( ; 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE THE INSTALLATION OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED, PROVIDED
TOTAL 952 SF 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF FLOOR MOUNTED GRAB BARS ADJACENT TO THE
:‘?81 f’;gi%gJERDAngIIAI\II(LBSPLAN gggg gﬁt:igsmﬁ 'Ii’AI-EUCl\ﬁlSICé EEggDE BATHTUB OR AN ALTERNATE METHOD IS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. [CRC
. - R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 4] TITLE
—ggl(lz_gg,lo\?\jgé-l(-:?_A SSIFICATION: R3 REQUIREMENTS T24-1 TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE E. REINFORCEMENT OF FLOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR BATHTUBS AND WATER
. MM-1 TITLE 24 MANDATORY MEASURES 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE CLOSETS INSTALLED ON CONCRETE SLABS. [CRC R327.1.1 EXCEPTION 5]
GROUP USE : (R-3) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE B. DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE COVER SHEET
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL MUST BE OBTAINED. PROVIDE 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY.
SPRINKLERED: YES EVIDENCE OF FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT APPROVAL TO MATTHEW 8.5"x 11" ATTACHMENTS: 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE
B. LOPEZ, PLANS EXAMINER AT (559) 600-4324 OR E- STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD L
MAIL,mattlopez@fresnocountyca.gov. TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATIONS FRESNO COUNTY ORDINANCE TITLE 15 DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 SCALE As indicated
STRUCTURAL DESIGN CRITERIA: REFERTO G101 6102 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION INCHES ABOVE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL
ROOF DEAD LOAD = 20 PSF - , - : CONTROL [CRC R327.1.4]
LIVE LOAD =20 PSF R R o e © REQUIREMENTS, BONTACT: C. R327.1.2 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS. ELECTRICAL
AT (559) 600-4540 OR E-MAIL: zoningenforcement2 RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING
WIND SPEED = 110 MPH (ALLOWABLE STRESS) / EXPOSURE C, LOW-RISE @fresnocountyca.gov ’ ’ ’
yca.g VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS, SHALL BE LOCATED -
BUILDING NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT
SEISMIC DESIGN CATOGORY: D FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING GRADING REQUIREMENTS, CONTACT: LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE SUEDATE ~SENOVEER
SS =0.531 DANA RITSCHEL, AT (559) 600-4212 OR EMAIL: FINISH FLOOR.
: EXCEPTIONS: APRIL 12, 2023 2023 23
SDS = .060 dritschel@fresnocountyca.gov
A. DEDICATED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; CONTROLS MOUNTED ON
Fa=1.375 CEILING FANS AND CEILING LIGHTS; AND CONTROLS LOCATED ON APPLIANCES. DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
SNOW LOAD = NONE FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING CODE ENFORCEMENT COMMENTS, B. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE ON A WALL SPACE Author Checker
ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE: 1500 PSF PER CBC 2022 Cr?l;lriTAggéflrEhsr?ma Hne;rrlson 3t (559) 600-2519 or e-mail, WHERE THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE FINISHED FLOOR AND A BUILT-IN FEATURE ABOVE THE
CONCRETE DESIGN STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI PER CRC TABLE R402.2 ShamTonTTesnototyeR 90 FINISHFLOOR, SUCH AS A WINDOW, IS LESS THAN 15 INCHES.
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GENERAL NOTES 8. DISCONNECTION OF UTILITIES: GLUE LAMINATED LUMBER 5. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE 749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
MENERAL NYIDY BEFORE STARTING JOB OPERATIONS, DISCONNECT OR ARRANGE FOR THE DISCONNECTION OF 1. ALL GLUE LAMINATED TIMBER SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF QUALITY AND WORKMANSHIP AS CONCEALED SPACE OF FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY,DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE L
1. SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THESE WORKING DRAWINGS AS AGREED UPON ALL UTILITIES TO BE REMOVED, PERFORMING ALL SUCH WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATED IN CRC SECTION R317.1 AND THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE TIMBER CONSTRUCTION AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFT-STOPPING SHALL SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR. THE WORD "CONTRACTOR" REFERS TO THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE UTILITY COMPANY OR AGENCY INVOLVED, AND WITH OWNER. MANUAL BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS WHERE THE ASSEMBLY IS FEATURES
CONTRACTOR. "SUBCONTRACTOR" REFERS TO ONE HAVING DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE CONTRACTOR. o PROTECTION OF UTILITIES: 2 STRUCTURAL GLUE LAMINATED TIMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS ENCLOSED BY A FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE AND A CEILING MEMBRANE BELOW, DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL
) CONTRAGTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES. RO IO OF U AL ACTIVE UTILITIES REMAINING. EE(%UE)ED IN ANSI A190.1, ANSI 117 AND ASTM D 3737. (CRC SECTIONS R502.1.3 R602.1.3 AND E:E P%(é\l/Lllt’)\l%Dl gNSFlB_gF(’)ERI’\J-(D:Eg_IL,]ISD'TESRSEQAEBIEFOSOURNFDIEEMT:E FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES:
A D O T oS SHALL VIS 1= JOB SITE BEFORE THEIR BID IS SUBMITTED TO B ORRMENS VEFICLES T LIMITS INDICATED DY LAWY, ORDINANGE. PERMITS OR DIREGTION OF THE 3. REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT NOTES, CALCULATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS 5. FLOOR FRAMING IS CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TYPE OPEN-WEB OR PERFORATED MEMBERS (CRC 0 E 1 1 0 2 V
B. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL READ, EXAMINE AND BE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THESE OWNER. '
DRAWINGS AND WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. IN THE EVENT 11, MATERIALS AND EMPLOYEES: UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY & TERMITE 6. DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 3/8-INCH WOOD
THERE ARE DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS WITHIN THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFIGATIONS. THE ANDIOR SUBCONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR AL MATERIALS. LASOR TOOLS 1. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH GROUND, EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE STRUCTURAL PANELS OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. DRAFTSTOPPING
GENERAL GONTRAGTOR SHALL NOTIRY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. EQUIPMENT. TELEPHONE. AND GAS TRANSPORTATION. MATERIALS SHALL BE OF GOOD QUALITY. GROUND OR EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE OCCUPANCY TO BE PROTECTION OF SHALL BE INSTALLED PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED
C. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE SITE DURING CLEARING AND EARTHWORK OPERATIONS FOR FILLED 12.  CLEANING UP: THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES \éVF?E%?F?E%mOgEDCET;ﬁ)SESD FE’;‘;[;USCHTELEFé(é'\ﬁlETESQZLS&ADLbF?EBE';(3\\/(')%'5[%'; L';'EE'S'(E)SOX'T?\'/\S EXOTZHFZ%J'LD'NG OFFICIAL. INTEGRITY OF THE DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. (CRC SEC
EXCAVATIONS OR BURIED STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, CISTERNS, FOUNDATION, ETC., AND FREE OF ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE MATERIALS AND RUBBISH CAUSED BY HIS EMPLOYEES AND AT N ACCORDANGE WiTH ANEA U FOR SOECIES. oD PRESERUATNE AND END USE 12.
i BURIED ARTIFACTS SUCH AS INDIAN OR DINOSAUR BONES. IF ANY SUCH ITEMS ARE FOUND THE WORK. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, HE SHALL REMOVE ALL HIS RUBBISH, ALL OF HIS TOOLS, P LR ATES Sra L BE LISTED N AeeTIoN 3 o Ao Soaa T I
ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER, AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY. SCAFFOLDING AND SURPLUS MATERIALS FROM AND ABOUT THE BUILDING AND SHALL LEAVE HIS ) OOD IOIST OR ThE BT OM OF WOOD STRUGTURAL FLOGR WHEN CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES. OR PROJECT
D. NO DRAWINGS, DETAILS, NOTES ETC., SHALL BE INTERPRETED TO ALLOW FOR A VIOLATION OF THE WORK IN A BROOM CLEAN CONDITION. THE SITE AND BUILDING AREA SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND : NOOD CIRBERS ARE CLOSEN THAN 19 Mo e 10 THE EXPOSED GROUND I CRANL ShAGES OR 07 -THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION
LOCAL BUILDING CODE, STATE BUILDING CODE AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND GOOD PICKED UP OF DEBRIS AND SCRAPS AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION, PARTICULARLY AT THE e
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES. END OF EACH WORK WEEK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT ALL GLASSES, TILES, TOILET UNEXCAVATED AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION. (CRG ACC ESS O RY
E. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL GRADE ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, PAINTED SURFACES, FLOORS, ETC., ARE THOROUGHLY PROTECTED DURING SECTION R317.1 (1)). 1. PROVIDE ALL FLASHING, COUNTER-FLASHING, BITUMEN, MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING, SHEET
. CONTRAGTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL DIVENSIONS, GONSTRUGTION METHODS. MATERIALS. SIZE OF AL CONDITIONS FOR ACCEPTANGE BY THE OWNER 3, WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION METAL, CAULKING, SEALANTS, ELECTROMERIC WALKING SURFACES, AND RAIN GUTTERS AND/OR DVVE L LI N G U N IT
MEMBERS, ETC., PRIOR TO ON-SITE DELIVERY. 13. INTENT OF DRAWINGS: PLANS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW DETAILS FOR A COMPLETE PROJECT. PARTS WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM EXPOSED GROUND. (SEC R317.1 (2)). SILL AND DIVERTERS WHERE REQUIRED, TO MAKE WORK COMPLETELY WATERPROOF.
G. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO FULLY PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES. AND DETAILS NOT FULLY SHOWN SHALL BE DETAILED AND EXECUTED ACCORDING TO STANDARD SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH GROUND UNLESS 2. THE TERMS "CORROSION RESISTANT" OR "NON-CORROSIVE" THE ABILITY OF A MATERIAL TO
OB SHALL BE COMPLETED WITH AS MUCH SPEED AS POSSIBLE WHEN WORK BEGINS. P RET CLASS PRACTICE AND IN SIMILAR MANNER AND SPIRIT OF DETAILS WHICH ARE SHOWN. I THE SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. (C.R..C. SEC R317.1 (3)). WITHSTAND DETERIORATION OF ITS SURFACE OR ITS PROPERTIES WHEN EXPOSED TO ITS
. INSPECTIONS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS FOR HIS WORK AND GIVE CONTRACTOR FINDS DETAILS WHICH IN HIS OPINION ARE UNSOUND OR NOT STANDARDS, IT IS HIS 4. END OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING ENVIRONMENT. (CRC SEC 202). WHEN AN ELEMENT IS REQUIRED TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT OR
THE OWNER TIMELY NOTICE OF HIS INTENT TO HAVE INSPECTION. DUTY TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF THIS FACT. IF HE PERFORMS THE WORK AS DETAILED WITHOUT CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 1/2 INCH ON TOPS, SIDES, AND ENDS. (SECTIONS R317.1 (4)). NON-CORROSIVE, ALL OF ITS PARTS, SUCH AS SCREWS, NAILS, WIRE, DOWELS, BOLTS, NUTS,
J.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY WITH THE PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND SAID NOTIFICATIONS, THEN IT SHALL BE ASSUMED THAT HE DOES NOT OBJECT TO DETAIL. REFER TO 5 WOOD SIDING, SHEATHINGS AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF A BUILDING HAVING WASHERS, SHIMS, ANCHORS, TIES AND ATTACHMENTS, SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK, TRENCHES, RELATED NOTE BELOW FOR ERRORS AND OMISSION. CLEARANCES OF LESS THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES MEASURED 3. MATERIALS USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
SLEEVES, SPECIAL BOLTING FOR EQUIPMENT CONDUITS, ETC.. 14. CLARIFICATION ON DRAWINGS: NOTE THAT DRAWINGS DO NOT SUPPORT TO SHOW ALL OBJECTS VERTICALLY FROM CONCRETE STRESS, PORCH SLABS, PATIO SLABS, AND SIMILAR HORIZONTAL OF SECTION R703. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A
K. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION, BRACING. SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, EXISTING ON THE JOB. BEFORE COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION. VERIFY ALL OBJECTS TO BE SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER. (CRC SEC R317 (5)). MANNER THAT PREVENTS THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY
ETC.. IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND HAS NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE REMOVED AND ALL OBJECTS TO BE PRESERVED. 6. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT PROVIDING WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER WHICH IS A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 15 ASPHALT
. STRUGTURAL ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT. 15 DIMEMSIONS: FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN PREFERENCE TO SMALL SCALE ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED FELT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 FOR TYPE | FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER-RESISTIVE
L. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL RISK INSURANCE. REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR MINIMUM DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD BEFORE ANY WORK IS FROM WHICH FLOORS OR ROOFS BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. (SEC R317.1 (6)) WOOD BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS, AS DESCRIBED PWP23-003
LIABILITY AND PROJECT DAMAGE COVERAGE. CONSTRUCTED AND/ OR FABRICATED. THE SPECIFICATION AND/OR SCHEDULES ON THE DRAWINGS FURRING STRIPS OR OTHER WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE INTERIOR OF IN SEC R703.2 PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
M. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITY SHALL HAVE WRITTEN NOTES AND OR BE FOLLOWED IN PREFERENCE TO INFORMATION FURNISHED SRR CONCRETE WALLS BELOW GRADE EXCEPT WHERE AN APPROVED VAPOR PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CRC SECTION R703.1.1)
ENCLOSURES. LOCATE AS DIRECTED BY OWNER. IN THE FORM OF LINES ON DRAWINGS. DETAILED CLARIFICATION DRAWINGS FURNISHED DURING e N THE WALL AND THE FURRING STRIPS OR FRAMING MEMBERS 4. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH WEATHER RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
N. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS CONSTRUCTION OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT ARE TO BE CONSIDERED EXPLANATORY AND NOT . l(ﬁEGCEggFZZP(JI% N 1 1S DEMONSTRATED A SPEGIFIC NEED Er;l(\J/3EIAI(()g|§CTSHEECET<OTE§700§ X\;ALL ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE FLASHING AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION
RSMEDCHTIONS G Thcke s s YL o CLLED CLATHOATN DEAMIGS AL OTES bR oA AL SR O PSR NIRRT LD e e 5 D B BTANT FLASHNG SHALBEAPPLED SHINGLEFASHON N A MG WORKS AND PLANNING
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 16: ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. DIMENSION LINES FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF WOOD MEMBERS THAT FORM THE STRUCTURAL:SUPPORTS OF TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO BUILDING
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE ARE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UN.O.) BUILDINGS, BALCONIES, PORCHES OR SIMILAR PERMANENT BUILDING APPURTENANCES WHEN STRUCTURAL ERAMING COMPONENTS SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 17. PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL SPECIFIED MATERIALS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON APPROVAL BY ALL THOSE MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THEWEATHER WITHOUT ADEQUATEIPROTECTION FROM@ AAMA 711. FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE PARTIES WITH AN EQUAL AND COMPARABLE ALTERNATE. ROOF, EAVE, OVERHANG OR OTHER COVERING THAT WOULD PREVENT MOISTURE OR WATER WITH AAMA 714. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.
2022 GALIFORNIA FIRE CODE {\AACI:E%A%I\Q%AHON ON THE SURFACE OR AT JOINTS BETWEEN MEMBERS. MAY INCLUDE SUGCH ﬁch:/Fi%\(/)ile CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING
§g§§ gﬁt:igg::ﬁ Eﬁ::chYN E'g'[',é: ODE A HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SUCH AS GIRDERS, JOIST AND DECKING A.  FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF
03 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE 03 -CONCRETE WORK 2. \B/(Eﬁalﬁg;%%nﬁ?iﬁiﬁg%gg%ggLsgﬂséJgELFEg, AND COLUMNS BI;IZIEN)XESEERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT
G 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE 1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS AND THE MOST CURRENT SOILS REPORT FOR 8. WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE APPROVED WOOD OF NATURAL DECAY RESISTANCE OR APPROVED B. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR
FRESNO COUNTY ORDINANCE TITLE 15 THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS. PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD. (CRC SECTION R317.1.4) STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES UNDER STUCCO COPINGS.
O. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS, VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS, AND CAREFULLY 2. Eﬁ%@iﬁ@%ﬂ%fﬁ%ﬁé Egg%gﬁ%ﬁiﬂﬁg\égﬁfﬁ (?IL\JD TABLE R402.2 REFER TO STRUCTURAL SHEATHING C. UNDER AND THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD, OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS
COMPARE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SUCH FIELD MEASUREMENTS, CONDITIONS, AND : UL D. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIMS
OTHER INFORMATION KNOWN TO CONTRACTOR BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK. ERRORS, 3. CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R404.1.3.3.2. b \IQVF?PO; g E@li%zg;{ A(‘)LRP(?SN AE (L,3V;/§‘ LPL ASNHEEASTQ,H\,L?LS;Q ,L[%ECNOTTFF,SS '\QYT 2 ggigES “'AQSKDSFS gSFfT?FFfC/X\%,SEVé‘,fA E. WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR
INCONSISTENCIES, OR OMISSIONS DISCOVERED AT ANY TIME SHALL BE PROMPTLY REPORTED IN 4. CONCRETE PROPORTION SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R404.1.3.3.4. INSPECTION ISSUED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY (SEC R604.1) FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION
WRITING TO THE OWNER / BUILDER. o CONCRETE SHALL BE S |\ o VI TH CRC CHAPTER 44 D 318-14. 2. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL USED AS ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF CRC F. ATWALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS
P.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF CONTRACTOR BECOMES 6. th:??l\él gVORK SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED, UTILIZED, AND REMOVED PER CRC SECTION " SECTION 803.2 AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS
AWARE DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE NOT IN 1.3.3. ; . 6. BALCONIES,LANDINGS, EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS, OCCUPIED ROOFS AND SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. 7. CONDUIT, PIPES, QISSEREMESIMENIPENETRATE OR BE EMBEDDED IN CQUgieTC Ol > REQUIRED STRENGTH, GRADE, AND THICKNESS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO THE WEATHER AND SEALED UNDERNEATH SHALL BE AND SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 1/4 UNIT
Q. BY SUBMITTAL OF BID, CONTRACTOR WARRANTS TO OWNER / BUILDER THAT ALL MATERIALS AND . égﬁg_?gégl%%xv%-:NPTEsRsi /3;1L E_|13‘|15' CONSTRUCTED N Accoroance Wil ere secTio s 1 Y AND BB DiarhracM Na B VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTALLY (2% SLOPE) FOR DRAINAGE (CRC SECTION R311.3)
EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED ARE NEW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AND ALL WORK WILL BE OF GOOD . CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R404.1.3.3.7. ' : 7. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2 INCH DROP FROM FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR ELEVATIONS TO THE HIGHEST
QUALITY AND FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS. 9. ALL STEEL REINFORCING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION * EEE%TRE%TSF}E{SLE%TEEQBE N,S\IBETE,ECSK%EFS{EE,:%TRSTPHEELF,LCEASTS'C,):g% ,DCS(LV?,SBAJ ﬁ_%%QNS%E;AFﬁ?NZOR FLOOR ELEVATION OF ANY ADJOINING DECK OR BALCONY. PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR DOES NOT CAPITAL PROJECTS
R. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL INSURE THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN A PROFESSIONAL WORKMANLIKE R404.1.3.3.7.1 PANEEEIAND FOR DIAPHRAGMSIEWING AND ADHESIVE REQUIREMENTS SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR. (CRC SECTION R311.3.1) DIVISION
MANNER BY SKILLED MECHANICS AND SHALL BE REPLACE ANY MATERIALS OR ITEMS DAMAGED BY SUB- 10. TOP OF CONCRETE SLABS TO BE MINIMUM 6" (8" HUD) ABOVE FINISH GRADE. CRC SECTION R404.1.6 5  WHERE APPLICABLE. REFER TO THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED STRENGTH. GRADE. AND 8. ELASTOMERIC OR MEMBRANE DECK COATINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE. SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THEY 11. FOUNDATION WIDTHS, DEPTHS, AND REINFORCING, AS SHOWN ON PLANS, ARE SUPERCEDED BY ANY " THICKNESS OF PLYWOOD SHEAR PANELS AND FOR REQUIRED SHEAR WALL NAILING SCHEDULE SPECIFICATIONS AT DECKS AND BALCONIES. COLOR FINISH AND DETAILING SHALL BE APPROVED BY 2220 Tulare St.. Ste. 720. Fresno. CA. 93721
| ARE TO CONFER AND COOPERATE FULLY WITH EACH OTHER DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION LOCAL CODES OR ORDINANCES WHICH REQUIRES INCREASES OF THE SAME. OWNER / BUILDER AND ARCHITECT. " Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
F TO DETERMINE THE EXACT EXTENT AND OVERLAP OF EACH OTHER'S WORK AND TO SUCCESSFULLY 12.  ALL REINFORCEMENT, CONDUIT, OUTLET BOXES, ANCHORS, HANGERS, SLEEVES, BOLTS OR OTHER FLOOR FRAMING 9. UNLESS DESIGNED TO DRAIN OVER DECK EDGES, DRAINS, AND OVER-FLOWS ADEQUATE SIZE SHALL ' '
COMPLETE THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ALL SUBCONTRACTOR WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF QUALITY EMBEDDED MATERIALS AND ITEMS MUST BE SECURED AND APPROPRIATELY FASTENED IN THEIR 1. REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S CURRENT PLAN & CALCULATIONS FOR SIZE. SPACING AND BE INSTALLED AT THE LOW POINTS OF DECK OR BALCONY.
TO PASS INSPECTIONS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES, LENDING INSTITUTIONS, ARCHITECT OR BUILDER. ANY PROPER LOCATIONS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY " ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR JOISTS: SIZE. LOCATION. AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL FLOOR BEANS AND 10. ALL SHEET METAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS SEAL & SIGNATURE
ONE OR ALL OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED INSPECTORS MAY INSPECT WORKMANSHIP AT ANY TIME, AND INSTALLATION OF HOLD-DOWNS. ANCHOR BOLTS, PA STRAPS, AND OTHER ANCHORAGE MATERIALS HEADERS AND ALL RELATED FRAMING ISSUES ; AND STANDARDS OF THE SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR'S NATIONAL
CORRECTIONS NEEDED TO ENHANCE THE QUALITY OF BUILDING WILL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY. EACH AND ITEMS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE. 2 THE PLACEMENT OF HOLES IN FLOOR JOIST WEBS SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATION (S.M.A.C.N.A.). THE ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL, AND SEALANT,
SUBCONTRACTOR, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED BY THE TERMS OF HIS / HERS SUBCONTRACT  THE NOTCHING OR CUTTING oF Fi R ST FLANGES IS NOT ALLOWED : WATERPROOFING AND RESTORATION INSTITUTE'S (S.W.R.l.) GUIDE - "SEALANT'S: THE
AGREEMENT, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING UP AND REMOVING FROM THE JOB SITE ALL 04 -MASONRY : PROFESSIONAL'S GUIDE".
TRASH AND DEBRIS NOT LEFT BY OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS. OWNER / BUILDER WILL DETERMINE HOW L =1 RoOHENm. 11. SHEET METAL SHALL BE STEEL, HOT-DIPPED, TIGHT COATED IN GALVANIZED, CONFORMING TO ASTM
\?V?LOLNB'I’;FFIEE,\'}(?\‘/JSSSQ‘SARAAT%TSSRIESMPLETES EACH PHASE OF HIS / HER WORK THAT TRASH AND DEBRIS 1. ANY AND ALL MATERIALS USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND / OR INSTALLATION OF STONE OR 1. ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SPACED AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER Q%ZTF’E';NELSA';\'IASLLO'?{EMAA’,‘\‘I‘(’J'\F"ECE;?LJZF‘;ESR",'SEg;g";;%A?f‘OGNESUNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THESE
S.  APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR DOES NOT MEAN APPROVAL OR ALLOWABLE FAILURE TO A e SHALL MEET THE QUAL = PORTH IN CRC SECTION R703.8 UNLESSINOTED SiERVISE. 12.  SHEET ALUMINUM SHALL CONFORM WITH FEDERAL SPECIFICATIONS QQ-A-359 AND ASTM B209
R T B A o O e A QR AL OIASLE FALRE 2. ALL MORTAR AND GROUT USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR INSTALLATION OF STONE OR 2. THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY TO THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDER CALCULATIONS AND SHOP - SR
: MASONRY VENEER SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R606.2.8 & R606.3.5. DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL OF DESIGN LOADS CONFIGURATION (2 OR 3 POINT BEARING), VOLUME -
AMBIGUOUS MUST BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR INTERPRETATION OR 3 WATERMEEDIN Mot AR or orouT shial MEEBEAN AND EREE OF DEL ETERIOUS AMOUNTS OF CEIMNG OP1ONE. AN SHEAR TRANEEE FRIOR TO FABRICATION 13.  FLASHING FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R905.2.8. FABRICATE SHEET
. s ; RENEWAL DATE
CLARIFICATION. ACID, ALKALIS, OR ORGANIC MATERIAL OR OTHER HARMFUL SUBSTANCES ALL CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER METAL WITH FLAT LOCK SEAMS AND SOLDER WITH TYPE AND FLUX RECOMMENDED BY 0613012025
T.  ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THESE PLANS SHALL BE 4 ExCEETEORMER Ao ListeD N secToNEER 5 8 R6o52 .9 AND REoE 540, MORTARIFOR USEN REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHERE IS ROJECT 18 20 BE BUILT MANUFACTURER. SEAL ALUMINUM SEAMS WITH EPOXY METAL SEAM CEMENT. WHERE REQUIRED
GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF " MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET THE PROPORTION SPECIFICATIONS OF TABLE R606.2.8. OR 3. MANUFACTURER IS TO SECURE BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL OF CALCULATIONS AND SHOP FOR STRENGTH, RIVET, SEAMS, AND JOINTS.
] THE WORK BY OWNER / BUILDER UNLESS STIPULATED OTHERWISE. A : 14. SHOP FABRICATE TO THE GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE -
E THE PROPERTY SPECIFICATION OF ASTM G270. THE TYPE OF MORTAR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE DRAWINGS PROPER TO FABRICATION
U. ALL TRADE NAMES AND BRAND NAMES CONTAINED HEREIN ESTABLISH QUALITY STANDARDS. STANDARDS TO PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY WATER-PROOF, WEATHER RESISTANT INSTALLATION
A S A R S O e s AR Do WITH SECTION R606.2.8.1., R606.2.8.2 AND R606.2.8.3 (CRC SECTION R606.2.8) 4. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST BUILDING CODE FOR ALL LOADS 5 A T I Al T L T R e o
’ , : 5. GROUT SHALL CONSIST OF CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL AND AGGREGATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IMPOSED, INCLUDING LATERAL LOADS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOADS. :
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR THE ARCHITECT'S AND BUILDERS APPROVAL ALL MATERIALS OR AT - . - O (ON SPECIFICATIONS OF TABLE R606.2.15 TYPE M OR TYPE S MORTAR 5 ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE IGC APPROVED AND OF ADEQUATE STRENGTH 70 RESIST ALL DI INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BASE FLASHING SHALL BE EITHER CORROSION RESISTANT METAL OF
" " e . UPDATE
EQUIPMENT WHICH IS CONSIDERED "OR EQUAL" TO THAT SPECIFIED. To DR T A BEEN ADDED. TO PRODUGE POURING CONSISTENCY SHALL BE COADS MINIMUM NOMINAL 0.019-INCH THICKNESS OR MINERAL SURFACE ROLL ROOFING WEIGHING A
V. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED A "NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION" WATERMARK ON ANY OR ALL PERMITTED TO BE USED AS GROUT (GRG SEC R606.2.12) 6. AN ATTIC ACCESS MINIMUM OPENING ALLOWED IS 22" X 30" PROVIDED THE LARGEST PIecE BB MINIMUM OF 77 POUNDS PER 100 SQUARE FEET. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT
SHEETS MAY BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW. THIS REVIEW MAY RESULT IN CHANGES WHICH MAY BE MADE TO 6. cenEE . - D CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM G150-12 " EQUIPMENT GAN BE REMOVED THROUGH THE OPENING, (2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE - METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL 0.019-INCH THICKNESS. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.1) JULY 12, 2023
THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL CONSTRUCTION SET WHICH WILL CONTAIN NO ALl Rl e e o e FOR SOID LA ORaTHIN/ENGER SHMEK SECTION 904.10) ATTIC AGGESSIBE PROVIDEDIND LOCALED IN AICORRIDOR, HAIBWAY OR OTHER 16. ROOF VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
WATERMARK DESIGNATIONS. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IDENTIFIED WITH A WATERMARK ARE NOT e unicesereEea \ s B el E N B B A e Lt sk ik acemse E LoBABE RS IS o TR (EABROON IN THERTTE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE APPLYING SHINGLES. VALLEY LINING OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES SHALL BE
TO BE CONSTRUED AS BEING THE COMPLETED OR FINAL DRAWINGS AND THEY SHOULD NOT IN ANY ’ PATTERN SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT S-OME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE PERMITTED: THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
WAY BE USED AS SUCH. ' A. FOR OPEN VALLEYS (VALLEY LINING EXPOSED) LINED WITH METAL, THE VALLEY LINING SHALL
9. MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE ANCHORED TO.THE SUPPORTING WALL STUDS WITH CORROSION- BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SEC R807). ( ) ’ ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
W. ALL STANDARD NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE RescH S c1 e nnEr T O e A TENDING INTO Th ENEER A BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE AND OF ANY OF THE CORROSION-RESISTANT METALS IN THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
X.  TYPICAL DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS TO BE USED WHEN CONDITIONS MNMUR TSR AR, | O LESS THAN 5/8 INGH MORTAR OR GROUT COVER TO OUTSIDE WALL FRAMING TABLE R905.2.8.2. USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
ARE NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE. FACE. MASONRY VENEER SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE R703.8.4(1) (CircasSECTION R703:8.4) AS AN 1, ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE PRE-MANUFAGTURED ROOF TRUSSES SPACED AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER B. FOROPEN VALLEYS, VALLEY LINING OF TWO PLIES OF MINERAL-SURFAGED ROLL ROOFING LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND ALTERNARIERERIEEN < - = REQUIRED BY TABLE R703.6.4. GHBUT alaLL $arediiNed o Slcss \ Bk o Ea Ker COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909 OR ASTM D 6380 CLASS M, SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE BOTTOM THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO SIMILAR WORK FILL THE AIRSPACE. WHERE THE AIRSPACE IS FILLED WITH GROUT,A WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS 2. _THE MANUFACTURER SHALL SUPPLY TO THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDER CALCULATIONS AND SHOP LAYER SHALL BE 18 INCHES AND THE TOP LAYER A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES WIDE. AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
oA ON THE PROJECT. REQUIRED OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING. WHERE THE AIRSPACE IS FILLED, REPLACING THE DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL OF DESIGN LOADS CONFIGURATION (2 OR 3 POINT BEARING), VOLUME C. FORCLOSED VALLEYS (VALLEYS COVERED WITH SHINGLES), VALLEY LINING OF ONE PLY OF s
Y. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND ALL COPIES THEREOF FURNISHED TO CONTRACTOR ARE THE sHEATH N < < T/ £ RRIER WITH WIRE MESH AND APPROVED WATER RESISTIVE CEILING OPTIONS. AND SHEAR TRANGFER. PRIGR TO FABRICATION ' SMOOTH ROLL ROOFING COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 6380 AND AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE OR
PROPERTY OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO AND ARE NOT TO BE USED ON OTHER WORK. BARRIER-BACKED REINFORCEMENT ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO STUD IS PERMITTED. (CRC SECTION 3. ALL CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER VALLEY LINING AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 1 OR 2 ABOVE SHALL BE PERMITTED. SELF-ADHERING
3. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS: IF ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS APPEAR IN THESE DRAWINGS, OR OTHER R703.8.4.2) REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHEREIN THE PROJECT IS TO BE BUILT POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 SHALL BE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS AFFECTED SHALL NOTIFY 10. ADHERED MASONRY VENEER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R703.7.3 AND 4. MANUFACTURER IS TO SECURE BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL OF CALCULATIONS AND SHOP PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE LINING MATERIAL. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.2)
THE OWNER / BUILDER IN WRITING OF SUCH ERROR OR OMISSION. IN THE EVENT OF FAILING TO GIVE SUCH THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 12.1 AND 12.3 OF MS 402. ADHERED MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE DRAWINGS PROPER TO FABRICATION 17. BASE FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL SIDEWALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OR STEP FLASHING SHALL
WRITTEN NOTICE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FABRICATION OF THE WORK, HE WILL BE HELD INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.7.1, ARTICLE 3.3C OF TOMS 602 OR THE 5. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST BUILDING CODE FOR ALL LOADS NOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND 4 INCHES IN WIDTH AND SHALL DIRECT WATER AWAY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULT OF THE ANY SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AND THE COST FOR MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. (CRC SECTION R703.12) IMPOSED, INCLUDING LATERAL LOADS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOADS. FROM THE VERTICAL SIDEWALL ONTO THE ROOF OR GUTTER. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.3). FLASHING
RECTIFYING THE SAME. FLASHING SHALL BE LOCATED BENEATH THE FIRST COURSE OF MASONRY ABOVE FINISHED 6. ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE ICC APPROVED AND OF ADEQUATE STRENGTH TO RESIST ALL DESIGN ONTO THE ROOF OR GUTTER. (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.3). FLASHING AGAINST VERTICAL FRONT WALL.
4.  GUARANTEES: CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE WORK IN GENERAL FOR ONE YEAR AGAINST DEFECTS GROUND LEVEL ABOVE THE FOUNDATION WALL OR SLAB AND AT OTHER POINTS OF SUPPORT, LOADS. AS WELL AS SOIL STACK, VENT PIPE AND CHIMNEY FLASHING, SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE
IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LEAVING THE INCLUDING STRUCTURAL FLOORS, SHELF, ANGLES AND LINTELS WHERE THE MASONRY VENEERS 7. AN ATTIC ACCESS MINIMUM OPENING ALLOWED IS 22" X 30", PROVIDED THE LARGEST PIECE OF WITH THE ASPHALT SHINGLE MANUFACTURER'S PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS (CRC SECTION R905.2.8.4)
BUILDING FREE FROM DEFECTS OF MATERIALS AND POOR WORKMANSHIP FROM DATE OF COMPLETION. ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.8. SEE SECTION R703.4 FOR ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT CAN BE REMOVED THROUGH THE OPENING. (2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE - ASPHALT SHINGLES ROOF MATERIAL)
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISHED A WRITTEN GUARANTEE STATING THAT ALL WORK EXECUTED BY HIM REQUIREMENT (CRC SECTION R703.8.5) SECTION 904.10) ATTIC ACCESS BE PROVIDED AND LOCATED IN A CORRIDOR, HALLWAY OR OTHER 18. AT THE JUNCTURE OF ROOF VERTICAL SURFACES, FLASHING, AND COUNTER-FLASHING SHALL BE
WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS OF THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR WEEPHOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE OUTSIDE WYTHE OF MASONRY WALLS AT A MAXIMUM READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. THIRTY-INCH-MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 9 AND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED) FROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF HIS WORK, THAT HE WILL REPAIR AND SPACING OF 33 INCHES ON CENTER. WEEPHOLES SHALL BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE INSTRUCTIONS AND, WHERE OF METAL, - SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.019 INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
REPLACE ALL SUCH DEFECTIVE WORK AND ALL OTHER WORK DAMAGE WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER. FLASHING. (CRC SECTION R703.8.6) BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SEC R807). ISNHCEHEETSG%%E,\% gaE%%i'?é“éflisgsgféNHTv“\nyA‘hg HHi\\/’é"AngLFA}SAS';'I'\“/SRSTHEA&L;E;X,\TKE#?QSTSLEQﬂ 11
SUBCONTRACTORS FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR WORK WHICH MAY PROVE FAULTY. 05 -METALS FIRE BLOCKING
— 1. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL SHALL HAVE AN END LAP OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES. FOR ROOF SLOPES OF THREE UNITS
6. JOB CONDITIONS: 1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL AND METAL AND AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (25-PERCENT SLOPE) AND GREATER, VALLEY FLASHING SHALL
A.  DUST CONTROL: USE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF DUST DURING THE REINFORCING STEEL SPECIFICATIONS BETWEEN STORIES. AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE HAVE A 36-INCHES WIDE UNDERLAYMENT OF ONE LAYER OF TYPE 1 UNDERLAYMENT RUNNING THE
PERFORMANCE OF SITE WORK. THOROUGHLY MOISTEN ALL EXTERIOR SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO 2. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 CRC: ANSI S100, AISI'S200 AND ASTM C955 SEC. 8, EROVIDED IN A WoOD-HRAMED Cofft ERRE NN e e S - i FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY. IN ADDITION TO THE OTHER REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT. IN AREAS
PREVENT DUST FROM BEING A NUISANCE TO THE PUBLIC, NEIGHBORS AND CONCURRENT AISI S220 AND ASTM C645, SEC. 10 AND AISI S230 2 FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: WHERE THE AVERAGE DAILY TEMPERATURE IN JANUARY IS 25 DEGREES F OR LESS, METAL VALLEY
PERFORMANCE OF OTHER WORK ON THE SITE. FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE, WOOD SILL PLATES AND WOOD WALLS SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON A IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS. INCLUDING FURRED SPACES. AND FLASHING UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE SOLID-CEMENT TO THE ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT OR SLOPES
B. PROTECTION: USE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO PROTECT EXISTING OBJECTS TO REMAIN AND IN THE CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION ' PARALLEL ROWS AND STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS: ’ LESS THAN SEVEN UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (58-PERCENT SLOPE) OR BE OF SELF
EVENT OF DAMAGE, IMMEDIATELY MAKE ALL REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS NECESSARY TO THE SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION IN ACCORDANCE TO CRC SECTION R403.1.6 a.  VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET. (CRC SEC R905.3.8)
SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. 3. FASTENERS FOR ALL PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD INCLUDING NUTS AND WASHERS SHALL BE OF B e B N CEEDING 10 FEET
7. PREPARATION: HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER. B. AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS X O O T 2 R AL NGTES FOR EXTERIOR PLASTER TITLE
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE SITE DURING CLEARING AND EARTHWORK OPERATIONS FOR OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS > B e A R LS SHin L CONFORM T THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT EDITION THE
FILLED EXCAVATIONS OR BURIED STRUCTURES SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, CISTERNS, FOUNDATION, ETC., 06 -WOOD. PLASTIC & COMPOSITES C. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. B ornA TR NG CODE AND AL STATE AND LOGAL CODES
AND BURIED ARTIFACTS SUCH AS INDIAN OR DINOSAUR BONES. IF ANY SUCH ITEMS ARE FOUND THE e A9 LD S LY ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH CRC SECTION R302.7 s AT VD DA e A D O RED PER CRG SECTION R703.2 AND WHEN GENERAL NOTES
ARCHITECT, CIVIL ENGINEER, AND SOILS ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY. LUMBER D.- AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES, AND WIRES AT CEILING & FLOOR LEVELS, " APPLIED OVER WOOD BASE SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE 'D' PAPER (CRC
B. NOTIFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF THE DATE FOR T WOOD AND WOOD-BASE PRODUCTS USED FOR LOAD-SUPPORTING PURPOSES SHALL WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF SEGTION R705.7.3) ;
5 START OF SITE WORK. THE DATE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO ALL PARTIES. CONFORM TO BE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CRG SECTION R302. SAWN LUMBER SHALL COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET i EIBEROEMENT PANELS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM G1186 TYPE A. MINIMUM I
C.  SITE INSPECTION: BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE MARK OF AN ACCREDITED LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION THE ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS " GRADE 11 OR ISO 8338, CATEGORY A, MINIMUM CLASS 2. PANELS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH LONG SCALE 12" = 1-0"
. PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION, CAREFULLY INSPECT THE ENTIRE SITE & ALL OBJECTS AGENCY AND HAVE DESIGN VALUES CERTIFIED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT E. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING AT CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION R1003.19 D IMERSIONG EN e PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR 16 FRAMING. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS
DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED & TO REMAIN. COMPLIES WITH DOC PS20. IN LIEU OF A GRADE MARK. A GERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION 3. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING IS REQUIRED AT THE LINE OF DWELLING SHA L OCCUR OVER FRAMING MEMBERS AND SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH CAULKING. OR WITH
. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND EQUIPMENT. DETERMINE WHICH UTILITIES MUST ISSUED BY A LUMBER GRADING OR INSPECTION AGENCY MEETING THAT REQUIREMENTS UNIT SEPARATION. (CRC SECTION R302.11). B ATTENS OR FLASHING OR BE VERTIGAL OR HORIZONTAL SHIPLAP OR OTHERWISE DESIGNED TO
BE REMOVED AND WHICH ARE TO REMAIN AS WELL AS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR OF THE FOLLOWING SECTION CRG SECTION R302.1, R602.1, R802.1 4. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOMINAL LUMBER OR TWO THICKNESS OF 1-INCH B OMBLY Wit ST ION Ra03 1 BANEL SIDING ShALL B INSTALLED WiTH FASTENERE IN ACCORDANCE
D. PROTECTIVE WORKS: R318.1 SHALL BEAR THE QUALITY MARK OF AN INSPECTION AGENCY WHIGH HAS BEEN PANELS WITH JOINTS BACKED BY 23/32-INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR ONE THICKNESS OF 3/4 - 5 LIBER CEMENT Lo G HAGING A MAXIMOM WIDTH OF 12 INGHES SHALL COMPLY WITH T
REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE PROPERTY AND PERSONNEL FROM THAT HAZARDS OF THE THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS TREATED WOOD PROGRAM OR EQUIVALENT. THE BOARD OR ONE-QUARTER-INCH CEMENT-BASED MILLBOARD OR BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL DLAGS 5 LAD SIDING SHALL BE APPED, A MINIMUM OF 1 174 INCHES AND LAP SIDING NGT HAVING
: APRIL 12, 2023 2023 23
WORK. QUALITY MARK SHALL BE ON A STAMPED OR LABEL AFFIXED TO THE PRESERVATIVE. WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE O AND GROVE END JOINTS SEALL HAVE THE END PROTECTED WITH CAULKING COVERED WITH
. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND EQUIPMENT. DETERMINE WHICH UTILITIES MUST TREATED WOOD. CRG SECTION R317.2 SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE OR CELLULOSE INSULATION INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE AN HSECTION JOINT COVER LOGATED OVER A STRID OF FLASHING OR SHALL BE DESIGNED 16 e S ——"
- BE REMOVED AND WHICH ARE TO REMAIN AS WELL AS ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR 3 ALL LUMBER SIZES NOTED AND SPEGIFIED ON PLANS ARE NOMINAL SIZES UNLESS WITH ASTM E119 OR UL 263 FOR SPECIFIED APPLICATIONS. (CRC SEC R302.11.1). COMPLY WITH SECTION R 051 LAP SIDING COURSES SHALL BE INSTALLED Witk THE FASTENER
& DISCONNECTING OR CAPPING. SPECIFICALLY. INDICATED AS NET SIZE 5. WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL HEADS EXPOSED OR CONGEALED, IN AGCORDANGE WITH TABLE R705.3(1) OR APPROVED Author Checker
X E. DAMAGE TO EXISTING WORK: EXISTING WORK DAMAGE IN THAT EXECUTION OF THIS WORK SHALL BE SHALL HAVE FIRE BLOCKS OF BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER MANUFAGTURERS' INSTRUGTIONS (GRG R703.10.2) :
N REPAIRED OR RESTORED TO THE ORIGINAL CONDITION AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. APPROVED NONRIGID MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 10-FOOT HORIZONTAL 10.
. FIREBLOCKING (CRC SEC R302.11.1.1)
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INSULATION GLAZING (CONT. 14, DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS, SHALL BE OF RIGID METAL AND SHALL HAVE SMOOTH
1. INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR RETARDERS AND VAPOR-PERMEABLE H. GLAZING IN ALL UNFRAMED SWINGING DOORS 3. ‘éVAHTEHFng LVL\;XsBll—l'\IJI\CJ;GFIflgﬁglg\?%%lgﬁg\l%lﬁiagggggIglpéTHEV\l/JASSEHlI_'NOCI (‘;\Q{AJAEATNSTEQ'ALN%IEE ngglsREECDT::OONR% 12) INTERIOR SURFACES. THE DIAMETER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES NOMINAL AND THE THICKNESS 749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
MEMBRANES INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILINGS ASSEMBLIES, ROOF CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL I.  GLAZING IN STORM DOORS 4 PORTABLE WATER OUTLETS WITH HOSE ATTACHMENT. OTHER THAN WATER HEATER DRAINS AND ' SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.016 OF AN INCH (CMC SECTION 504.4.2.) LISTED CLOTHES DRYER TRANSITION SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
ASSEMBLIES, CRAWL SPACES, AND ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN (CRC SECTION R309.4) SEE SECTION FOR EXCEPTIONS " CLOTHES WASHER CONNEGTIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED NON.REMOVAL HOSE BIB TYPE DUCTS NOT MORE THAN 6 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED TO CONNECT TYPE 1 DRYER Sy
ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 150 WHERE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITHASTM 5 | AZING IN WARDROBE DOOR SHALL MEET THE IMPACT TEST REQUIREMENTS FOR SAFETY GLAZING AS SET BACKELOW. PREVENTER. NON-REMOVABLE. HOSE BIB TYPE VACUUM BREAKER. OR AN ATMOSPHERIC TO EXHAUST DUCTS. TRANSITION DUCTS AND FLEXIBLE CLOTHES DRYER, TRANSITION DUCTS SHALL NOT BE FEATURES
E84 OR UL 723. EXCEPTIONS: WHEN SUCH MATERIALS ARE INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES, THE FLAME FORTH IN THE CRC TABLES R308.1(1) AND OUR 308.3.1(2) PLASTIC GLAZING SHALL MEET THE WEATHERING VAGUUM BREAKER INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 6 INGHES ABOVE HIGHEST POINT OF USAGE LOCATED ON CONCEALED WITHIN CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE NSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS (C.M.C.
SPREAD INDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX LIMITATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO THE FACINGS, PROVIDED THAT REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI 297 1. DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE LAST VALVE IN CLIMATES WHERE FREEZING TEMPERATURES OGCUR. A LISTED SECTION 504.4.2.2).
THE FACING IS INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT WITH UNEXPOSED SURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOROR g MIRROR SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/16 INCH POLISHED PLATE GLASS SELE. DRAINING. FROST-PROGE HOSE BIB WITH AN INTEGRAL BAGKELOW PREVENTER OR VAGUUM 15. CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
WALL FINISH (CRC SEC R302.10.1 EXCP) 7. REGULAR. FLOAT, WIRED AND PATTERN GLASS IN JALOUSIES AND LOUVERED WINDOW SHALL BE, NOT LESS BREAKER SHALL BE USED (CPC SEGTION 603.5.7) 502.2.1 NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE, 10 FEET FROM A FORCED AIR INLET, AND 3 FEET
2. DUCT INSULATION AND INSULATION IN PLENUMS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT THAN NOMINAL 3/16 INCH AND NOT MORE THAN 48 INCH IN LENGTH. EXPOSED GLASS EDGES SHALL BE 5 GOPPER OR COPPER ALLOY TUBE FOR WATER PIPING SHALL HAVE WEIGHT. NOT LESS THAN TYPE L FROM OPENING OF BUILDING ASND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER. SCREEN SHALL NOT
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE SMOOTH. (CRC SECTION R308.2) EXCEPTION: TYPE M COPPER OR COPPER ALLOY TUBING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED FOR WATER BE INSTALLED AT THE DUCKS TERMINATION. (CMC SECTION 504.4)
3. BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER OTHER APPROVED NON-RIGID MATERIAL SHALL BE 8. GLAZING SUPPORT AND ERAMING SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS 2403.2 AND 2403.3 PIPING WHERE PIPING 1S ABOVEGROUND IN OR ON A BUILDING OR UNDERGROUND OUTSIDE OF 16. UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE DRYER MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTION AND
PERMITTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 10 FOOT HORIZONTAL FIRE BLOCKING IN WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING 9. HINGED SHOWER DOOR SHALL OPEN OUTWARD STRUCTURES (CPC SECTION 604.9) APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, DOMESTIC DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL
4.  FOR PROJECTS WITHIN CALIFORNIA TO ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CODE (TITLE 24). THAT WHERE METAL BUILDING SUPPLY PIPING IS USED FOR ELEGTRICAL GROUNDING PURPOSES DEGREE ELBOWS. A LENGTH OF 2 FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90 DEGREE ELBOWS IN EXCESS OF
n INSULATION "R" VALUES, PERCENTAGE OF GLAZING, GLAZING "U" VALUES, ETC. SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE REPLACEMENT PIPING THERE OF SHALL BE OF LIKE MATERIALS, (CPC SECTION 604.3) ' TWO. (CMC SECTION 504.4.2.1)
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. APART OF TITLE 24 AND LOCATED IN THE PLANS ON THE ENERGY COMPLIANCE 09 -FINISHES 7. PIPING PASSING UNDER OR THROUGH WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM BREAKAGE PIPING, PASSING 17. WHEN A CLOSET 1S DESIGNED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CLOTHES DRYER, AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN PROJECT
SHEETS(S) (CFI — R). ENERGY CALCULATIONS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE CODES ARE ALSO L A=l WL LS B " THROUGH OR UNDER GINDERS OR OTHER CORROSIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTEGTED FROM EXTERNAL 100 SQUARE INCHES FOR MAKE UP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE DOOR OR BY OTHER APPROVED MEANS
REQUIRED AS PART OF THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT SUBMITTAL GYPSUM BOARD CORROSION IN ANY APPROVED MATTER. APPROVED PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR EXPANSION OF HOT (CMC 22 SECTION 504.4.1(1))
5. FOR PROJECTS WITHIN CALIFORNIA BUILDER AND INSULATION INSTALLER MUST PROVIDE A CERTIFICATEOF 1. GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE WATER PIPING. VOIDS AROUND CONCRETE FLOORS ON THE GROUND SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY SEALED 18- DOMESTIC WATER HEATERS UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION
INSULATION AND POST IT IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATION FOR CALIFORNIA STATE ENERGY CODE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND ALL STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES. THE MOST STRINGENT (CPC SECTION 312.1) INSTRUCTION, SHALL BE VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE AIR BY A TYPE "B" (CMC 802.2) WHEN USING A TYPE "B"
6. THE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS FOR PROJECTS OUTSIDE OF CALIFORNIA SHALL BE BASED ON MODEL, ENERGY REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN. ' VENT TO USE A STRAIGHT PIPE BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE TERMINATION POINT AND THE AND THE SPACE G U
CODE OR INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE. REFER TO LOCAL JURISDICTION. 2. GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL WEATHER PROTECTION FOR THE INSTALLATION IS 8. W:T_II_NL;CI)NI' gggﬁgﬁg'&'\%"mS'E'g“giwﬁNssYgEEg@rgEég'bgg '/L“,\lsg/;,%g\?l;g;';ﬁ&ﬂ%’;%%g?ggECT'ON WHERE THE WATER HEATER IS INSTALLED (CEC 150.0 (N)IB) DWE I— I— I N N IT
7. THE FOLLOWING OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE MUST BE CAULKED SEALED OR WEATHERSTRIP TO PROVIDED. EXTERIOR SHEATING SHALL BE DRY BEFORE APPLYING EXTERIOR COVER. (CRC SECTION R701.2) EXPANSION. GONTRACTION. AND STRUCTURAL SETTLEMENT. NO PLUMBING PIPING SHALL BE DIRECTLY 19. TYPE "B" SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR GRAVITY, VENTING IN THE CMC SECTION 802.6.3.
PROTECT AGAINST COLD AIR, INFILTRATION OR HEAT LOSS: 3. ALL EDGES AND ENDS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL OCCUR ON THE FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT THOSE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE SERIOUSLY WEEKEND OR  20-  TYPE "B" EVENTS SHALL TERMINATE IN ACCORDANGE WITH CMC SECTION 802.6 AND CMC FIGURE 802.6.1.
A. EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALL PANELS, WALL, WALL SOLE EDGES AND ENDS THAT ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SECTION R702.3.5) IMPAIRED BY CUTTING NOTGHING OR OTHERWISE (CPC SECTION 312.2
PLATES AND FLOORS 4.  GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO CEILING 0. PROTECTIVELY COATED PIPE. OR TUBING SHALL BE INSPEGTED AND TESTED. AND ANY VISIBLE VOID 26 -ELECTRICAL
B. AND INTERIOR WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS; OPENINGS FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND GAS LINES IN FRAMING MEMBERS. END JOINTS OF ADJACENT COURSES OF BOARD AND PANELS SHALL NOT OCCUR ON " DAMAGE OR IMPERFEGTION TO THE PIPE COATING SHALL BE REPAIRED IN AN APPROVED MANNER 1. ALL MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES, INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
EXTERIOR OPENINGS IN THE ATTIC FLOOR, (SUCH AS WERE CEILING, PANELS ME INTERIOR AND THE SAME JOIST. (CRC SECTION R702.3.6) 10. NOWATER, SOIL. OR WASTE PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED OR PERMITTED OTHERWISE OF A BUILDING, AN CURRENT CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
EXTERIOR WALLS) 5. FASTENERS SHALL BE SPACED, NOT MORE THAN 7 INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL SUPPORTS, INCLUDING ATTIC OR CRAWL SPACES. OR IN AN EXTERIOR WALL. UNLESS WERE NECESSARY ADEQUATE PROVISION IS 2. ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, CIRCUITS FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED IN A MANNER
C. ALL OTHER SUCH OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE. PERIMETER, BLOCKING, AND NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCH FROM THE EDGES AND ENDS OF THE GYPSUM BOARD MADE TO PROTECT SUGH PIPE FROM FREEZING (CPC SECTION 312.6) COMPLYING WITH ARTICLE 250 OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTORAL CODE
(CRC SECTION R702.3.6 (D)) 11, ALL PIPING PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RESISTANCE RATED WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOORS, FLOOR/CEILING 3. ALL WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED THAT, WHEN COMPLETED, THE SYSTEM WILL BE FREE FROM SHORT
H 1 ROOFING MATERIALS 6. SCREWS FOR ATTACHING GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS TO WOOD FOR FRAMING SHALL " ASSEMBLIES. ROOF/CEILING. ASSEMBLIES. OR SHAFT REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ’ CIRCUIT AND FROM GROUND FAULT, OR ANY CONNECTIONS TO GROUND OTHER THAN REQUIRED OR
1. ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS "A" UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY OWNER / BUILDER BE TYPE W OR TYPE S IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1002 AND SHALL PENETRATE THE WOOD NOT LESS ACCORDANGE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE IN CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PERMITTED ON CEC ARTICLE 250 (CEC ARTICLE 110.7) PWP23-003
2. THE QUALITY AND DESIGN OF ROOFING MATERIALS AND THEIR FASTENINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE THAN 5/8 INCH (CRC SECTION R702.3.5.1) CODE (CPC SECTION 312.7) 4. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER (CEC ARTICLE 110.12)
APPLICABLE STANDARDS LISTED IN CRC SECTION R905.3 (FOR CLAY & CONCRETE TILE) 7. SUPPORTS AND FASTENERS USED TO ATTACH GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCT SHALL 12 MATERIALS FOR DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE REFERENCED STANDARDS 5.  RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED IN BRANCH GIRCUIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART Ill OF ARTIGLE
3. CLAY OR CONCRETE TILE SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC STANDARD R905.3.5 ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE DELIVERED COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.3.5. (CRC SECTION R702.3.5) IN TABLE 701.2 (CPC SEC 701.2) ABS AND PVG DMV PIPING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 210, (CEC ARTICLE 210.4 (A)) WHERE CONNEGTED TO A BRANCH CIRCUIT SUPPLYING TWO OR MORE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
IN PACKAGES BEARING THE MANUFACTURER'S LABEL OR IDENTIFYING MARK. (CRC SECTION R904.4) 8. WHERE TWO LAYERS OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD ARE REQUIRED, THE BASE LAYER OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD e B e e A ERENCED IN TABLE 1701 5 AND THE FIRESTOP RECEPTACLES OR OUTLETS.
4.  COMPOSITION ROOFING SHINGLES SHALL BE OF ASPHALT OR APPROVED RELATED MATERIALS AND MEET THE SHALL BE APPLIED WITH FASTENERS OF THE TYPE AND SIZE AS REQUIRED FOR THE NON-ADHESIVE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS IN GALIFORNIA BUILDING GODE.ABS AND PV/C INSTALLATIONS ARE LIMITED To 6. A RECEPTACLE SHALL NOT SUPPLY A TOTAL CORD-AND-PLUG-CONNECTED LOAD IN EXCESS OF THE WORKS AND PLANNING
REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R905.2 APELICALION OF SINGLE PLY GYPSUM WALLBOARD NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES OF AREAS OF RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION (CPC SECTIONS 701.2(2) AND MAXIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 210.21(B)2. RECEPTACLE RATINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE VALUES IN TABLE
5. ASPHALT SHALL BE DELIVERED IN CARTONS BEARING THE NAME OF THE MANUFACTURER'S IDENTIFYING 9. MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREA AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER 701.2(2)(A) : 210.21(B)3, OR WHERE LARGER THAN 50 AMPERES, THE RECEPTACLE RATING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
MARKS AND APPROVED TESTING AGENCY LABELS REQUIRED. BULK SHIPMENTS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AREA. SHALL BE OF MATERIAL LISTED IN THE TABLE R702.4.2 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 13 I A TERIALS FOR DRAINAGE PGS shaL TN AR DANCE witH THE Al e E sTanR BRANCH-CIRCUIT RATINGS. (CEC ARTICLE 210.21(B) RECEPTAGLES (2) AND (3)
THE SAME INFORMATION ISSUED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFICATE OR ON A BILL OF LADING BY THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. (CRC SECTION R702.4.2) ’ REFERENCED IN TABLE 701.2 OF THE SAME DIAMETER AS THE PIPING SERVED AND SUCH FITTINGS SHALL 7. ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED
MANUFACTURER (CRC SECTION R904.4) 10. WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD USED ON BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE APPLICATION OF BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE TYPE OF PIPE USED. (CPG SECTION 701.3) BELOW SHALL HAVE GROUND FAULT CIRCUITSINTERRUPTER PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL
6. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE FASTENED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, BUT NOT CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED NONABSORBENT FINISH MATERIAL SHALL CONFIRM TO ASTM C1396, 14 IR = DRoPs ocdlE Ly o L oadIBN WHEBE THE SOUND oF dilsH ToB: MaY B a  BATHROOMS
LESS THAN FOUR FASTENERS PER STRIP SHINGLE OR TWO FASTENERS PER INDIVIDUAL SHINGLE (CRC C1178, OR C1278. USE OF WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM, BACKING BOARD SHALL BE PERMITTED ON CEILINGS. BNDESIRABLE. SUCH AS N w AT 1 ONS ARRACENT TO EaTNERCCus (BB CAsT (BN TR b GARAGES
SECTION R905.2.6 CUT OR EXPOSED EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT WALL INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE SEALED AS bR SIMILAR APPROVED. HARDEEE DENSE PIPING ANTIER INSULATE TR, - p o 1o e OUTDOORS
7. CLAY OR CONCRETE ROOF TILES INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CRC SECTION RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER (CRC SECTION R702.3.7). K OUND ' 4 CRAWLSPACES WHERE THE CRAWLSPACE IS AT OR BELOW GRADE LEVEL
R905.3. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 905.1.1. AND TYPE AND CLASSIFICATION INDICATED ON  11. WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM, WALLBOARD SHALL NOT BE USED IN FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
G T ’ 15. PROVIDE CLEAN OUTS WERE REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE SECTION 707 AND 719 e.  UNFINISHED PORTIONS OR AREAS OF THE BASEMENT NOT INTENDED AS HABITABLE ROOMS
TABLE R905.1.1(1). UNDER-LAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED PER TABLE R905.1.1(2) AND ATTACHED PER TABLE A.  OVER A CLASS | OR Il VAPOR RETARDER IN SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT 1o T < . | o oo BRTED By METAL o7 SO INTER s < NI X IBED THOSE f  KITCHENS. WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED TO SERVE THE COUNTERTOP SERVICES
905.1.1(3) B.  INAREAS WHERE THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER, OR AN AIR IS SUBJECT TO SHOWN IN TABLE 1210.2.4.1. (CPC SECTION 313.7) g.  SINKS. WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FEET FROM THE TOP INSIDE EDGE OF THE
8. TYPE, COLOR, AND PROFILE OF ALL ROOFING TILES SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER / /BUILDER AND CONTINUOUS HUMIDITY. (CRC SECTION R702.3.7 & R702.3.7.1) 17, SHOWERS AND TUB SHOWERS COMBINATION SHALL BE ProvipEr TR, \ TROL VALVES OF BOWL OF THE SINK.
ARCHITECT ' h. BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALLS, WHERE THE RECEPTACLES ARE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE
9. BUILT-UP ROOFING FLY MATERIALS SHALL BEAR THE LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCY HAVING A SERVICE THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC, OR COMEINATION PRESSUGESESEEEEIEERVIOSTATIC MIXING OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALLS
METAL LATH VALVE TYPE THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION FOR THE RATED FLOW RATE OF THE
FOR THE INSPECTION OF MATERIAL AND FINISHED PRODUCTS DURING MANUFACTURE. (CRC SECTION R904.4) ~ METAL LATH INSTALLED SHOWER HEAD THESE VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TR ~ o Pl W TH . LAUNDRY AREAS
10. BUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO SECTION R905.9 AND THE MANUFACTURER'S 1. ALL LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIAL '
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND (CRC SECTION R905.9.3). ‘ ' \ DIN ' ' AS LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE INTENDED LOCATION OF THE
3. ALL LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR  18. XVQETENF(%)?IED';LETROLFO%AETER/IIHGRESSSECE:Eg/;LAGS\VI\jé&?N%NB,\IITIT/%S%%&EEI;\IETIﬁg{%riEEETDHgg ?ﬁ?*ﬁ%&éﬁé@m APPLIANCE (CEC ARTI CLE 210.50 (C)
WOVEN WIRE LATCH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2 INCH LONG, Il GAGE NAILS HAVING A 7/16 INCH HEAD \ -
m OR 7/8 INCH LONG. 16 GAGE STAPLES. SPACED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES OR AS OTHERWISE (CRC SECTION AND BURNER IGNITION DEVICES ARE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR UNLESS 9. IN EVERY KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVING ROOM, PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM,
b b (
1. SEE OPENING SCHEDULE FOR SIZES AND TYPES OF DOOR AND WINDOWS, AND FOR ANY DIVIDED LITE R703.7.1) LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT (CPC SEC 507.13) BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM, OR SIMILAR ROOM OR AREA OF DWELLING UNITS, RECEPTACLE OUTLET
PATTERNS. COLORS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER/BUILDER. 4. GYPSUM LATH OR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED AS BACKING, EXCEPT THAT ON HORIZONTAL 19. ALL WATER HEATERS INSTALLED IN GARAGES, WAREHOUSES, OR OTHER AREAS SUBJECT TO MECHANICAL SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL CAPITAL PROJECTS
2. EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE SIDE HINGE SWINGING, AND SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH NO LESS THAN 32 SUPPORTS OF CEILING OR ROOF SOEFITS. IT MAY BE USED AS BACKING FOR METAL LATH, OR WIRE, FABRIC DAMAGE SHALL BE GUARDED AGAINST SUCH DAMAGE BY BEING INSTALLED BEHIND PROTECTIVE SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH AND DIVISION
INCHES AND SHOULD OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY. LATH AND CEMENT PLASTER. BARRIERS, OR BY BEING ELEVATED OR LOCATED OUT OF THE NORMAL PATH OF VEHICLES. (CPC SEC \Elzvalblb %F;Q\CI:E Y(éNih%DéTﬁ Ls:éxgg IIE\/INEIQgLéREIDR é\FF}L()ALéI\éDA(,igF'{:l}I)I(EII;DS)C //x\r\é?NtéﬁgFiaﬁr\é) ng\(l)(l)\l_lc_E J:\/EEFLOOR LINE
EXCEPTION: PRIVATE GARAGE AND DOORS WITHIN OR SERVING A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT IN GROUPSR-2AND 5 METAL LATH OR WIRE FABRIC LATH SHALL BE APPLIED WITH A LONG DIMENSION OF THE SHEETS 307.13.1) , ,
| R-3.(CRC SECTION R311.) PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. 20. WHEN A WATER HEATER IS LOCATED IN AN ATTIC IN OR ON AN ATTIC CEILING, ASSEMBLY, FLOOR-CEILING, COUNTERTOPS OR SIMILAR WORK SURFACES. THE SPACE OCCUPIED BY FIXED PANELS IN WALLS I%izoonl-'u:g;%)85%28-2‘32.1722(:;;?(35“5%) 22231-383/291
F7 3. THE DOOR FROM THE GARAGE TO THE HOUSE SHALL BE SOLID WOOD DOORS NO LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHESAND g \WHERE END LAPS OF SHEET DO NOT OCCUR OVER SUPPORTS, THEY SHOULD BE SECURELY TIED ASSEMBLY OR FLOOR-SUBFLOOR ASSEMBLY OR DAMAGE MAY RESULT FROM A LEAKING WATER HEATER, A EXCLUDING SLIDING PANELS. THE SPACE AFFORDED BY FIXED ROOM DIVIDERS, SUCH AS FREESTANDING ' :
THICKNESS, SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL. DOORS NO LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK OR 20 MINUTES TOGETHER WITH NOT LESS THAN 0.049 INCH. (NO: 18 BW GAGE) WIRE . WATER TYPE PAN OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED BENEATH THE WATER BAR-TYPE COUNTERS OR RAILINGS (CEC ARTICLE 210.52(A))
FIRE RATED DOORS. EQUIPPED WITH A SELF CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING DEVICE. 7.  CORNERITE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL THE INTERNAL CORNERS TO RETAIN POSITION DURING HEATER WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE-QUARTERS (%) OF AN INCH DIAMETER DRAIN TO AN APPROVED 10. IN THE KITCHENS, PANTRY, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, OR SIMILAR AREAS OF DWELLING UNIT, THE SEAL & SIGNATURE
4. PROVIDE SECURITY HARDWARE FOR ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL STATE AND CONTINUOUS FROM ONE PLANE TO AN ADJACENT PLANE. 21. WATER HEATER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED, ADEQUATELY SIZED COMBINATION, SHALL SERVE ALL WALL AND FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS COVERED BY 210.52 (A), ALL COUNTERTOP
LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. 8. THE APPLICATION OF METAL LATH OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED AND CRC SECTION TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE, INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION, AND OUTLETS COVERED BY 210.5( C ) AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT (CEC
5. ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOU UL325. R703.71. SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRAIN TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AS REQUIRED ON SECTION 608.5. y /X_lﬁTLlEC/L-SETS é:\l OE-5§ Sgigl)%)NAL 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE LAUNDRY
SEE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 19890 AND 19891 FOR ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL 9. WHERE NO EXTERNAL CORNER OF REINFORCEMENT IS USED, LATH SHALL BE FURRED OUT AND CARRIED (CPC SECTION 608.3) :
GARAGE DOOR OPENERS.(CRC SECTION R309.4.) AROUND CORNERS AT LEAST ONE SUPPORT ON FRAME CONSTRUCTION . 22. NO DOMETIC DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S) REQUIRED BY ART 210-52 (F). THIS CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. (CEC
6. ALL SLIDING OR SWINGING DOORS AND WINDOWS OPENING TO THE EXTERIOR OR TO UNCONDITIONAL AREA 10. WEEP SCREED, A MINIMUM 0.019 INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) CORROSION RESISTANT WEEP WASTE DISPOSER WITHOUT THE USE OF AN APPROVED DISHWASHER AIR GAP FITTING ON A DISHCHARGE ART 210.11(C)(2))
SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER-STRIPPED, GASKETED, OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO LIMIT AIR INFILTRATION. SCREED WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR SIDE OF DISHWASHING MACHINE. LISTED AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD LEVEL (FL) 12. IN KITCHENS, PANTRIES, BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOMS AND SIMILAR AREAS OF DWELLING UNITS,
7. ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL MEET AIR INFILTRATION STANDARDS OF BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. MARKING AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE SINK OR DRAIN BOARD, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER. LISTED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR COUNTERTOPS AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
THE CURRENT AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE, ASTM. E283-73 WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES ABOVE THE EARTH, OR 2 INCHES ABOVE AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD LEVEL MARQUEE AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
OF 1.57 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED. PAVED AREA IS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN THE EXTERIOR OF SINK OR DRAIN BOARD WHICHEVER IS HIGHER. (CPC SECTION 807.3) A. RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH WALL COUNTERTOP AND WORK SURFACE THAT IS RENEWAL DATE
8. ESCAPE OR RESCUE WINDOW SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE NET THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR 23. THE MINIMUM CAPACITY FOR WATER HEATERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRST HOUR RATING 12 INCHES OR WIDER. RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL 0613072025
CLEAR HEIGHT OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE NET CLEAR WITH NO LESS THAN 20 LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF WEEP SCREED (CRC SEC R703.7.2.1). LISTED IN TABLE 501.1(2) OF THE 2022 CPC LINE IS MORE THAN 24 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET IN THAT
- INCHES. THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED TO BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF SPACE. EXCEPTION: RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE WALL DIRECTLY BEHIND
THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE THE WINDOW SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM ——— TABLE 501H(E) A RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK IN THE INSULATION. DESCRIBE IN FIGURE
CEMENT PLASIERING . 210.52(C ) (I
g;BHZEfE;A&OZP)EN'NG NOT GREATER THAN 44 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR. (CRC SECTIONS 1. PLASTERING WITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHEN APPLIED FIRST HOUR RATING' 5 o e ) e CEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH ISLAND COUNTERTOP SPAGE WITH
9. BARS, GRILLES, COVERS, SCREENS OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY EAXEFSQAFEJA&)LQT;EEOTFEVS’L?E#SEUMAQE&%ELA@%TPEE|LF|EES§ T géVCOR%‘g?’j;SZWHEN APPLIED OVER Number of Bathrooms Tt01.5 21025 3t03.5 LONG DIMENSION OF 24 INCHES OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES OR GREATER. UPDATE
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS, BULKHEAD, ENCLOSURES, OR WINDOW WELLS THAT SERVES SUCH ’ ( 7.2) Number of Bedrooms 12 3 2 3 4 5 3 4 5 6 C. AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EACH PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP LONG
’ ' ' 2. ON WOOD FRAME OR STEEL STUD CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM First Hour Rating,? Gallons 38 49 49 49 62 62 74 62 74 T4 74
OPENINGS, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SIZE COMPLIES WITH SECTION R310.1.1 AND SUCH " EXTERIOMEBBESTEREEL | 5= APPLIED TO COVER BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW. LATH. PAPER. AND SCREED. 9, DIMENSION SPACE WITH THE LONG DIMENSION OF 24 INCHES OR GRADER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF JULY 12, 2023
DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR R310.2.3 REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY ) ’ , ’ : 12 INCHES OR GREATER. A PENINSULA COUNTERTOP IS MEASURED FROM CONNECTED
! PAPER THE APPLICATION OF LATH;:PAPER AND-FLASHING OR DRIP-SCREEDS SHALL COMPLY WITH-ASTM Notes:
TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR FORCE, GREATER THAN THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED FOR NORMAL OPERATION Ca26, AND ASTM C1083, (CRC SEC R#03.7) N ot hoar i is foull ot EnerdeuicNebo! PERPENDICULAR WALL.
; : - - : D. COUNTERTOP SPACES, SEPARATED BY RAIN STOPS, REFRIGERATORS, OR SING, SHALL BE CONSIDERED
OF THE ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. THE RELEASE MECHANISM FOR NORMAL OPERATION OF THE ESCAPE 5 o\ v APPROVED PLASTICITY AGENTS AND APPROVED AMOUNTS THEREOF MAY BE ADDED TO PORTLAND 2 Solar water heaters shall be Sized to megtthe appropfiate first-haur rating as shown in the table. A SEPARATE COUNTERTOP SPACE IN APPLYING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE. 210.52 THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
AND RESCUE OPENINGS. THE RELEASE MECHANISM SHALL BE MAINTAINED OPERABLE AT ALL TIMES. CEMENT. WHEN PLASTIC CEMENT OR MASONRY CEMENT IS USED, NO'ADDITIONAL LIME:OR.PLASTICISER Y Qu , 210.52. ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
A. SUCH BARS, GRILLS, GRATES, OR ANY SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED SHALL BE ADDED. HYDRATED LIME. OR THE EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF LINE PUTTY USED AS PLASTICISER IS 24. LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURES SO THAT THEY WILL NOT EXCEED A E. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR ABOVE NOT MORE THAN 20 INCHES ABOVE THE THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
EXTERIOR RELEASE DEVICE FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ONLY WHEN REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY PERMITTED TO BE ADDED TO CEMENT. PLASTER OR CEMENT IN LIME PLASTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT 7O WATER FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL COUNTERTOP OR WORK SURFACE. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, ASSEMBLIES LISTED FOR USE IN USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
JURISDICTION EXCEED THAT SET FORTH IN ASTM C926. (CRC SEC R702.1 (3)) LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI.(CPC SECTION 407.2.2) COUNTERTOPS OR WORK SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN COUNTERTOPS OR LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
WHERE SECURITY BARS, (BURGLAR BARS) ARE INSTALLED ON EMERGENCY EGRESS AND RESCUE 4 GYPSUM PLASTER SHALL NOT BE USED ON EXTERIOR SURFACES 25, FAUCETS FOR KITCHEN, WET BARS, LAUNDRY SINK OR OTHER SIMILAR USE FIXTURES SHALL BE DESIGNED WORK SURFACES. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS RENDERED NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE BY APPLIANCES THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
WINDOWS OR DOOR SUCH DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS, CODE, PART - 5*  11je pROPORTION OF AGGREGATED TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS FOR BASE COAT OF EXTERIOR PLASTER AND MANUFACTURED SO THAT THEY SHALL NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER FASTENED IN PLACE, APPLIANCES, GARAGES, SINKS, OR RANGE TOP AS COVERED IN ART 21052 (©) (0. AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT
12, CHAPTER 12-3, AND OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE (CRC SECTION R310.4) " SHALL BE A SET FORTHIN ASTM Ca26 AND TABLE R702.1(3) MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITGHEN-FAUCET MY-TEMPORARY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, EXCEPTION, OR APPLIANCES OCCUPYING DEDICATED SPACE SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS REQUIRED :
D7 10. ALL HABITABLE ROOM, SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATED GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE 6. CEMENT PLASTER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C91 (TYPE M, S OR N), C150 (TYPE I. Il AND IIl) G595 BUT NOT EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF OUTLETS. (CEC ARTICLE 210-52 ( C) (I) THROUGH (50 SEE ARTICLE FOR EXCEPTION(S).
FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION, SHALL BE THROUGH WINDOWS, DOORS, LOUVERS, OR " (TYPEIP, | (PM), IS AND | (SM), G847, G807, G926, C1032, C1047. AND C1328, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED OR 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI (CPC SECTION 420.2.2). AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS WITHIN 3-FEET OF THE OUTSIDE
OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED READY ACCESS, OR APPLIED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM C1063. GYPSUM LATH.SHALL CONEORMS TO ASTM C1396. PLASTER 26. SHOWERHEADS DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM WATER SUPPLY FLOW RATE OF EDGE OF EACH BASIN. RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL OR PARTITION THAT IS
SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLED BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS. (CRC SEC. R303.1) SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER METAL LATH AND NOT.LESS THAN TWO 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI AND MUST COMPLY WITH DIVISION 4.3 OF CALGREEN (CPC SEC 408.2). ADJACENT TO THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTOP. LOCATED ON THE COUNTERTOP, OR INSTALLED ON THE
11.  ALL HABITABLE ROOMS MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOOR SHOWER BE 4 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR o G S SIDE OR FACE OF THE BASIN CABINET. IN NO CASE SHALL THE RECEPTACLE BE LOCATED MORE THAN 12
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER OTHER BASES PERMITTED BY THIS SECTION, EXCEPT THAT VENEER PLASTER ~ 2/- WHERE LOCAL STATIC WATER PRESSURE IN THE WATER SUPPLY PIPING IS EXCEEDED 80 PSI AND
AREA BEING VENTLESS. (CRC SECTION R303.1.) THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE OPENABLE WHERE THE SHALL BE APPLIED IN ONE COAT NOT TO ACCEPT 3/16 INCH THICKNESS PRéVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS APPROVED TYPE PRESSURE REGULATOR PRECEDED BY AN ADEQUATE STRAINER SHALL BE INSTALLED INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASIN OR BASIN COUNTERTOP. AT LEAST ONE 120-VOLT, 20-AMPERE
OPENINGS IS NOT REQUIRED BY SECTION R310 AND A WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE OR R702.1(1) ( CRC SEC R702.2.2 / R702.2.1) AND THE STATIC PRESSURE REDUCED TO 80 PSI OR LESS. PRESSURE REGULATOR(S) IS EQUAL TO OR BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUPPLY THE BATHROOM(S) RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S). SUCH
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE CRC SECTION R303.1 EXCEPTION 1. 7 APPLICATIONS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTM G926, EACH COAT SHALL BE KEPT MOIST CONDITION EXCEEDING 1 1/2 INCHES SHALL NOT REQUIRE A STRAINER. SUCH REGULATORS SHALL CONTROL THE CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. (CEC ARTICLES 210.52(D) & 210.11 (C ) (3))
12. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET, COMPARTMENTS, AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS BE PROVIDED WITH ) FOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF THE NE).(T COAT. (CRC SEC R703.7.4) PRESSURE TO WATER OUTLET IN BUILDING, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY AUTHORITY HAVING 14. ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
AGGREGATED GLAZING AREAS IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQUARE FEET ONE-HALF OF WHICH MUST BE 8 THE FINISH COAT FOR TWO-COAT CEMENT PLASTER SHALL NOT BE A-PPLIED SOONEI‘\; 'I;HAN SEVEN DAYS JURISDICTION. EACH SEARCH REGULATOR STRAINER SHALL BE ACCESSIBLY LOCATED ABOVE GROUND READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATIONS. ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20- AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS
OPENABLE (CRC SECTION R303.3. : L SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, FAMILY, SUN-ROOMS, DINING
( ) AFTER APPLICATION OF THE FIRST COAT. FOR THREE-COAT CEMENT PLASTER, THE SECOND COAT SHALL AND SHAEL HAVE THE STRAINER READILY ACGESSIBLEREGR CLEANINGRMIEIEEIRIENERING THE
13. SEE THE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING SECTION OF THESE NOTES FOR MECHANICAL ALTERNATIVES TO THE NOT BE APPLIED SOONER THAN 48 HOURS AFTER APPLICATION OF THE FIRST COAT. THE FINISH COAT FOR REGULATOR OR STRAINER BODY OR DISCONNECTING THE SUPPLY PIPING. PIPE SIZE DETERMINATION ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS,
NATURAL VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R303 THREE-COAT CEMENT PLASTER SHALL NOT BE APPLIED SOONER THAN SEVENDAYS AETER APPLIGATION OF SHALL BE BASED ON 80 PERCENT OF THE REDUCED PRESSURE WHEN USING TABLE 610.4. (CPC SECTION HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ANY OF THE MEANS
GLAZING T SECOND Cons (CRE SEC RT e 608.2) DESCRIBED IN CEC ARTICLE 210.12 (A) (1) THROUGH (6). (CEC ARTICLE 210.12 (A)).
1. GLAZING SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC SECTION R308 9. COLOR AND FINISH TO BE SELECTED AND APPROVED BY OWNER / BUILDER. 1. gLIT_EéTSsT lﬁNA'ET/T*Eg,:TégNé\)\‘RZf&“gPAE,\Tg,E,R[')L\é\ﬁ'éﬁg%g@gﬁ%@ﬁﬂg@gﬁ?&? ?,g’;\f’é‘g F;E'?SEETF?&'J‘E
2. EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN SECTION R308.1.1 EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONAS ~ 10. A ONE-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM "OMEGA DIAMOND WALL" AND DIAMOND WALL INSULATING 3 -HEATING VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONING '
] SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SUPPLY READILY ACCESSIBLE
c DEFINED IN SECTION R308.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MANUFACTURES DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO EXTERIOR STUCCO SYSTEM ICC NO. ESR-1194 OR APPROVED OR EQUAL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF THE 3- = — — — L OUTDOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS (CEC ART 210.11 ( C ) (4))
APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF GLASS, AND THE SAFETY GLAZING® STANDARD WITH COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM :
: : : 1. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2022 EDITIONOF  16. EACH OUTLET INSTALLED FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHARGING ELECTRIC VEHICLES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AN
WHICH IT COMPLIES, WHICH IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION TYPE SHALL BE OF A 11.  FOAM INSULATION BOARD USED IN ONE-COAT EXTERIOR PLASTER SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO THE
THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT. EACH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS (CEC ARTICLE 625.40).
TYPE WHICH ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED REQUIREMENTS CRC CHAPTER 7. 2. ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS LISTEDIN.  17. ALL CONDUCTORS CLOSER THAN 1 ¥ INCH TO THE EDGE OF FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE PROTECTED
IN LIEU OF MANUFACTURES DESIGNATION (CRC SECTION R308.1.) 12.  THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION BY AN CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL COD
3. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING: . - A E WITH A STEEL PLATE AT LEAST 1/16 INCH THICKNESS. (CEC ARTICLE 330.17 & 3004 (A).
: U U - APPROVED THERMAL BARRIER. WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL COMPLY WITH R703.2 ASTM E2570 (CRC 3.  CONTRACTORS OF DESIGN ENTIRE HVAC SYSTEM AND SUBMIT DRAWINGS FOR OWNER / BUILDERS 18. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CEC
A.  GLAZING IN FIX AN OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS, EXCEPT LOUVERED R703.9.2(4). INSTALLATION OF WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED BETWEEN THE.EIFS AND THE APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. ARTICLE 410.10 (A).
WINDOWS AND JALOUSIES PER SECTION R308.3 EXCEPTION 1. WALL SHEATHING. (CRC R703.9.2(5) 4. WHERE AIR CONDITIONING IS AN OPTIONAL FEATURE, HEATING SYSTEMS MUST BE DESIRED AND DUCT 19. LIGHT FIXTURES WITHIN CLOTHES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC ARTICLE 410.16
B. GLAZING IN FIXED, OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR SHALL BE CONSIDERED HAZARDOUS WORK BIPED TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE AIRICONDIT ONING NEEDS.
LOCATION WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE 21 -FIRE SEPARATION 5.  ANCHORAGE OF APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN THE POSITION SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN | niISCELLANEOUS
FLOOR, OR WALKING SURFACE AND MEETS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: PLACE ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURES INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. SUPPORT FOR MIOLELLANCUUY TITLE
a.  GLAZING IS WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER SIDE OF THE DOOR IN THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A 1. PRIVATE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING UNIT AND IT’S ATTIC AREA BY MEANS OF A APPLIANCES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO SUSTAIN VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL LOAD compBBWTH THERMEBE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AS APPLICABLE FOR THE PROJECT. UNLESS MORE
CLOSED POSITION MINIMUM 1/2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED TO THE GARAGE SIDE FOR TABLE R302.6. OPENINGS IN GARAGE WITH THE STRESS LIMITATION SPECIFIED IN THE BUILDING CODE (CMC SECTION 303.4.) RESTHIBTIVE REGUINBIIEN TS ARE SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS )
b. WHERE THE GLAZING IS ON THE WALL LESS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN'A WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.5 ATTACHMENT OF GYPSUM BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 6. COMBUSTION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FORCED AIR UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 7 OF THE : GENERAL NOTES
CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE HINGE SIDE OF IN SWINGING DOOR R702.3.5, (CRC SECTION R302.6) R RNIA MECHANICAL CODE 1. GARAGES SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO ROOMS FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES (CRC SEC R302.5.1)
C.  GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL CONDITIONS: 2. PROVIDE ONE LAYER OF 5/8 INCH 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT GARAGE CEILING, SIDE, AND BENEATH ALL 7. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA 2. WATER CLOSET SHALL NOT BE SET CLOSER THAN 15 INCHES FROM ITS CENTER TO A SIDE WALL OR
5 a. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQ. FT. HABITABLE ROOMS AND STRUGTURAL SUPPORTING FRAMING MEMBERS (CRC SECTION R702.3.7) MECHANIGAL CODE. OBSTRUCTION NOR CLOSER THAN 30 INCHES CENTER TO CENTER TO A SIMILAR FIXTURE. THE CLEAR SPACE
b.  EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR 3. ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER STAIRS SURFACE AND ANY 8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BOOT IN DUCTWORK WHEN OPTIONAL "HONEYWELL" OR "CARRIER" IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES (CPC SECTION 402.5) SCALE 12" = 10"
d. ONE OR MORE WALKING SERVICES WITHIN 36 INCHES MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT ’ 9. DUCTS IN THE GARAGE AND DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING 4 GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF
: 3
LINE OF GLAZING UNIT FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MINIMUM NO.26 GAUGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER SPHERE 4 % INCHES IN DIAMETER (CRC SECTION R312.1.3 EXCEPTION 2).
D. GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER, PANELS, AND NONSTRUCTURAL 22 -PLUMBING APPROVED MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (CRC SECTION R302.5.2) 5. THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS AT THE OPEN SIDE OF THE STAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD, AND BOTTOM
L e R AR o e O A e o R SR A P A WHIRLPOOLS 1. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 10. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACKDRAFT EQ'C';E%';@)S%RD' SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 6 INCHES IN DIAMETER. (CRC SECTION R312.1.3 -
" SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS INDOORS OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE MOST CURRENT ADOPTED EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, OR THE CURRENT LOCALLY DAMPERS OR WITH MOTORIZED DAMPER THAT AUTOMATICALLY SHUT WHERE THE SYSTEMOR SPACES o |1 \DRAILS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION R311.7.8 OF THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE .
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY ADOPTED PLUMBING CODE. SERVED ARE NOT IN USE (CMC SECTION 504.1.1) 7. BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. THE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
2. NO PLUMBING FIXTURE, DEVICE, OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED OR MAINTAINED OR SHALL BE 11. DUCTS USED FOR DOMESTIC KITCHEN RANGE OR COOKTOP VENTILATION SHALL BE OF METAL AND SHALL /- :
STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE. SHALL BE LEGIBLE AND PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE APRIL 12, 2023 2023 23
CONNECTED TO ANY DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY WHEN SUCH INSTALLATION OR CONNECTION MAY PROVIDE HAVE SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACES.
F.  GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE A POSSIBILITY OF POLLUTING SUCH WATER SUPPLY OR MAY PROVIDE A CROSS.CONNEGTION BETWEEN A 15, REFERTO GMC SECTION 504.3 EXCEPTION FOR THE VENTING OF DOMESTIC KITCHEN DOWNDRAET PROPERTY. ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, ADDRESS
° GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF DISTRIBUTING SYSTEM OF WATER FOR DRINKING AND DOMESTIG PURPOSES AND WATER WHICH MAY " GRILLE-RANGES. ' NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE SPELLED OUT. DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
x G. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS BECOME CONTAMINATED BY SUCH PLUMBING FIXTURES, DEVIGE, OR CONSTRUGTION, UNLESS THERE IS 1R R e o I T O G o SHALL FAVE A VERTICAL SLEARANCE [ESS THAN 0.5 INCH (12.7 MM) OF A CONTRASTING T0 THE BACKGROUND ( CRC SECTION 319.1). | Author Checker
2 : PROVIDED A BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE APPROVED FOR THE POTENTIAL HAZARD (CPC SECTION ABOUT COOKING TOP OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES TO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL OR METAL CABINETS. A - - ).
3 THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES 602.3) CLEARANCE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES IS PERMITTED TO A METAL VENTILATING HOOD (C.M.C. SECTION 8. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND
FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING. ' 920.4.2(1)) A DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER (CRC SECTION R337.5.4)
A T T T T T T : : T T T T T T
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

1. ADAPTABLE ROLL-IN SHOWER. MAINTAIN A 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE IN 749 5Q. FT. MODEL (745
. - . 0
ALL DIRECTIONS. TYPICAL ON ALL SHOWER AND BATHROOMS. SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
REFER TO A6/A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FEATURES
2. BUILT-IN CLOSET/DRAWERS WITH CLOTHES ROD. PROVIDE 50%

OF STORAGE AT 48" HIGH MAX. FROM FINISH FLOOR.
3. ALIGN WITH EDGE OF WALL FOR A SMOOTH AND FLUSHED
FINISHED.

4. PROVIDE PEEP HOLE OR VISION PANEL AT 1 PEEPHOLE AT 43"
MAX. (OPTIONS PEEPHOLE @ MAX. 60" O.C. AFF). PROVIDE STEEL
PLATE AT THE DEAD BOLT STRIKER. SOLID SHIM 6" ABOVE &

; 26'- 0" ; BELOW WITH 2/8 BY 2" SCREWS.
| 5.  WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS. DRYER SHALL HAVE

DS DS 8 -0" 13'-0" 9'-6" 3'-6" 4" VENT DUCT TO EXTERIOR WITH MAXIMUM RUN OF 14'
INCLUDING 2-90° ELBOWS. TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR

N

NOTE: WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE
FRONT LOADING. THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO THE

LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES ACC E S S O RY
MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

|
|
|
5 Mooy, o rerer oz rorsoomovt | DWELLING UNIT

D) 6. 40 GAL. HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER. (MINIMUM OF 3.1 UEF PER
WH
1-106

» . 5-1" w EACH 90 DEGREE ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO. | TPROJECT
|

= — Y% TITLE 24). INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS.

7.  NEW SERVICE PANEL. COORDINATE WITH POWER AND GAS

R @ COMPANY PROVIDER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. REFER TO

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

POST WITH OPTIONAL 2X POST WRAP. REFER TO STRUCTURAL

\

DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
3'-0" 9.  MIN. 24" X 36" ATTIC ACCESS PANEL.

2"/ 1‘-0“
-

._6..
o
T
|
|
(O]
1
(0]

b 1 10. CONCRETE PATIO/LANDING. SLOPED AT 2% MAXIMUM AWAY
FROM THE BUILDING. REFER TO __A1/A-801 FOR ADDITIONAL PWP23-003
INFORMATION.

1!_8"

LIVING ROOM/ BEDROOM Al

DINING ROOM itz FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

—
'l FF = F1 @
1. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES, AND OTHER CONDITIONS AT
! JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. DIMENSIONS SHOWN WORKS AND PLANNING
ON THESE PLANS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.
2. WEATHER-STRIP ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS
=1 CERTIFIED ACCORDING TO SECTION 2-555 OF STANDARD FOR
DOORS AND WINDOWS.
ALL OPENINGS AROUND DUCTING. GAS VENTS, PIPES,
CHIMNEYS AT THE CEILING SHALL BE FIRE BLOCKED PER CBC
AND CRC.
ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL MEET THE AIR INFILTRATION
STANDARDS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL AND
ENERGY CODES SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND LABELED.
INTERIOR WALL COVERING TO BE 1/2" THK. GYP. BRD., UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. (FLAME SPREAD CLASS 111)
ALL WINDOW GLAZING ARE TO BE DUAL-GLAZED AND PROVIDE
{ g 7. GLASS DOORS AND WINDOWS IMMEDIATELY TO OR LESS THAN
311" 18" FROM FLOOR OR IN DOOR SHALL BE TEMPERED.
I 8. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CAULKED OR OTHERWISE SEALED

TO LIMIT AIR INFILTRATION:
A. EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES,
BETWEEN WALLS SOLE PLATES AND FLOORS AND CAPITAL PROJECTS

BETWEEN WALL PANELS.
B. OPENING FOR PLUMBING, ELECTRICITY, AND GAS LINES IN DIVISION
WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS.
OPENINGS IN THE ATTIC FLOOR (SUCH AS WHERE CEILING | 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721

PANELS MEET INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS AND Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
MASONRY FIREPLACES.)
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9.  PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL TOILET FIXTURES,
CABINETS, WATER HEATER, CEILING LIGHT FIXTURES (FUTURE
FAN LOCATION) AND WHEREVER DIRECTED BY THE OWNER,
INSPECTOR OR ARCHITECT.

10. DUCT CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED AND INSULATED PER

SEAL & SIGNATURE

U ®

6"/1'_0" 6"/1!_0"
- — =

DS DS

; e H
— @G‘

... — .

3
5
e
T
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— N— N
11. MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS MUST SUPPLY 5 CHANGES

EQ | EQ

PER HOUR IN BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS: 2 AIR
m CHANGES PER HOUR IN OTHER HABITABLE ROOMS.
12. PROVIDE 1-1/2" DUCT INSULATION (TYPICAL).

NOTE: W 10' - 5" 60" 9. 7" m 13. VERIFY ALL APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS, SIZES AND OWNER'S
INSTALL SOLAR PV SO THAT THE AZIMUTH SHALL BE BETWEEN 90 ' REQUIREMENT FOR BUILT-IN ASSEMBLY PRIOR TO RENEWAL DATE
DEGREES AND 300 DEGREES OF TRUE NORTH W PRODUCTION OF CASEWORKS. ADJUST DIMENSIONS OF BUILT 06/30/2025

IN CASEWORK WITH APPLIANCE DIMENSION.
14. CONSTRUCT PATIO SLABS WITH 4" THK. CONCRETE X 12" DP. L
ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATION ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES SHOVEL ( 1 #4 BAR) FOOTING AT PERIMETER. SLABS ARE TO BE

BROOM FINISH. PROVIDE 6x6x10 /10 WWM IN MIDDLE OF SLABS.
1. Azimuth range. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs shall have an 15. THE ENERGY CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE MUST BE

~

ROOF azimuth range between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north. SUBMITTED AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE REQUIRED UPDATE
745 SF /150 =4.96 SQ. FT. =714.24 SQ. IN. 2. Shading. EQUIPMENT AND/OR MATERIAL AND PRIOR TO REQUEST OF
714.24 SQ. IN. @ 50% UPPER AND LOWER NFVA = A. No obstructions, including but not limited to, vents, chimneys, architectural features FINAL INSPECTION. JULY 12, 2023

357.12 SQ. IN. and roof mounted equipment, shall be located in the solar zone. 16. PROVIDE 115V OUTLET (W.P., G.F.l.) WITHIN 25 FEET OF ROOF

B. Any obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the building'that projects MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
RIDGE VENT: above a solar zone shall be located at least twice the distance, measured in the 17. AFTER INSTALLING INSULATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL POST IN
USE OMNI RIDGE PRO VENT (PRO4-N) horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction FlNlSH LEGEND A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN THE BUILDING A CERTIFICATE THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MANUFACTURER'S DATA: and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the solar zone, measured:in the SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER AND THE BUILDER STATING THAT ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF

USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
TITLE 24 PART 2, CHAPTER 2-53 AND THAT THE MATERIALS
357.12 SQ.IN.-L.F. /18 SQ. IN. Exception to Section 110.10(b)3: Any roof obstruction, located on the roof or any other part of the F1 LUXURY VINYL TILES INSTALLED CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 20, LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON

=19.84 L.F. (REQUIRED) building, that is oriented north of all points on the solar zone. CHAPTER 2 SUB-CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3. THE CERTIFICATE THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN

F2 CERAMIC TILES SHALL STATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND MATERIAL AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
PROVIDE = 20 L.F. 3. Structural design loads on construction documents. For areas of the roof designated as solar OPTION: FLOOR FINISH WITH NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE IDENTIFICATION, THE INSTALLED "R" VALUE, AND (IN i

=360 NFVA zone, the structural design loads for roof dead load and roof live load shall be clearly FROM FINISH FLOOR TO MINIMUM OF 6' A.F F. APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL INSULATION) THE MINIMUM

indicated on the construction documents. INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT CONSISTENT WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S LABEL DENSITY FOR THE DESIRED "R" VALUE

SOFFIT VENT: Note: Section 110.10(b)4 does not require the inclusion of any collateral loads for future solar energy TO BE INSTALLED IN CEILING AND IN WALLS.
LOMANCO MODEL 105 CONTINUOUS VINYL SOFFIT VENT systems. FLOOR AREA (CONDITIONED SPACE) 745 SF 18.  WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD

MANUFACTURER'S SIZE = 2.75" X 8' COVERED PORCH 18 SF INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 200. CRC R302.9.1

N.F.V.=72 SQ. IN./ 8" FT. 9 SQ.IN./L.F. 4. Interconnection pathways. 19. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A SMOKED-
A. The construction documents shall indicate a location reserved for inverters and COVERED PATIO (OPTIONAL) 189 SF DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450. CRC R302.9.2

REQUIRED: 357.12 IN2- LF / 9 IN>=39.68 L.F. metering equipment and a pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar TOTAL 952 SF 20. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION REINFORCEMENT AND ADDRESS

zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service. FALL PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO A-100
PROVIDE: (5)2.75" X8 =40 L.F.@ 9 SQ.IN./L.F. B. For single-family residences and central water-heating systems, the construction AND A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

=360 NFVA documents shall indicate a pathway for routing of plumbing from the solar zone to 21. ALL TUB AND SHOWER VALVES ARE TO BE SINGLE CONTROL

the water-heating system. . - WALL LEGEND PRESSURE BALANCING OR THERMOSTATIC ANTI-SCALD TYPE.
5. Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating 22. WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE

NOTES: the information from Sections 110.10(b) through 110.10(c) shall be provided to the occupant. FOLLOWING QUICK-ACTING SHUT-OFF VALVES [CPC 609.10] :

1. AIR SPACE REQUIRED FOR VENTILATION IS = 1" BETWEEN 6. Main electrical sgrvice pgnel. . o . 2x6 EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY. REFER TO A. AUTOMATIC WASHING MACHINE (HOT AND COLD WATER) L
THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATING. A. The main electrical service panel shall have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps. : D1/A-801 AND A-301 FOR B. ICEMAKER

2. PROVIDE VAPOR RETARDER WITH A TRANSMISSION RATE B. The ma!n electrical service pgnel_shall have a reserved space to gllqw for the ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. C. DISHWASHER
OF <1 PERM. installation of a double pole circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The D. FRONT AND REAR SPRINKLER OUTLETS

reserved space shall be permanently marked as "For Future Solar Electric". -
3. ﬁ\ngng?gl\lARDER ON WARM SIDE OF THE ATTIC p p y TYP INTERIOR PARTITION WALL. 1/2" GYP. BOARD 23. ALL HOSE BIBS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH NON-REMOVABLE

; BACKFLOW PREVENTERS.
4. PROVIDE 1/4" MESH AT ALL VENTS, INCLUDING 7. Solar zone. EACH SIDE OF 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. TYPICAL

CONTINUOUS VENTS A. Minimum solar zone area. The solar zone shall have a minimum total area as INTERIOR WALL PARTITION, U.N.O. REFER TO 24. SVF\;\QI'\IQII?DEEOA\]TI?E:;\]SE gsgﬁiggzgﬂizﬁrﬁgﬁTRsDOORs OF LPG
’ described below. The solar zone shall comply with access, pathway, smoke D3/A-801 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts *FOR BATHROOM WALLS:
ROOF PLAN LEGEND of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total Fiber-cement, fiber-mat reinforced cement, glass mat

area shall be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than five feet and are gypsum backers or fiber-reinforced gypsum backers in TITLE
Ve —— — — — ROOF VENT. SEE ATTIC VENTILATION no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to compliance with ASTM C 1288, C1325, C 1178 or C 1278, DOOR LANDING NOTES P RO POS E D FLOO R
- CALCUL ATIé)N FOR ADDITIONAL 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with roof areas respectively, and installed in accordance with

INFORMATION greater than 10,000 square feet. manufacturers' recommendations shall be used as backers P I_ AN P R P E D
for wall tile in tub and shower areas and wall panels in 1. LANDING SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF & O Os

INLET BALANCING VENT. SEE ATTIC a. A. Single-family residences. The solar zone shall be located on the roof or shower areas. THE DOOR AND 36" MIN. IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. (CBC ROO F P LAN

VENTILATION CALCULATION FOR overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. 1008.1.5)
2. PER CBC 1008.1.6 BELOW:

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FLOOR PLAN LEGEND : SCALE As indicated

D S 2" x 3" POWDER COATED - 24GA. "1008.1.6 Thresholds. Thresholds at doorways shall not exceed 0.75
DOWNSPOUT w/ STRAP @ 60" O.C. MAX. @ WINDOW TAG. SEE OPENING SCHEDULE ON A-601 inch in height for sliding doors serving dwelling units or 0.5 inch for

other doors.
PROPOSED SOLAR ZONE AREA FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. Raised thresholds and floor level changes greater than 0.25 inch at A - Z O 1

DOOR TAG. SEE OPENING SCHEDULE ON A-601 FOR doorways shall be beveled with a slope not greater than One unit
§6Q4 ETQ-RF(T)- OPFO;FEENX'%'— 1%8“:2 gngE AREA. 264 DOOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. vertical in two units horizontal (50-percent slope). =TT o
PROVIDE MINIMUM 250 SQ° FT SOLAR ZONE AREA NUMBER Exception: The threshold height shall be limited to 7.75 inches where

FOR FUTURE SOLAR INSTALLATION the occupancy is Group R-2 or R-3; the door is an exterior door that is APRIL 12, 2023 2023 23
not a component of the required means of egress; the door, other than

an exterior storm or screen door does not swing over the landing or DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
step; and the doorway is not on an accessible route as required by Author Checker
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7/8" STUCCO FINISH OVER 2 LAYERS OF GRADE "D" PAPER
INSTALLED OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING (AS REQUIRED PER
STRUCTURAL DRAWING). INSTALL METAL LATH OVER
PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER R703.7.1. PROVIDE PERIMETER
WEEP SCREED. REFER TO D1/A-801 _ FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

OPTIONAL FINING: "JAMES HARDIE" BOARD AND BATTEN
SIDING. REFER TO A-803 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

25 YEAR ASPHALT COMPOSITION ROOFING WITH MINIMUM
CLASS "C" RATING OVER 30# FELT OVER PLYWOOD
SHEATHING.

OPTION ROOF: GA. 24 STANDING SEAMLESS METAL ROOF.
PERIMETER WEEP SCREED FOR STUCCO APPLICATION.
REFER TO _A3/A-802 , A1/A-802, A9/A-802 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TREATED WOOD POST WITH OPTIONAL 2X WRAPPED POST
OVER STUCCO FINISH AND VENEER STONE. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND _A6/A-802 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING.
REFER TO __A8/A-201 _ FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
CONCRETE PATIO/LANDING. SLOPED AT 2% MAXIMUM AWAY
FRO THE BUILDING.

R-21 MINIMUM FIBERGLASS BATTS WALL INSULATION.
TYPICAL ON ALL EXTERIOR WALL.

R-38 MINIMUM FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION. TYPICAL ON
ATTIC.

R-13 MINIMUM BATT INSULATION. TYPICAL AT FRAME CAVITY
OF ROOF.

11" X 24" CONCRETE BACK SPLASH. PROVIDE ONE PER
DOWNSPOUT. POSITION TO DRAIN AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.

CONCRETE FOOTING / FOUNDATION. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
DUAL GLAZED WINDOW. REFER TO __A2/A-201 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DOOR. SEE SEE _A2/A-201 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
SERVICE PANEL. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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12 11 10 9 8 6 5 3 2 1
20" ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN COVERED (MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS)
1130A.1 GENERAL. 1133A.4.1 Repositionable countertops. Repositionable countertops shall be provided in a minimum of 5 percent || 749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
An accessible route shall be provided through all rooms and spaces of the dwelling unit. The accessible route shall pass through the primary entry door, of the covered multifamily dwelling units. Repositionable countertops shall comply with the following: SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
and shall connect with all additional exterior doors, required clear floor spaces at kitchen appliances and bathroom fixtures. For the purpose of this 1. S'_”'FS and wprk surfacgs required by Section 1133A.4 shall be designed to enable repositioning to a FEATURES
section, “accessible routes” may include hallways, corridors and ramps. Exception: An accessible route is not required from the interior of the unit into a minimum height of 28 inches. o ,
basement or garage, except as provided in Section 1105A.1. 2. Base cabinets directly under sinks and work surfaces shall be removable as required in Section 1133A.3.
1130A.2 WIDTH. 3. The sides of adjacent cabinets and the back wall, which may become exposed to moisture or food
% The accessible route into and throughout covered multifamily dwelling units shall be at least 36 inches wide. handling when a countertop is lowered, shall be constructed of durable, nonabsorbent materials
S appropriate for such uses.
% SECTION 1131A - CHANGES IN LEVEL ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES 4. Finished flooring shall be extended to the wall beneath the sink and work surface.
< Exceptions:
1131A.1 Changes in level not exceeding 1/2 inch.Abrupt changes in level along any accessible route shall not exceed 1/2 inch. When changes in 1. Stone, cultured stone and tiled countertops may be used without meeting the repositioning
level do occur, they shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1 unit vertical in 2 units horizontal (50-percent slope). Changes in level not exceeding requirements.
k / b2 1/4 inch may be vertical. 2. Two 15-inch wide minimum breadboards may be provided in lieu of the required 30 inches of
NS 1131A.2 Changes greater than 1/2 inch.Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch shall be made by means of a sloped surface not greater than 1 unit countertop work surface, and used without meeting the repositioning requirements.
H vertical in 20 units horizontal (5-percent slope), or a ramp, elevator or platform (wheelchair) lift. See Section 1122A for ramps and Section 1124A.11 for
FORWARD REACH TO WALL MOUNTED platform (wheelchair) lifts. PROJECT
OBJECTS SECTION 1132A - DOORS © AC C E S S O RY
1132A.1 Primary entry doors and required exit doors. The width and height of primary entry doors and all required exit doors shall comply with Extend water resistant @ @ [
Section 1126A.1. The requirements of Sections 1126A.3 shall apply to maneuvering clearances at the side of the door exposed to common or public surface down to the lowest @ | DW E L L I N G U N IT
use spaces (e.g., entry or exit doors which open from the covered multifamily dwelling unit into a corridor, hallway or lobby, or directly to the outside). level of countertop |
—g Y SECTION 1133A - KITCHENS \
! 1133A.1 General. Kitchens shall be on an accessible route and shall comply with this section. (See Figure 11A-10A.) |
| adjustable counter-top |
| < support on cleats each \
| < 48" CLEAR BETWEEN 60" CLEAR BETWEEN Side and back
| > FACES OF CABINETS, FACES OF CABINETS ‘
% FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES t FIXTURES OR APPLIANCES ‘
| | < - - ) fixed end panel Carry floor and wall finishes \
b | | — under and behind removable
cabinets. Use non-absorbent o)
! ) é (4) f REF. Z! i A ™ finish at cabinet sides. o — I~ PWP23-003
AR 4 - 13 " . " T
10" § 2 : o r?'oh w||de ’:(27 Removable base cabinets ]
: = 1gh ciear Knee
MAX % || g - space _ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH =! 0 00 s el N
IVIT I | (5 PR =1 5[ " N . WORKS AND PLANNING
= | oof Sk h
SINK RANGE
(3]
18 B : :
Removable door
X | i . hardware h . . ™ 3
{b) "U" SHAPED KITCHEN WITH RANGE AT THE BASE = emovable doors an
] by gt 2 2 ™S center stile mounted on
G ’i ’I ’1 ” back of door.
48" CLEAR BETWEEN
ACES OF CABI ==
FIXTURES OR APPLINCES 2B kil
1 iy S Base and doors to be removable though use A
_\_‘ l of screw drivers only. A1
\ |
MO\ [
| - - (4)11| REF
AL > 7 (],
‘ . 2 KEYNOTES
Ay
o0l BUILT-IN CABINETRY WITH SHELVINGS. PROVIDE 50% OF 6. SOLID SURFACE COUNTER TOP WITH LOWER
/ (3) , Repositionable STORAGE AT 48" MAX. AF.F. REFERTO A-802 SHELVING. PROVIDE (2) 15" WIDE PULL-OUT
;; countertoppsupport on FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. BREADBOARDS. REFER TO ___A4/A-501 / _A7/A-501 CAPITAL PROJECTS
RANGH cleats! Each Side and back 2.  UPPERKITCHEN CABINET. REFER TO G6/A-802 FOR FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. DIVISION
! ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 7. UNDER-COUNTER DISHWASHER.
48" (1) 3. HOOD WITH FAN OVER COOKTOP. PROVIDE 30" 8. 30"X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIR 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
F / — Lever operated faucet VERTICAL AND 6" HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE VENT USER. REFER TO ___ A1/A-501 FOR Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
o |[ o Jsm w/ flexible hot & cold THROUGH ROOF. PROVIDE GAS AND ELECTRIC LINE. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
FORWARD REACH OVER AN water piping « 4. 4 BURNER ELECTRICL COOKTOP. PROVIDE (OPTIONAL 9. REFRIGERATOR SPACE WITH WATER CONNECTION
OBSTRUCTION i Carvy f Bl finishes under GAS) LINE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SEAL & SIGNATURE
|2 MIN . g 'g’ h?’c:jr i bI ¥ ;. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
- SRERUTITING TEMOVAUIE Cabinets. 5. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 30" WIDE MIN. UNDERCOUNTER
(€) "U” SHAPED KITCHEN WITH SINK AT THE BASE . Use non-absorbent finish at CLEAR SPACE OR INSTALL A REMOVABLE
28" Min. \Egbme'Z sides. UNDERCOUNTER CABINETRY. UNDERCOUNTER SHALL
BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED
2" 2" (1) 30" MINIMUM COUNTERTOP SPACE FOR SINK INSTALLATION WITH REMOVABLE BASE CABINET AND FINISH FLOORING Removable TOOL. FINISH FLOOR BENEATH THE COUNTER AREA AND
¢ / BENEATH THE SINK. cabinet base EXTEND TO THE WALL. REFER TO _A7/A-501/ G9/A-802
(2) 3" MINIMUM COUNTETOP FOR WORK SURFACE WITH REMOVABLE CABINET AND FINISH FLOORING BENEATH. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
(3) 30" X 48" MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ADJACENT TO RANGE TO ALLOW PARALLEL APPROACH. Sink w/ elongated "P" trap
| | (4) 30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT REFRIGERATOR, DISHWASHER, TRASH COMPACTOR OR OTHER APPLIANCE TO ALLOW for 6" max. adjustment use RENEWAL DATE
PARALLEL OR FORWARD APPROACH. laxc iarE 06/30/202
| e onnectiony Rsiiieiible dase ENLARGED ADAPTABLE KITCHEN E 1 °
e | 30" wide X 27" high clear with center stile 1/2" = 1'-0"
E | — knee space mounted on back of
| . ACCESSIBLE ROUTES 7/ Refarabie door door
| | 2 < 12" = 1'-0" NOTE:
| | = Base and doors to be easily removable UPDATE
| | & through use of screwdriver 1133A.2 Clear floor space. Clear floor space at kitchens shall comply with the following: JULY 12. 2023
| | 1. A clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48inches that allows a parallel approach by a person in a wheelchair shall !
be provided at the range or cooktop.
2. A clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows either a parallel or forward approach shall be
1133A.3 Removable base cabinets. Sinks and work surfaces required by Section 1133A.4 (see ltem 1 and Item 2) shall provided at the kitchen sink and all other fixtures or appliances including the oven, dishwasher, refrigerator/freezer THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MAXIMUM SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION be provided with knee and toe space complying with Section 1133A.7. Base cabinets (including toe board and-shelving) | and trash compactor. _ . _ ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
- directly under kitchen sinks and work surfaces shall be removable without the use of specialized tools or specialized Water resistance surface at 3. A clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows either a parallel or a forward approach shall be THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
knowledge in order to provide knee and toe space. The finish floor beneath kitchen sinks and work surfaces shall be side where cabinet may be Top of counter at provided at the work surface required by Section 1133A.4. USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
extended to the wall. exposed when countertop highest‘ pesition 4, The centerline of the 30-inch by 48-inch clear floor space provided for parallel or forward approach shall be aligned LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
is at lowered position with the centerline of the work surface, appliance or fixture. THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
1133A.4 Countertops. Kitchen countertops shall comply with this section and shall be provided with the following: . o . o . |+ | | .77~ "I TR0 I AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
D 1 7 - 1, A minimum linear length of 30 inches of countertop shall be provided for the kitchen sink installation. / % 8
1 2. A minimum linear length of 30 inches of countertop shall be provided for a work surface. /
| | 3. Sinks and work surfaces may be a single integral unit a minimum of 60 inches in length, or be separate // 5 & e A
| | components. C 4] £ S v
= | 7| _ . i - ‘ . | o o E 4
(=] | | Exception: Two 15-inch wide minimum breadboards may be provided in lieu of the required 30 inches of countertop _ 5 /
S work surface. 8 '
| Y | sink / lavatory :
2 20 k
| | S 3 o
70—L A o | g‘ [
10" L
L 2'-6" L MAX. Pipe protection and _I G
/ 4 hinged panel with
/" disposal cover. =
L=
C A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT PARALLEL /
APPROACH
‘-\ - . . . . .
[ 1133A.5 Lower shelving. Lower shelving and/or drawer space shall be provided in the kitchen at a height of no r
, 4'-0" , y more than 48 inches above the floor. /
2 | ~ cut away back and f Y
- fr'f‘"“’ and reinfarce 1133A.6 Kitchen sink faucet controls. Faucet controls and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one \ \
. » ] / with gusSeg hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate controls
r:;’_&— - 7 5'«: / shall be no greater than 5 pounds. Lever-operated,push-type and electronically controlled mechanisms are e e —) %
| = | 218 : examples of acceptable designs. Self-closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10 \ 5 TITLE
= ==z | g \
| 1@: . i | seconds 7 30 — ENLARGED
N
1 1133A.7 Knee and toe space. Knee and toe space, when required by Section 1133A, shall comply with Section
|L = J| 1138A.2 and the following: ADAPTABLE KITCHEN
_______ 7 -~ ~ _ . _ . 1133A.2.1 Clear width. Kitchens shall have a minimum clear width measured between any cabinet, countertop or the face & D ETAI LS
) 30" wid L 1. The knee and toe space shall be clear and unobstructed, or removable base cabinets in compliance with of any appliance (excluding handles and controls) that projects into the kitchen and the opposing cabinet, countertop,
B 27‘:"Iheh—l Sect|0n 1133A3 Sha” be prOVIded. app“ance or Wa" as fo”ows . i
e 2. The knee and toe space shall be 30 inches wide minimum, centered on the sink, countertop or appliance. 1. U-shaped kitchens, designed with parallel approach at a range or cooktop located at the base of the U, shall have SCALE As indicated
NOTES: P 3 3. A clear floor space shall not extend into the knee and toe space more than 19 inches. a minimum clear width of at least 60 inches. (See Figure 11A-10A.)
" : 2. U-shaped kitchens, designed with a cooktop or sink located at the base of the U, which provides a knee and toe
binet front . . L . . . .
X SHALL BE LESS THAN, OR EQUAL TO 25". carry floor, e S 1133A.7.1 Plumbing protection. Water supply and drain pipes under kitchen sinks shall be insulated or otherwise space in accordance with Section 1133A.7 to allow for a forward approach, shall have a clear width of at least 48
Z SHALL BE GREATER THAN, OR EQUAL TO X. cabinet, and wall covered to protect against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under kitchen sinks. inches. (See Figure 11A-10A.
WHEN X IS 20" TO 25" THEN Y SHALL BE 44" MAXIMUM finish d d 3 All oth (k h gd h ") d | dth of at | 48 inches. (See F. 11A-10A.) -
" " " " ' MShes. Unger. an : i . other kitchen designs shall provide a minimum clear width of at least 48 inches. (See Figure -10A.
W=27" MIN. WHEN X<20" & 30" MIN. WHEN X>20". e el ot 9 P g
bt YEHE B DREsom ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
L ) APRIL 12, 2023 2023_23
removable cabinet
5 DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
Q Author Checker
x| TYPICAL REACH RANGES A1 1 REMOVABLE BASE CABINET A 7 REPOSITIONABLE COUNTERTOPS A4 MIN. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE A1
A 3/8" = 1 I_O" I I 1 2" = 1 |_Oll I 1 2" = 1 I_OII I I 1 2" = 1 I_Oll
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1134A.7 WATER CLOSETS.

WATER CLOSETS IN BATHROOMS OR POWDER ROOMS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

1.  FLOOR SPACE AND LOCATION. THE MINIMUM FLOOR SPACE PROVIDED AT A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 48 INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH.
THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND PAST THE FRONT EDGE OF THE WATER CLOSET AT LEAST 36 INCHES. SEE FIGURE 11A-9M.

EXCEPTION: THE 48-INCH MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 36 INCHES FOR LAVATORIES, CABINETS, WING WALLS OR
PRIVACY WALLS LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO A WATER CLOSET WHICH EXTEND NO MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH.

WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN BATHROOMS IN A MANNER THAT PERMITS A GRAB BAR TO BE INSTALLED ON AT LEAST
ONE SIDE OF THE FIXTURE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM A
GRAB BAR WALL OR PARTITION. IN LOCATIONS WHERE WATER CLOSETS ARE ADJACENT TO NON-GRAB BAR WALLS, VANITIES,
LAVATORIES OR BATHTUBS, THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES FROM THE OBSTACLE.

2.  REINFORCED WALLS FOR GRAB BARS. WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS NOT PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL CAPABLE OF
ACCOMMODATING A GRAB BAR, THE BATHROOM SHALL HAVE PROVISIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED, FOLDAWAY OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE GRAB BARS.

WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS PLACED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OR ONE
SIDE AND THE BACK. IF REINFORCEMENT IS INSTALLED AT THE BACK, IT SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 32 INCHES AND 38 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT. THE BACKING SHALL BE A

SECTION 1134A

BATHING AND TOILET FACILITIES 9
(APPLIES TO COVERED MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS)

OPTION 2. ONLY ONE BATHROOM WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY

WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1.  TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.4.

BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.5.

SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.6.

WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7.

LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS AND TOWEL FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8.

WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE

MADE ACCESSIBLE. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS CONTAINING TWO OR

MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB IS PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.

7. WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A
BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A SHOWER
STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM, BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY
WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL

ok wh

i
0

2| - Oll
CLR.

2l _ Oll
CLR

749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
FEATURES

OPTIO
H# 3

PROJECT

ACCESSORY

MINIMUM OF 40 INCHES IN LENGTH. REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED AT THE SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE INSTALLED 32 INCHES MEET ALL THE APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A. (SEE
TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED A MAXIMUM OF 12 INCHES FROM THE REAR WALL AND SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.6 FOR SHOWERS.) @N 77 DVVE L L I N G U N IT
SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 26 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE I\ CONTROL WALL S|
6 INCHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT. AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A 8. 23
9. BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE INTO AND THROUGH THE | 3 N
3. SEAT HEIGHT. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSET SEATS SHALL BE 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. BATHROOM. -—®
10. IF ADOOR IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1132A.5. =
4.  WATER CLOSET CONTROLS. WATER CLOSET CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE 11. A MINIMUM 18-INCH CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SWING SIDE OF THE = N
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS. DOOR AT THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR. & < @ =
12.  SWITCHES, OUTLETS AND CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1142A. 5 O -
13. REINFORCED WALLS TO ALLOW FOR THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AROUND THE 10 5 -
TOILET, TUB AND SHOWER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, 1134A.6 FOR i
H SHOWERS AND 1134A.7 FOR WATER CLOSETS. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1127A.4 b 1 77777 N
AND 1127A.2.2, ITEM 4. @ N @ PWP23-003
~
WHEN OPTION 2 IS USED, ALL ADDITIONAL BATHROOMS MUST COMPLY WITH ITEMS 8 THROUGH 12 K
n EAT WALL -
L R X ABOVE AT WALl U DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
1134A.4 SUFFICIENT MANEUVERING SPACE.
i BATHING AND TOILET FACILITIES REQUIRED TO BE ADAPTABLE SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT : — 2 WORKS AND PLANNING
MANEUVERING SPACE FOR A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR OR OTHER MOBILITY AID TO ENTER AND -
@) CLOSE THE DOOR, USE THE FIXTURES, REOPEN THE DOOR AND EXIT. WHERE THE DOOR SWINGS
) % INTO THE BATHROOM OR POWDER ROOM, THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE QUTSIDE
Z s THE SWING OF THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES WITHIN THE ROOM. THE CLEAR
= 2 MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL ALLOW THE USER TO POSITION A WHEELCHAIR OR OTHER MOBILITY A2 C
" " AID CLEAR OF THE PATH OF THE DOOR AS IT IS CLOSED AND TO PERMIT USE OF FIXTURES. DOORS
MAY SWING INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE AT ANY FIXTURE WHEN A CLEAR MANEUVERING
SPACE IS PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE SWING ARC OF THE DOOR SO IT CAN BE CLOSED. MANEUVERING
G R | SPACES MAY INCLUDE ANY KNEE SPACE OR TOE SPACE AVAILABLE BELOW BATHROOM FIXTURES.
12" MAX.
Era KEYNWTES
il 1134A.5 BATHTUBS. BATHTUBS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.
Al 1. FLOOR SPACE. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 48 INCHES PARALLEL BY 30 1. ADAPTABLE ROLL-IN SHOWER. MAINTAIN A 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS. TYPICAL ON LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES
( & ) INCHES PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE OF A BATHTUB OR BATHTUB- SHOWER COMBINATION TO ALL SHOWER AND BATHROOMS. REFER TO A6/ A-502FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. HORIZONTALLY FROM AN ADJOINING WALL OR FIXTURE TO ALLOW FOR FORWARD APPROACH. WHEN
R\ Na PROVIDE FOR THE MANEUVERING OF A WHEELCHAIR AND TRANSFER TO AND FROM THE BATHING 2. 30" MIN. X 48" MIN. CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE. LOCATE OUTSIDE THE SHOWER, FLUSH AND PARALLEL APPROACH IS PROVIDED, LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE
e FACILITIES. THE CONTROLS SHALL BE ON THE WALL AT THE FOOT OF THE BATHTUB. THE EDGE OF PARALLEL TO THE CONTROL WALL. FIXTURE A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES HORIZONTALLY FROM AN ADJOINING WALL OR FIXTURE. THE TOP
THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE CONTROL WALL SURFACE. THE AREAUNDER | 3. REINFORCED WALLS FOR GRAB BARS. GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED OF THE FIXTURE RIM SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. WATER
A LAVATORY, LOCATED AT THE CONTROL END OF THE TUB, MAY BE INCLUDED IN THE CLEAR FLOOR CONTINUQUS IN THE WALLS OF SHOWERS 32 INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE GRAB SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED TO
SPACE PROVIDED THE LAVATORY IS 19 INCHES MAXIMUM DEEP, AND THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES NOMINAL IN HEIGHT. INSTALLATION OF PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER
COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8. CABINETS UNDER LAVATORIES AND TOILETS SHALL NOT ACTUAL GRAB BAR IS OPTIONAL). REFER TO __A6/A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. LAVATORIES. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE
ENCROACH INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. 4. SHOWER THRESHOLD SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND HAVE A BEVELED OR HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. CAPITAL PROJECTS
2. REINFORCED WALLS FOR GRAB BARS. A BATHTUB INSTALLED WITHOUT SURROUNDING WALLS SLOPED ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL. THRESHOLDS 1/2 INCH MIRRORS OR TOWEL FIXTURES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40 DIVISION
FIGURE 11A-9L SHALL PROVIDE REINFORCED AREAS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR-MOUNTED GRAB BARS. OR LESS IN HEIGHT MAY HAVE A BEVELED OR SLOPED ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.
WHERE A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED WITH SURROUNDING WALLS, GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL 1 UNIT HORIZONTAL. DOOR MANEUVERING CLEAREANCE. REFER TO D3/ A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
SHOWER WITH WATER CLOSET BE LOCATED ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB, 32 INCHES TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, 5. WATER CLOSET. PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEAREANCE. REFERTO A9/A-502 FOR ADDITIONAL | 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
F EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES FROM THE FRONT EDGE.OF THE BATHTUB TOWARD THE INFORMATION. Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
BACK WALL OF THE BATHTUB. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES
NOMINAL IN HEIGHT. (SEE FIGURE 11A-9G.) SEAL & SIGNATURE
GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE BACK WALL OF THE BATHTUB A
36" MIN MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM EXTENDING UPWARD TO AT LEAST 38 INCHES
- ' ABOVE THE FLOOR. GRAB BAR BACKING SHALL BE INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY TO PERMIT THE ENLARGED ADAPTABLE BATHROOM E 1
— ’ INSTALLATION OF A 48-INCH GRAB BAR WITH EACH END A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM THE END 1/2" = 10"
17"-18" 18" MIN. WALLS OF THE BATHTUB. THE GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES = 1-
g, NOMINAL IN HEIGHT.
3. BATHTUB CONTROLS. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE
: WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE SECTION R327 AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PREVENTION
% WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS. PULL SIDE
— = LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES |
. /" N . OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. ! > 4 ~ RENEWAL DATE
f J/ 1\“ = 4. SHOWER UNIT. A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT IS NOT REQUIRED IN BATHTUBS. I 7 R327.1.2 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET, SWITCH AND CONTROL HEIGHTS 06/30/2025
t\ | ] ™ 5. BATHTUB ENCLOSURES. DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE x [ |
E l\:.:j i SUBSTANTIALLY CONSTRUCTED FROM APPROVED, SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS. HINGED S . ', ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING}
. DOORS SHALL OPEN OUTWARD. GLAZING USED IN DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB ENCLOSURES EoE 48" MIN, CLR. VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO
SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED PLASTIC. WHEN GLASS IS ;5 = 5 k ;l MORE THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT TOILETS USED, IT SHALL HAVE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/8 INCH WHEN FULLY TEMPERED, 3 % o : INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
. - OR 1/4 INCH WHEN LAMINATED, AND SHALL PASS THE TEST REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PART, = | EXCEPTIONS: UPDATE
~ | CHAPTER 24, GLASS AND GLAZING. PLASTICS USED IN DOORS AND PANELS OF BATHTUB i A [ ' | 1. DEDICATED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; FLOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS; CONTROLS MOUNTED ON
= s s ENCLOSURES SHALL BE OF A SHATTER-RESISTANT TYPE. J CEILING FANS AND CEILING LIGHTS; AND CONTROLS LOCATED ON APPLIANCES. JULY 12, 2023
o 2. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE ON A WALL SPACE
M ; | WHERE THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE FINISHED FLOOR AND A BUILT-IN FEATURE ABOVE THE
I § ’ : ! FINISH FLOOR, SUCH AS A WINDOW, IS LESS THAN 15 INCHES. THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
6" WIAX. 6" MAX. & T : : R327.1.3 INTERIOR DOORS ARTEHTEHERPCRH?E'EESTTXQS%ﬁELFLY,\T'O?H;EOF
. L l =8 J—’q | EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2024, AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
|| 48" MIN 24" MIN. 48" MIN. =@ U ? ! PROVIDE A DOORWAY WITH A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES, MEASURED WITH LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
- : s = ﬂ ___________ . & ! | REFERENCE THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED POSITION; OR, IN THE CASE THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
e | I | | PUSHSIDE | CBC 11A- 8A OF A TWO- OR THREE-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT
o = ﬁ | | = 2. 2l DWELLING IF A BATHROOM OR BEDROOM IS NOT LOCATED ON THE ENTRY LEVEL. I '
FIGURE 11A-9M EED 2| m 4 | 7 i R327.1.4 DOORBELL BUTTONS
| . - DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE
WING WALL OR CABINET AT WATER CLOSET i / EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY.
f——— —— WHERE DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED
DOOR MANUEVERING - INTERIOR UNITS D 3 ABOVE 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL
. BUTTON OR CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES ABOVE
(b) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS 12" =1-0 EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL.
1132A.5.1 GENERAL
THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON THE DWELLING UNIT SIDE OF THE PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR AND ANY
REQUIRED EXIT DOOR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES.
SECTION 1126A.3 SHALL APPLY TO MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT THE SIDE OF THE DOOR EXPOSED EXTERIOR INTERIOR.
TO COMMON OR PUBLIC USE SPACES. DOORBELL HEIGHT IS FROM HEIGHTS ARE TO FINISH FLOOR
s - MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT INTERIOR DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM LENGTH ON BOTH SIDES FLOOR OR LANDING TO TOP OF
= o OF THE DOOR OF AT LEAST 42 INCHES MEASURED AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN DOORBELL ASSEMBLY
- = ITS CLOSED POSITION.
C1 — 12 ! AN M| v EXCEPTION: A 39-INCH LENGTH IS ACCEPTABLE AT INTERIOR DOORS WHEN A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING I
; B—t-1 —— | WIDTH OF 34 INCHES IS PROVIDED.
E_ ““““““ ' o ' 48" MAX.
n < " TO TOP OF OUTLET BOX
42" NMIN. — 40% KN, S = 3 ! 48RMAX.
™ & =N
| — - ~——..| & _b_ 4 PULL i n
_________ e s e ol o — z SIDE CLEAR AT :
4 ' i I 1 | SIDE BACK SIDE = | INTERIOR ®
P [ — b — - DOORS
b ] ' o 18" MIN T
] é = , el = AREAS OUTLINED IN DASHED LINES REPRESENT LOCATION FOR FUTURE TNSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS 10 BORTONY OF ERLET CR:
, I . - = INTERIOR BATHROOM DETAILS
\ B | | ' . FIGURE 11A-9G " . . " %
B 4 P X ﬁ ﬂ"‘x | r, o Y REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS EXTEAOR -] PROVIDE THIS 3 I As indicated
! = | xposed to common | ADDITIONAL SPACE IF SCALE S Indicate
! r o ] [ (a | i or public use -;
\ ! | ! | i _ or public use . | DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH e 2
% | (Bfgg EAR'-ATCH AND A HEIGHTS FOR ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES,
e T : DOORBELL BUTTONS, INCLUDING HVAC CONTROLS A-502
GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE WATER CLOSETS IR
PUSH SIDE 127 MIN. APRIL 12, 2023 2023_23
- DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
Q Author Checker
S ADAPTABLE WATER CLOSET A9 GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT AG PRIMARY DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCE A3 OUTLETS, DOORS & CONTROLS A1
A I I 1 2" = 1 I_Oll I I1 2" = 1 I_OII I 1/4" = 1 I_Oll I 1 2" - 1 I_OII
12 1 10 8 7 5 4 3 2 1 ©
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WIDTH WIDTH PER SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE
PER SCHEDULE
/D6 /D6 TAG # ROOM TYPE | WIDTH | HEIGHT | COMMENTS
A-801
1 KITCHEN 1 26" 6-8"
2 LIVING ROOM 2 9-0" 6-8  |DUAL PANE / TEMPERED GLASS
— 3 BEDROOM 4 2 - 10" 6-8"
, 3A BEDROOM 5 5.8 6-8"
W A A N w 4 BATH 4 2 - 10" 6-8"
WINDOW SCHEDULE 5 / 5 5 W/D 3 6-0" 6-8"
i / i 6 WH 6 2.8 6-8"
TYPE MARK | WIDTH HEIGHT | HEAD HEIGHT |SILLHEIGHT| SGHC | U-FACTOR COMMENTS z =1 = T 0
» 4 ()
5| - 0" 5| - 0" 6' - 8" 1' - 8" .23 % [ \ - [ %
3| - 0“ 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 4' - 2" .23 |_ \ |_
: \ :
m m Al
% . % /’\
FIN FLR.
1 2
1-3/4 FIBERGLASS FIBERGLASS TRIPLE
WINDOW WITDH ENTRY DOOR / FRAME SLIDING DOOR / FRAME
TEMPERED SIDELITE DUAL GLAZED
/B0 SHGC = .23 TEMPERED
A-801 WIDTH/ U-FACTOR = .3 SHGC = .23
SCHEDULE U-FACTOR = .3
Ay HEADHEIGHT 1 - - - y — WIDTH PER
WIDTH PER WIDTH PER WIDTH PER
. SCHEDULE /D6
_ = SCHEDULE SCHEDULE SCHEDULE e
- -
5 52 —
w Wl
I T 8 v
# /
= /A6 : o \ |
Q \ ,
- L
: A0 y T g - = N
2 5 > = 2 - TYp
a / \ O I o A-801
L / \ w L T
T , T I O
O Q O 175}
& / \ n 1%} L —5"
x hd I % 5"\
L L LU o
a \ / o o
= ] / = - T
T \ / I T o
o \ / (u—g o o
L:;:J \\ // T L:IEJ T m TYP
/ v A-801
\
FIN FLR. \ [/ [ "\ | e ———————————
0 3 5 6
1-3/4" HOLLOW CORE 1-3/4" HOLLOW CORE 1-3/4" HOLLOW CORE 1-3/4 FIBERGLASS DOOR
S o o ME S 4-PANEL BI-FOLD WOOD DOOR / FRAME WOOD SLIDING CLOSET / FRAME WITH TOP &
DUAL PANE iy WOOD DOOR / WOOD DOOR ASSEMBLY / BOTTOM LOUVER
(MARVIN ESSENTIAL (MARVIN ESSENTIAL COLLECTION OR EQUAL) FRAME FRAME
COLLECTION OR EQUAL) OBSCURE (BATHROOMS)
NOTES:
1, PROVIDE WINDOW FLASHING. TYPICAL ON ALL OPENINGS. REFER TO FOR ADDITIONAL .
2. REFER TO __F10/S-102  FOR WINDOW SILL TRIM OVER CEMENT PLASTER WALL FINISH OPTIONS.
INFORMAION.
1/2" =1'-0" 3/8" = 1'-0"

7/12/2023 4:05:51 PM

24" X 36"

>

SEAL & SIGNATURE

RENEWAL DATE
06/30/2025

UPDATE

JULY 12, 2023

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

TITLE
OPENING SCHEDULE
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STEP 1

LINTEL I

i:::_ WINDOW —__?

ROUGH OPENING | T

A A A 4 % 2
AN f//}‘/ AN N N0
W55 /////////// ' '-//////f G 77557040 /////

ATTACH A SILL STRIP OF ASPHALT- SATURATED ROQFING FELT PARPER, OR
APPROVED FLASHING MATERIAL AT LEAST 8" WIDE WITH THE TOP EDGE EVEN
WITH THE TOP EDGE OF THE ROUGH SILL.

EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP AT LEAST 8" BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE ROUGH
OPENING OF THE WINDOW.

STEP 2

STEP 4
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AFTER SILL STRIP IS IN PLACE, ATTACH JAMB STRIP ( SIDE OF OPENING) AT
LEAST 8" WIDE WITH INSIDE EDGE EVEN WITH EDGE OF WINDOW OPENING.
EXTEND JAMB STRIP 4" ABOVE THE TOP OF WINDOW OPENING.

L L1

LEAST 4" WIDE.

APPLY A BEAD OF CAULKING TO THE BACK SURFAGES OF THE WINDOW, THEN
PLACE THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH OPENING, WITH FLANGES OVER THE
INSTALLED FLASHING FELT STRIP. AFTER WINDOW IS PLACED, INSTALL THE HEAD
FLASHING OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE. THIS IS ANOTHER STRIP OF FELT AT

SHINGLE BOARD FASHION.

STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL (SOLE PLATE), LAY WATER RESISTANT
PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP AND CUT TO FIT (A) INSTALL SUCEEDING COURSES
OF WATER RESISTANT PAPER (B,C, ETC.) OVER JAMB AND HEAD FLANGES IN

WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL

1" - 1!_0"

H1
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INTERIOR
G INTERIOR FINISH PER
SCHEDULE
) EXT. WALL PER WALL
N SECTIONS EXTERIOR 7/8" STUCCO ON METAL
= LATH & 2 LAYER GRADE
"D" PAPER
1 s S PLYWOOD SHEATHING ONE LAYER 1/2 " GWB.
R PER STRUCTURAL (DRY SIDE)
( 1R 3/8" MIN. STRUCTURAL
S WATER R'(E:SO'STANCIO/ 2"X4" @ 16" O.C. PLYWOOD SHEATHING AS
TR BARRIER COATIN REQUIRED. REFER TO
: 4 1 EXTERIOR SHEATHING 4" BATT INSULATION STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. CAPITAL PROJ ECTS
5 15 (OPTIONAL) DIVISION
T g Il ‘I e P HAST INTERIOR FINISH INSULATION PER 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
F — flo e _— - ' Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
(= | ———— DRAINAGE STRIP APPLIED
1| kel WITH DABS OF AP ADHESIVE " —— ONE LAYER 1/2 " GWB. L 2%6WOOD STUD AT SEAL & SIGNATURE
WINDOW PER SCHEDULE = - ¥ O/ REINFORCED LIQUID @ (DRY SIDE) 16" O.C.
CONTINUOUS FLEXIBLE : L\_a J P» FLASHING SYSTEM BY MFR. 5£ E (FOR WET g
SEALANT & BACKER ROD S APPLICATIONS
EXTERIOR J-BEAD CASING i ' kj YIE SUBSTITUTE 5/8" — —— APPLIED FINISH PER
ik ——— SEALANT W/ CLOSED CELL = "DensShield by GP" FOR FINISH SCHEDULE
o \\ BACKERROD, WEEPS @ 24"0C. | | B0 7 GWB) OVER 1/2" GYP
L —— METALDRP o R > —- BOARD.
s —— SEALANT INTERIOR FINISH L
ST CONTINUQOUS SEALANT RENEWAL DATE
DO 06/30/2025
WINDOW DETAIL - EXTERIOR JAMB E 1 0 3 AND BACKER ROD
3" = 1'-Q" o % EXTERIOR DOOR PER
E Qo _J\/___ SCHEDULE
6" 11/2"
- INTERIOR UPDATE
INTERIOR EXTERIOR
WINDOW HEADER PER JULY 12, 2023
STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS
THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
INTERIOR FINISH PER ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
- SCHEDULE THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
J-BEAD CASING USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
- LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
, ORNER BEAD DOOR HEAD - EXTERIOR ) 6 INTERIOR NON- RATED WALL M 3 EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY )1 THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
D | / 3" = 1 I_OII 3" = 1 I_Oll 3" = 1 I_Oll .
HEAD HEIGHT o
CONTINUOUS
FLEXIBLE SEALANT &
BACKER ROD \ SHIM / FASTENER & INTERIOR
CAULKING T R——
MANUFACTURED
BACK DAM ADHERED DOOR E—
CONTINUOUS TO SILL FLASHING
FLEXIBLE SEALANT WINDOW PER WO MEMBRANE SILL
& BACKER ROD / SCHEDULE 12" WOOD SEAL, SEALANT GYP. BD. FLASHING SLOPE
SHIM / FASTENER & PAINT SHIM ENTIRE HEIGHT DOORSHOE [ | N
N CAULKING WINDOW FRAME WITH PLASTER OF DOOR . DRAIN
J-BEAD CASING CORNER BEAD KEY e DOOR FRAME 1/4" FROM :
/ [ BACKER ROD AND SEALANT ' 2 SLAB ! X
. 120 <
— '3
1/2" x 11/2" WOOD APRON = = CONC. SLAB | \T“ :
SILL HEIGHT 4 X = CEMENT PLASTER SCREED \ | 2 X
= TO WINDOW FRAME e
- RS = DOOR FRAME T = \
— MANUFACTURED SILL o R AT T - . =0
— S SEALT ALUM. DOOR SADDLE IS = P
GYP.BOSR — | T WOORRIM SET INGC T RN = g)??ERr’\JgAsE/)sD"LI\El;O TILE
FIBERGLASS BATT WRB UNDER CEMENT PLASTER O/ WIRE SEALNN 1/4" CHAMFER C E R BEYOND EXPANSION
INSULATION LATH E L JoisT ARCHITECTURAL
EXPANSION JOINT W/ | e CONC. PAVING
| A STRUCTURAL SHEATHING W.RB. SEALANT AT TOP o DETAILS
2x_ WOOD STUDS — - — G.I. TERMITE
. SQUARE EDGE — "
51 BITUMEN SHEET SCREED — SHIELD
EXTERIOR INTERIOR FLASHING SoALE As indicated
INTERIOR EXTERIOR
EXTERIOR -
ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
APRIL 12, 2023 2023_23
- DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
Q Author Checker
S WINDOW DETAIL - VERTICAL SECTION A1 0 WINDOW SILL AND FLASHING A6 EXTERIOR DOOR JAMB @ STUCCO A3 EXTERIOR DOOR SILL A1
A I 3" = 1l_0|l I I 3" = 1'_0" I 3" = 1'_0': I I I 3" = 1'_0"
12 1 10 9 8 7 5 4 3 2 1 ©
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BACKSPLASH W/ COVE

——6 1/2" MAX.

ACCESSIBLE SINK - SEE

PLUMBING DWGS.

SOLID SURFACE

COUNTERTOP w/
/ SELF EDGE

INSULATED PIPES TO
PROTECT FROM
CONTACT

REQUIRED KNEE AND

EACH CABINET MODULE TO BE
ANCHORED TOP AND BOTTOM TO
BACKING PER DETAIL

ADJUSTABLE SHELF

}

WALL ASSEMBLY

PR —— (1 - TOP OF CASEWORK
O O q\/
9

3"

i °
L #10 x 3" WOOD SCREW

ROOFING INSULATION PER
TITLE 24

COMPOSITION TILE ROOF.
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT

OVER PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

ENGINEERED ROOF
TRUSS

GA. 24 GSM DRIP EDGE

LEAF GUTTER GUARD /
GUTTER SPACER &
BRACKET

OGEE GIRTH GUTTER PER
SMANCA STD. PL. 3

749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
FEATURES

OPTION

PROJECT

ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNIT

PWP23-003

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS AND PLANNING

CAPITAL PROJECTS
DIVISION

2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879

SEAL & SIGNATURE

RENEWAL DATE
06/30/2025

UPDATE

JULY 12, 2023

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

TITLE

ARCHITECTURAL
DETAILS

SCALE As indicated

A-802

WOOD ~ TOE SPACE E i @ 16" O.C.
BLOCKING TYP. m
= | o
5 Z 2x WD WALL FRAMING PER 5
= o < ij WALLS SCHEDULE ety 1X FASCIA
iE: 5 epmemmem=pa=m="  CABINET CONSTRUCTION
] Z @ SOFFIT VENT PER ROOF
/ f (L_'j PLAN
] / N 3/8" BEADED PLYWOOD
H I/ § . m SOFFIT PANEL
———————— 1% X J ™ @ DOWNSPOUT PER ROOF
PLAN
/
ﬁ = EXTEND FLOOR FINISH EXTERIOR WALL FINISH
o= MATERIAL UNDER PER ELEVATION /
/ CABINET
L
ACC. SINK BASE (OPTION FOR ADAPTABLE)) Gg UPPER CABINET G6 CASEWORK TO WALL (TOP) G3 TYPICAL ROOF EAVES DETAIL G 1
G 1 1/2" = 1!_0" 1" — 1'_0" 3" = 1|_0" 1 1/2" = 1'_0"
— SOLID SURFACE
UTILITY OUTLET COUNTERTOP W/ D1
WHERE OCCURS WATERFALL EDGE A-802
r.-.-il-.-.ﬁ 24”
b— — N . ]
[ ] > (] 1" i\l . )
o N 3 WALL PER WALL )
' P ' TYP. T e SCHEDULE 2x4 CONTINUOUS PTDF 2x STUDS @ 16" O.C.
/\ i >3 — \ 5 SILL PLATE PER STRUCT.
= | I | D WOQREPACKIEE w/ 3/8" DIA. TITEN HD @ 5/8" GYP. BD
IS o ° | . C R 32" 0.C. o
F ' 1 l » (END BOLTS 6" MAX
. . —— b w % CABINET - /\ FROM PLATE CASEWORK
- DRAWER W/ BALL BEARING H = : CONSTRUCTION END) 4x BACKING W/(W) A-34 FRAMING
ot —H N SLIDE ' l CLIPS EA END TOP AND BOT OF
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24" X 36"

WINDOW ——

DRYER VENT —

FOUNDATION VENT

DUCT TERMINATION

DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE:

. 3FT FROM PROPERTY LINE

. 10FT MIN. FROM A FORCED AIR INLET

. 3FT FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING
AV,

AY
- ——
e

A AL

STEEL NAIL PLATE (316.6)

WHEN THE DUCT PENETRATES FRAMING MEMBERS TO
WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE EXPOSED FRAMING, STEEL NAIL
PLATES, MIN. 18 GAUGE IN THICKNESS, SHALL BE
INSTALLED EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2" BEYOND
THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE DUCT.

EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATION (502.2.1)

. SHALL TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING

. EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER

. NO SCREENS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT DUCT
TERMINATION.

. NO DEVICE SUCH AS FIRE OR SMOKE DAMPERS

THAT WILL OBSTRUCT THE FLOW OF EXHAUST
SHALL BE INSTALLED

COMMON EXHAUST DUCT (504.4.4)

WHERE PERMITTED BY MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, MULTIPLE CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE INSTALLED WITH A COMMON EXHAUST.

90° ELBOW FITTING ——— =

7| - Oll
MIN. CEILING HEIGHT PER BC Ch 12.

AV,
VENT TO
OUTDOOR
S

AT
( \
\ /
N\ _,/

TRANSITION DUCT (504.4.2.2)

. LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
2158A

. SHALL BE A SINGLE LENGTH OF 6' MAX.

. ONLY BETWEEN TYPE 1 DRYER AND EXHAUST DUCT

. SHALL NOT BE CONCEALED WITHIN CONSTRUCTION.

SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 24 GAUGE RIGID
METAL (MIN. 0.020" THICK)

INSTALLED IN A FIRE RESISTANT RATED
ENCLOSURE.

ENCLOSURE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
CLEANOUT OPENING AT THE BASE. MIN 12" x 12"
EXHAUST FAN LOCATED DOWNSTREAM OF
BRANCH CONNECTIONS, OPERATED
CONTINUOUSLY AND MONITORED BY AN
APPROVED MEANS.

— EXHAUST DUCT - TYPE 1 (504.4.2)

MIN 0.016 INCH IN THICKNESS

MIN 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER

NOT TO EXCEED TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL
AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14", INCLUDING TWO 90°
ELBOWS. A LENGTH OF 2' SHALL BE DEDUCTED
FOR EACH 90° ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO.

DUCTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED.IN-ACCORDANCE
WITH SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS - METAL AND FLEXIBLE

— EXHAUST DUCT - TYPE 2 (504.4.3.2)

CONSTRUCTED OF SHEET METAL OR OTHER
NONCOMUBSTIBLE MATERIAL EQUIVALENT IN STRENGTH AND
CORROSION RESISTANCE TO GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL NOT
LESS THAN 0.0195 INCH THICK.

EQUIPPED OR INSTALLED WITH LINT-CONTROLLING-MEANS .
INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 6" FROM
ADJACENT COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

WHEN PASSING THROUGH WALLS, FLOOR, OR PARTITIONS;
THE SPACE AROUND THE DUCT SHALL BE SEALED WITH
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. [NFPA 54: 10.4.5.5.]
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749 SQ. FT'. MODEL (745
SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
FEATURES
RESPON. i Py . i . . . . . . L | ‘2 Multiple EV spaces required. Construction documents shall indicate the raceway termination point and the ‘ NA| RESPON. ‘ C Pnc
NA| parry } Chapter 3 - Addltlons and Alteratlons WA erfE?Y'" } 4.106.4.2 New.multlf.amlly dwgllmgs, hotels and mo;els gnd new residential parking facilities. } YA Rﬁfﬁ?? \Iocatlon of installed or future EV spaces, receptacles or EV chargers. Construction documents shall also } PARTY }4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE
| | When parking is provided, parking spaces for new multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels shall meet the | rovide information on amperage of installed or future receptacles or EVSE, raceway method(s), wirin | 4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Residential developments shall comply
| CHAPTER 3 = | ts of Sections 4.106.4.2.1 and 4.106.4.2.2. Calculations f hall be rounded up to th t | L perag P y 9 | | Dy
‘ | requirements of Sections 4.170.4.2.1 and 4. 1U6.4.2.2. alculations Tof Spaces sha’ be rounded up to ne hearest | o o I'schematics and electrical load calculations. Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch ! 'with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model
| GREEN BUILDING ' whole number. A park d by electric vehicl ! t or designed as a future EV charging | | 9 | | :
| SECTION 301 GENERAL , whole number. A parking space servead by electric venicle supply equipment or designed as a future £V charging | | circuit. Required raceways and related components that are planned to be installed underground, enclosed, | O Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent.
| | Spece shal countae st s o standerd automoble parking space cnly fo the pufboss o compling i Inaccessile o nconcealed areas and spaces shl be nstalledat et of arginal consructn, | |
J } 301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in } 22511.2 for further details. ' } }.Excep“of“ A raceway_lslnot required ".c a minimum 40-ampere 2.08/240'V°|t dedicated EV pranch C'TC.““ IS } }NOTES: . . . . o . .
‘ I . . o - . : L | | jinstalled in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space at the time of original | 1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELOQ) is located in the California Code Regulations, Title
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the . . e . | | o . . ; . PROJECT
‘ - : : : : : ; ‘ ) . . . . . . ! I construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO and supporting documents, including water budget calculator, are available
d by th de, b | | P
| application C_heCk“StS and may be mclqded in the deS|gn and construction Of_?thQthSeS 90V91fg1 7yt is code, but ' 4.106.4.2.1Multifamily development projects with less than 20 dwelling units; and hotels and motels with | ' 4.106.4.2.4 Identification. ‘ at: https://www.water.ca.gov/
| ?;rg not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 7. | ITehss thar:)ZO ?Igeplllr_lg umE[s orI guest rog>tms. t il be based | buildings on a project sie s b'ect‘ 'The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved | | ACC E S S O RY
. . » e number of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildi j ite subj i « ; P ; |
} 301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [HCD] The mandatory provisions of Chapter 4 shall be applied to additions or } to this section. 9 | }f4°':| {)Lgti{ez %VEf::tL%LnglE#ircﬁZS;Z:jy @r/)aCcQPSAiSrI;Eg:an accordance with the California Electrical Code. } }
} alterations of existing residential buildings where the addition or alteration increases the building's conditioned } } } E.Iectr.ic.véhicle ready spaces shall be identified by siénage o pavement markings, in compliance with Caltrans | ‘D|V|S|ON 44 MATE RlAL CONSERVAT'ON AND RESOURCE DVVE L L I N G U N IT
i i ithi ifi iti i ildi i i \ \ ’ \ \
| :{garé;;gLume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the specific area of the addition or  1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types of |  Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle Signs and Pavement Markings) or its | EFFICIENCY
} : } Elarkltng flalmhtclies Is,h'TlIItbe eIer::t“cdvehlcletcrlarﬁ;n?tipaclest(Evlspacels) capable of SL:pporc’;m? futtureI Lev;al 2 EVSE. } }successor(s). | = |
| o . " ) . , - | Electrical load calculations shall demonstrate that the electrical pane ;erwcg capacity and electrical system, | | | 4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE
i t-Lhe o ing faciion sorving X b e e e 084 5 for et ' including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all EVs atall | 4.106.4.3 Electric vehicle charging for additions and alterations of parking facilities serving existing i 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in
. the addition of new parking facilities serving existing multifamily buildings. See Section 4.106.4.3 for application. ' required EV spaces at a minimum of 40 amperes. ‘ ‘ : . i ‘ ‘ . Ipes, ; . .
| | |  multifamily buildings. acil dded | }sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings
‘ . ! . . . ‘ 'WheC n new parking facilities are added, or electrical systems or lighting of existing parking facilities are adde i imi i )
| E‘-Ot15,IF§5, irs including. but not limited ¢ faci trioi g iy intaini sting lighti ' The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved | ' or altered a:dpthelw%rk rtlalqluires 2 building permit, ten (¥O) percent%f thg total numglgogr of pgrking spaces added | }W'th cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency
ote: Repairs including, but not limited to, resurfacing, restriping and repairing or maintaining existing lighting i « ” i i iforni i ] : : . y ; O
' fixtures are not considered alterations for the purpose of this section. | for future EV charging purposes as "EV CAPABLE" in accordance with the California Electrical Code | —1= or altered shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 EVSE. | 4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING N
} } Exceptions: } } } }4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65
H T } Note: On and after January 1, 2014, residential buildings undergoing permitted alterations, additions, or } } }'1\1%‘93- truction d ¢ intended to demonstrate the proiect’s capability and capacity for facilitating future } } percent of the non-hazardous construction and.demolition waste in apcordance W|t.h.e|ther Section
| improvements Sha” replace nOnCOmpliant plumblng ﬁXtureS Wlth Water'conserVing plumb|ng fiXtUreS. Plumb|ng | 1_When EV Chargers (Leve' 2 EVSE) are insta”ed in a number equa' to or greater than the required number Of EV | | EV gﬂzrn':ﬁ Ion documents are inte e 0 demons p J p y p y g } } ) 44082, 44083 or 44084, or meet a more Stl‘lngent |Oca| ConStI'UCtIOH and dem0|ItI0n WaSte management PWP23'003
 fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate of occupancy or final } capable spaces. e ging. . tfor EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV charders are installed for use ‘ oordinance.
| permit approval by the local building department. See Civil Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a | o USRS [ (N(© e iEini=la o p 9 . | | _
| noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and other important enactment dates. | 2.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number less than the required number of EV capable | | Ifxcgp(t;:r:(;d <ol and and-clearing debris DEPARTMENT OF PU BLIC
‘ ; . Excav - .
spaces, the number of EV capable spaces required may be reduced by a number equal to the number of EV | | . , . . .
} 301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] The provisions of individual sections of } chargers installed. DlVlSlON 42 ENERGY EFF'C'ENCY } } N _2. Alternate waste _reductlo.n mgth_ods developeq by working with local agencies if diversion or reqycle WORKS AND PLANNING
} CALGreen may apply to either low-rise residential buildings high-rise residential buildings, or both. Individual } } }4 201 GENERAL | facilities capable of gompllance with thlskltem do r;ot eXtISttt?r are npt Ioca;[ed fr(taﬁsonati_ly cloie tq thleiogsne.
} sgctlops will be designated by banqers to |qd|cate where thg sectlon_appl]es _specmcally to Iow-r|§e only (LR) or } Notes: } }4_201_1 SCOPE. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California } - 3. Thle enfocric]ng agengy mag T]a r(;:- e>|<ct;)ep I(Zins' (o] fetrr]eqct;]remf-:-n sfo 'I'tls section when isolate
| high-rise only (HR). When the section applies to both low-rise and high-rise buildings, no banner will be used. | } }Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory standards } }JO sites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facility.
| | . 0 . P - o - q :
.Construction documents are intended to demonstrate the project’s capability and capacity for facilitating future
| SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS = | E\/ gﬂzrr;iﬁglon ocy v P / o 9 | | i B \4 408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. Submit a construction waste management plan in
‘ ‘ ' ‘ ‘ ‘conformance with ltems 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as necessary
| | | | | |
} 302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building shall comply } b.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until receptacles for EV charging or EV } } DIVISION 43 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION } }and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.
I with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. I chargers are installed for use. ‘ ‘ } ‘ . . e . . . .
} } } ‘4 303INDOOR WATER USE ‘ 1. Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycling, reuse on
G 1 - Exceptions: | 2.EV Ready. Twenty-five (25) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with low power | 14.303.1 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets | ‘the project or salvage for future use or sale.
| 1. [HCD] Accessory structures and accessory occupancies serving residential buildings shall comply with Chapter | Level 2 EV charging receptacles. For multifamily parking facilities, no more than one receptacle is required per \ }and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, } ‘2 Specify if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source separated) or bulk mixed
' 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable. ' dwelling unit when more than one parking space is provided for use by a single dwelling unit. } 14.303.1.3, and 4.303.4.4. \ (single stream). " . g . .
I 2. [HCD] For purposes of CALGreen, live/work units, complying with Section 419 of the California Building Code, \ } } } }3. Ident!fy d|ver3|on_faC|I|t|es where the construction and demolition waste mgterlal collectec_! _W|II be taken.
} shall not be considered mixed occupancies. Live/Work units shall comply with Chapter 4 and Appendix A4, as } Exception: Areas of parking facilities served by parking lifts. | 'Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water- | 4. ldentify construction methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition waste
| applicable. ‘ ‘ | conserving plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final ‘ \generated
| PP | ‘ ‘ 9 J J | f | Is diverted shall be calculated b ht
! ' 4.106.4.2.2 Multifamily development projects with 20 or more dwelling units, hotels and motels with 20 or | | completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil \ 5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated by weig
| " more sleeping units or guest rooms. | 'Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings | or volume, but not by both.
‘ ‘ i i i i ildi ject site subj affected and other important enactment dates. ‘ | .
} DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN } ;I;h;ir;ugzﬁgr?f dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site su Ject‘ ‘ p } | }4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. Utilize a waste management company, approved by the enforcing
' ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: } } 14.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per } agency, which can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of construction and demolition waste
} HCD Department of Housing and Community Development } 1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types of } }ﬂush Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense } }mater'al diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1.
I BSC Callifornia Building Standards Commission | parking facilities, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 EVSE.| \ Specification for Tank-type Toilets. \ CAPITAL PROJECTS
| L . | | | \ \Note The owner or contractor may make the determination if the construction and demolition waste materials
| DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety | Electrical load calculations shall demonstrate that the electrical panel service capacity and electrical system, | | . . . . . | il be diverted b ¢ ¢ DIVISION
} OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development } incluplindglza\r/ly on-site ctiistrib.u.tion trar;zfgrmer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all EVs at all } }::jt&egf;ﬁgfscg\ﬁf:)uns:f\t/lﬁlﬁlrjr;iof dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two } }WI e diverted by a waste management company.
I LR Low Rise | require spaces at a minimum o amperes. \ ! : = 0 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
| : : | | | | \4 408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined weight of ’ ) ’
HR High Rise . . \ : - : -4879
F v\ Adgditions and Alterations | The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device Space(s) reserved | 4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per | }COHSUUCUO” and demolition waste disposed of i landills, which do not exceed 3.4 Ibs./sq.ft. of the building area Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262
N New ' for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. } flush.The effective flush volume of all.other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush. } shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in Section 4.408.1
! ! ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ . . : SEAL & SIGNATURE
. CHAPTER 4 ' Exception: When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number greater than five (5) percent of parking i 34 303.1.3 Showerheads. i :‘C‘O‘:]os?rjcllO?Q:dTEe?nzﬁgamwzstggggéggdﬁ::-ll;ﬁ::‘?ﬂﬁévﬁhIzzocljic:;:r;a;c%‘zgezra;i uantcjostap!:?gnglgridfovg?gfhtth%f
! | spaces required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, ltem 3, the number of EV capable spaces required may be reduced by a ‘ i |
- RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES ' number equal to the number of EV chargers installed over the five (5) percent required. ! 14.303.1.3.1 Single Showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons | ‘bundmg area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction Waste reduction requirement in Section 4.408.1
} SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS } } | per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense | 4 408.5 DOGUMENTATION. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates
| : | Notes: ! | Specification for Showerheads. } ‘
} flt'.r;lg?c;;llo[\?vlizn':"‘tlgrlnosNaSre defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) } a.Construction documents shall show locations of future EV spaces. } } | O ‘comphance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 4.408.4..
} ¢ P } b.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until receptacles for EV charging or EV } ‘4.303.1 .3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. \When a shower is served by more than one } N ¢
' i - | INotes:
} FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or } ch - for use. } }showerhead, thecombined flow raiy a_II e showerr_]eads B rower o_utlets controlled SIS | |
| cimi ; ; ; | | Ivalve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow \ \ ) ) ) ) o ) )
similar pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff water ’ 9 P n dards Code (Residential)" located at
| ' | 2.EV Ready. Twenty-five (25) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with low power | ‘one shower outlet to be in operation at a time. } 1. Simdple form/SCfXEnGd in Ar;tGLI“de tobthe Cﬂlzomla .Gtr?eg Bqulngt.Stan ar I'S ode 't(h ;5}' en 't? )" located a AL oaTe
| ; ; . I Level 2 EV charging receptacles. For multifamily parking facilities, no more than one receptacle is required per \ \ | WWW.Nca.ca.gov reen.ntml may be used 10 assist in documenting compliance wi IS seclion.
| WATTLES. Wattles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials | . . . i ; . ; . \ | ; . ! 2. Mixed construction and demolition debris (C & D) processors can be located at the California Department of 06/30/2025
} such as hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downflow slope. Wattles are } dEIRSIRIHARI more than one parking spadiiivided for use by a single dwelling unit. } } Note:"A hand-held shower shall bagggllered a showerhead. } }Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).
| also used for perimeter and inlet controls. | . . I 1. | | | |
. Exception: Areas of parking facilities served by parking lifts. \ 14.303.1.4 F ts. \ |
E | i P P 9 d | | | -° | }4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
14.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT i i i i denti - denti 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact disc
] | - - - ' 3.EV Chargers. Five (5) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with Level 2 EVSE. ! '4.303.1.4.1 Residential Lavatory Faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not | 14.410. . \ nsp ) , pe ,
| 4.1(|)6.1. GENcIjERAL]; IPrleser.van;)n apc_j use of av?_llableﬁnattural rtﬁsoq:ces Zhacljl‘be act:compllsr::ed throutgh . ' Where common use parking is provided, at least one EV charger shall be located in the common use parking area| }exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not be less } O }web-baseq referenge_or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the following shall
 evaluation and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and adjacent areas. Preservation o ' and shall be available for use by all residents or guests. | 'than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi. i }be placed in the building: UPDATE
} slopes, management of storm water drainage and erosion controls shall comply with this section. } ‘ ‘
‘ ‘ When low power Level 2 EV Charging receptac|es or Level 2 EVSE are installed beyond the minimum required an. ‘4 303.1.4.2 Lavato F ts in C d Public U A Th H fl t fl t ‘ I1. Directions to the owner or OCCUpant that the manual shall remain with the bU|Id|ng throughout the life CyCle of JULY 12, 2023
. . . | »an, 14.303.1.4. ry Faucets in Common and Public Use Areas. The maximum flow rate of lavatory | |
SRS 4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. Projects which disturb less - automatic load management system (ALMS) may be used to reduce the maximum required electrical capacity to | faucets installed in common and public use areas (outside of dwellings or sleeping units).in residential buildings | }the structure. , , , ,
than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre . each space served by the ALMS. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers shall have ; 'shall not.exceed 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi: \ 2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following: ,
- ormore, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage ' sufficient capacity to deliver atleast 3.3 kW simultaneously to each EV charging station (EVCS) served:by the | ! | a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems, photovoltaic THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
 during construction, one or more of the IfoIIowflfng msasures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent ' ALMS. The branch circuit shall have a minimum capacity of 40 amperes, and installed EVSE shall have a capacity: '4.303.1,4.3 Metering Faucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver more | }syst'ems, electric vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major appliances and ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
} property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site ' of not less than 30 amperes. ALMS shall not be used to reduce the minimum required electrical capacity to the | 'than 0.2 gallons per cycle. | .equipment. THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
| _ . o . e _ . he sit | required EV capable spaces. S5 | | \b Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and downspouts. USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
| 1. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site. - , \ ‘ 14.303.1.4.4_Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per ! c. Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters. LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
} 2. Where storm water is conveyed to a public dralna?e systﬁm, CO"EC(tjlon pomt,é;ugtetrhor swpllar disposal method ' 4.106.4.2.2.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS). l 'minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not to | d. Landscape irrigation systems. THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other method approved by the enforcing agency. ' Electric vehicle charging stations required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, Item 3, shall comply with Section 4:106.42.2.1. | ' ' i i i ’ i | e. Water reuse systems.
i 3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance. } ectric veni ging I qui Yy I . ply ' : }g)(;cs;d 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at } ‘3 Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce resource AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
° } Note: Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil, or } Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations serving public accommodations, public housing, motels and hotels } . } } \‘clonlsaurglptlct)n InCIur‘([jl?g recyg/le progran?s atnd IocatchJlgzle in the area.
: . ' shall not be required to comply with this section. See California Building Code, Chapter 11B, for applicable | | | | ublic transportation and/or carpool options ava
| are part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more of soil. | requirements. a R 9 P PP ! Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction. | 5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent and what
} (Website: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.html) } } ‘4 303.1.4.5 Pre-rinse spray valves. \ imethods an occupant may use to maintain the relative humidity level in that range.
| . \ | - | | ; 3 ; At ; i
== } | 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 Location. | \When installed, shall meet the requirements in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance ‘ 6. Information about water-conserving landscape and irrigation design and controllers which conserve water.
1 4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will | EVCS shall comply with at least one of the following options: | | Efficiency Regulations), Sections 1605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607 (d) | 7. Instructions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5 feet away
| , manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface } | |(7) and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff. | ‘from the foundation. . _ o _ o
} water include, but are not limited to, the following: ' 1.The charging space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space meeting the requirements of the | | | 8. (;_nformatlor; ?r? rgQFIJ(ijr_ed rotJtine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking, painting,
} 1 Swales - California Building Code, Chapter 11A, to allow use of the EV charger from the accessible parking space. } 'FOR REFERENCE ONLY: The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California Code | }gra ILr;grerlrwrg?ign ab%ur;te;?g,sglg.r energy and incentive programs available.
‘ ; ; ‘ ! lof Regulati Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations),Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section ~ 1605.3 (h)(4 !
2. Water collection and disposal systems ' 2.The charging space shall be located on an accessible route, as defined in the California Building Code, Chapter | }?A) poviations: THe 20 QR & | e o | ‘10 A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency o this Cdee
} 2 \I;\;e?ch dtra|rt1_s ; } 2, to the building. } } } p;sujlglfl(:iranlwztlrzr;tfur?erz the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection on maintenance of defensible space around
ater retention gardens . : r .
\ . " L \ ) . ] o — ‘ I Title 20 Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A): Commercial prerinse spray values manufactured on or after January 1, 2006, ! ‘ . . . e . .
1 5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater recharge. } Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations designed and constructed in compliance with the California Building } }shall have a minimum spray force of not less than 4.0 ounces-force (0zf)[113 grams-force(gf)] } }12. Information and/or drawings identifying the location of grab bar reinforcements.
| .
\ E ti Addit d alterati t alt the d . | Code, Chapter 11B, are not required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, Item 3. } } } }4 410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 ore multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a
| xception: itions and alterations not altering the drainage pa | \ 14.303.2 Submeters for multifamily buildings and dwelling units in mixed-used residential/commercial \ o . . . : ere > orm uitriamily aweting uni nstruct
CHlo 34 106.4 Electric vehicle (EV) charging f truction. N truction shall ly with Secti i 4.106.4.2.2.1.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) dimensions. } }bulldmgsu e ’ ’ ’ | = EUIldln'% S|te,tprOVIde r?jadélﬁlei?igiss;briirlal::é:?;ﬁ;Srﬁ;\izz;! ?;Jlgér;)g/zlizg t?r?clﬁgiengr}gta;err:idn?rr::jlr?)j ;Z;?re
.4 Electric vehicle charging for new construction. New construction shall comply with Sections The charging spaces shall be designed to comply with the followina: ‘ ‘ . L . . . ‘ depositing, storage and ¢ - , er,
4.106.4.1 or 4.106.4.2 to facilitate future installation and use of EV chargers. Electric vehicle supply equipment | ging sp g Py 9 | | ihe Copomoters shall be Installed to measure WP 0 /ing units In accordance with corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
} (EVSE) shall be installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code, Article 625. } 1.The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). } } g | jordinance, if more restrictive.
| | | | | |
\ \ ! 14.303.3 Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in | \ y Lo L . .
| Exceptions: I 2. The minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). ! ! . Py ) , . ! IException: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section 42649.82
} 1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and infrastructure are } \ ( ) } 1?(7:8(1)r?aor}ctigvg;/t,-?:}n?:/gfﬂziﬁéugfﬂg ] S applicable standards referenced in Table } }(a)(2)(A) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of this section.
} not feasible based upon one or more of the following conditions: ' 3.0ne in every 25 charging spaces, but not less than one, shall also have an 8-foot (2438 mm) wide minimum } } ' ' } }
! 1.1 Where there is no local utility power supply or the local utility is unable to supply adequate power. | aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall be permitted provided the minimum width of the EV space is ! [ | |
} 1.2 Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that additional local utility ' 12 feet (3658 mm). | | } }
| infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of Section 4.106.4, may adversely impact } : : } } TE
 the construction cost of the project. | a.Surface slope for this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 percenti | | |
} 2. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional parking } slope) in-any %irection. P : : TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE } } G RE E N B U I LDI N G
| facilities. | | .| FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE | | MANDATORY
| 4106.4.1 N d two-family dwelli dt h ith attached orivat F h 1 4.106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV spaces. I | } }
= ' 4.100.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages.ror eac ' In addition to the requirements in Sections 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, all EVSE, when installed, shall | | SHOWER HEADS (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI ‘ ‘
} dwelling unit, install a I|§ted raceway to gccommpdatg a dedicated 208/240-volt branqh circuit. The raceway shal! } comply with the accessibility provisions for EV chargers in the California Building Code, Chapter 11B. EV ready | | } } MEAS U RES 1
B ' not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main service ' spaces and EVCS in multifamily developments shall comply with California Building Code, Chapter 11A, Section | } MAX. 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ ‘ ‘ 12% = 10"
| or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the proposed | 1109A. \ \ LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) n >0PS| T | | SCALE = 1-
‘ location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or concealed areas } } } } }
\ and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere 208/240-volt minimum | 4.106.4.2.3 EV space requirements. | | LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 0.5 GPM @ 60 PS| | |
' dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective ' 1.Single EV space required. Install a listed raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-volt dedicated branch } } USE AREAS . } }
 device. ' circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall \ ' | KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PS| \ \ -
} . . . . . . . } originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or enclosure in close } } : } }
' Exemption: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is installed | proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space. Construction documents shall identify the \ ' | METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE | | SN T
I'in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger at the time of original construction in accordance with ' raceway termination point, receptacle or charger location, as applicable. The service panel and/ or subpanel shall | \ ‘ ‘
| e . \ | | FLUSH
| the California Electrical Code. ' have a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit, including branch circuit overcurrent protective device | | WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/ | | APRIL 12, 2023 2023 23
installed, or space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. | \ \ \
} 4.106.4.1.1 Identification. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent i pace(s) P P } } URINALS 0.125 GAL/FLUSH } } DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
:tg | _protective device space(s) reserved for future '%V charging aS""EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination | Exception: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is installed | ! | | RW RW
< location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE". " in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space, at the time of original construction in | | | |
. | - accordance with the California Electrical Code. } } } }
N
| | | | | |
A ‘ T T T ‘ T T T ‘ ‘ T T T ‘ T ‘ T T
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FEATURES

OPTIO

\ \ \ \ \
NA| RESPON | Y || ResPoM | | CONT. | ¥ |wa| Resron | | | Y |wa] ResPon |4 506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
" DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY } } } } Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the } 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the
'SECTION 4501 GENERAL | | TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 12 | | TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR | following:
4.501.1 Scope . . _ ' ' | | | | ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS 23 | | 1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
| The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quality of air contaminants that are odorous, \ \ \ \ \ \ 2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by
J lirritating and/or harmful to the comfort and well being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors. | | SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS | | SPECIALTY COATINGS (CONT.) VOC LIMIT | a humidity control. ——
\ \ \ \ \ \ \
PVC WELDING 510
'SECTION 4.502 DEFINITIONS | | 490 i | STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 | = a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or
'5.102.1 DEFINITIONS | | CPVC WELDING ‘ ‘ ‘ equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of ACC E S S O RY
iThe following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) i i ABS WELDING 325 i i SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 i iadjustment.
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 ‘ b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be
'AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Agrifiber products include wheatboard, strawboard, panel substrates and door cores, | | PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 } } } integral (i.e., built-in) DVV E L L I N G U N IT
inot including furniture, fixtures and equipment (FF&E) not considered base building elements. | | | \ TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 | |
} . _ . } } ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 | | WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 | Notes:
}COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and } } CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 } } } }1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or
imedium density fiberboard. "Composite wood products" does not include hardboard, structural plywood, structural | | | | WOOD COATINGS 275 | tub/shower combination.
‘panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, prefabricated wood I-joists or | } SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 } } } 2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code.
Ifinger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of regulations (CCR), title 17, Section 93120.1. | | | | WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 | |
} } } STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 | | ZING-RICH PRIMERS 240 | 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
}DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCE. A fuel-burning appliance with a sealed combustion system that draws all air for } } TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 } } } O }4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems
icombustion from the outside atmosphere and discharges all flue gases to the outside atmosphere. \ \ | \ 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & \ ishall be sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods:
H iMAXIMUIC\jIItINtﬁREIIBVIENLAL TEAgTIVITYéMITﬁng? I\r’;|1.a>t<imum chan_gehin \f/veight of ogor:jedfodrmed by adéiitng a i i SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS i i EXEMPT COMPOUNDS i i  Theh | . lished g ANSIACCA 2 M 12011 (Resid |
compound to the "Base Reactive Organic Gas ixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to . The heat loss and heat gain is established according to anual J - esidentia PWP23-003
}hundredths of a gram (g O%*g ROC). } } METAL TO METAL 30 | | f\REZII:SSTFI;IE)CI;CISEL?BgAé’gSEfI?VETA@gZLllll\\l/lﬁgl:lﬁCTc-lLl:{NTi\%sLi'REVISED LIMITS } } Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
O }Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections } } PLASTIC FOAMS 50 ’ } } 2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems),
| 94700 and 94701. | ‘ 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY | | ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. DEPARTM ENT OF PU BLIC
| | | POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL } } 3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential
'MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry | ‘ COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE ‘ ‘ Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.
| | | WOOD 30 O ’ g | | '
wood. \ \ INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. \ | WO RKS AN D P LAN N I N G
| | | FIBERGLASS 80 | | | | Exception: Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are
= }PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this | | } } } } acceptable.
jarticle. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of | | | | | |
| i ; ; | | | | | |
product (excluding container and packaging). . . . | | 1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES | | | |
iNote. PWMIR is calculated according to equations found in CCR, Title 17, Section 94521 (a). i i TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE i i TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS 1 i ic HAPTER 7
ALLOWED.
'REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to | | | | MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION | INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
o \ \ \ \ \ \ \
(ozone formation in the troposphere_ | | 2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE | | | |
= i i i THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR &l he PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT i i
G ] 'VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or | i QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. | | HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 | }702 QUALIFICATIONS . . o
irings with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds | | | | | 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper
}typically contain hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section } } } } HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 } }installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training
194508(a). \ \ TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT \ \ \ or certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 | | - D . o .
‘ ‘ ‘ : : ‘ ‘ ‘ supervision and responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor
4.503 FIREPLACES | | (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) | | MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 | licensed to install HVAC systems. Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs
i i irect- - i i include but are not limited to the following:
Wwoodstove of pellt stove Shall comply with U.S. EPA New Sourcs Performancs Standards (VSPS) emission fmits i SEALANTS VOC LIMIT e | THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 0.13 | | i e
las applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. ‘ ‘ ARCHITECTURAL 250 ‘ ‘ 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED \ \ 1. State_; Ceft!fled gp_prenhceshlp programs.
| N . . . | | | | | | 2. Publ tility t
IWoodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local ordinances. \ \ 760 | = | BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL | | - Fuplic utility training programs. . ) o
} } } MARINE DECK } } MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE } lorganiati'gf;mng programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification
14.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL ! ! NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 ! ! WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIF. ! 0 ! : . L
14.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING | | | | CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH | | 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations. CAPITAL PROJECTS
} CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final | } ROADWAY 250 | | 93120.12. | | 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. DIVISION
\ startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component | \ 450 \ \ \ \ ) )
= | openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing | | SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ; | 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM | 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
_ 'agency to reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the system. | | 420 | | THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). | responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
F } geney y y } } 2 } } } }inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall
| .. . . . . | | | | | | f . . . . .
4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section. SEALANT PRIMERS demonstrate Competence to the satisfaction of the enforcmg agency for the partlcular type of mspectlon or
| Py | | | = }DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (CONT) | task to be performed. In addition to other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, SEAL & SIGNATURE
| 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet | | ' TECTURAL | 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the | the following certifications or education may be considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the
the  requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality } } NON-POROUS 250 } California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic } }quahflcatlons of a special inspector:
\ management district rules apply: \ \ \ Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission | \ o . . o .
O } } } POROUS 775 } O ‘iesting method for California Specification 01350) } } 1. Cert!f!cat!on by a natlongl or regional green bqulng_p_rog.ram or stgndgrd publisher.
| 1 AdhesiveS, adhes“/e bondlng primerS, adhesive primersy Sea'antS, Sea'ant primers and Cau'ks | | MODIFIED BITUM'NOUS 500 | | | | o 2. Cert|f|cat|0n by a StateW|de energy COﬂSU|tIng or Venﬂca“on. Organlzat|on, SUCh as HERS raterSa
| shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where | | | See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. | building performance contractors, and home energy auditors. _
| applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. | | MARINE DECK 760 | | | | 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
| Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic | |  p— . | hitps://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. | | 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
| compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and | \ | | | |
} tricloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below. } } . . } ‘4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the } } Notes: o . . ) i L . . RENEWAL DATE
O ‘ | | Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the ‘ California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic ‘ ‘th 1. Special |nsptetc;1tors she}II be w;_dep]:andent elr_mtles Wltt: tr;:_) fmac?mal interest in the materials or 06/30/2025
| . . . . . . | | | . . . . . " . . . | |
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission e project they are Inspecting tor compliance with this code.
i | units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and dg not cponsist o(f more | | TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL i ‘testing method for California Specification 013590) | ( | | 2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to
E i » than 16 ﬂr:“g ounces) shallfcomply with statewide \éocfsgrﬁards agddOth?gequ,ir?ment? | i i COATINGS 23 i }S A e T N i irate homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).
includin rohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title ee California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. i ) ) . )
}17 g gommencing with section 94507. P 9 } } SSQMSSI\TDVSOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT } } P prog g } }[BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's
| | | | https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. | agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to SPDATE
| 4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of | | COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT ‘ ‘ . . | }subls;antt_late c;?rr:wplla?ce with this co?e.thSpecgl |n|spTctors fs_hall demonstrtatekcon;petelrzfce to :‘jhel ddit
! the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more stringent | ! FLAT COATINGS 50 ‘ 4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1. ! satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, JULY 12. 2023
}Iocal limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings } } } - } 3 o } }thedsp;emall mzpbec:ﬁr slhalllhave a ce_r}tglcatlon frfom ?.frec?ngﬁd”sLate,l nat||onall otr Eiethatlon_al asspck:)latlon, ’
categories listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High | | NON-FLAT'COATINGS 100 | 4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed', atleast 80% of floor area | }as etermined by the local agency. 1he area ot certification shall be closely related 1o the primary Jo
|Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California | ‘ ‘ receiving resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California: Department of Public Health, "Standard ‘ function, as determined by the local agency.
Air Resources  Board, Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss | | NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 | Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from'Idoor Sources Using | | _ - , o L _ _ THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
'VOC limit in Table 4.504.3 shall apply. \ \ SPECIALTY COATINGS \ O Environmental Chambers," \ersion 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for.€alifornia Specification 01350) | \ Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
| | | } } | | project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
} 4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR } } ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 } } } } USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
| Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain | | B, T SPECIALTY COATINGS T I See-California"Department of Public'Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. | 03 VERIFICATIONS LQF%AéTIB??hA?/VI?ﬁggWI?I—SIODUETS\?V%?EFEI\?N
‘toxic compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of | ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ . , . , ,
i Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay i i BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 i :hhtps://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx, i 37031 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
D 1 jArea Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits | | | | ‘ ‘“mlttehd to, c?r:ls(’;ructlon cioglumterﬁ]s, plafns, _speC|f|cat|onsH_brL]u‘ljder or w;st).{aller ge{nfls[:_atllon, |fnspect|on r\?vphorts,
\of Regulation 8, Rule 49. | | BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 | | | or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. en
| | | | | 4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard | specific documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance
} 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the | } BOND BREAKERS 350 } composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for | will be specified in the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist.
} enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: } } CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 } U {)orr?eigiriht)rl]deeda;esspsgiefiggeig ﬁl?r?;z:ge'l(';t)l)gsz Cézn;:]cgmiis#;%lf:;%%r:%osite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.), by } }
| | | | , -004. | |
} 1. Manufacturer's product specification. } } CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 } } } }
\ 2. Field verificati f on-sit duct tai . \ | | 4.504.5.1 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested by the \ \
} 116 YOTTICETION T Onofte prodtist containers } } DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 } bnforcing agency. Documentation shall incIudeF;t least one of the following: p | Y } }
| | | | | | |
DRY FOG COATINGS 150
} } } } }1. Product certifications and specifications. } }
} } } FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 } 2. Chain of custody certifications. } }
\ \ \ \ . P label invoi ing th ite W i R, Title 17 ion | \
} TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT - } } FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 } 3312602?22233 ed and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR, Title 17, Section } }
} i i : ’ . } } FLOOR COATINGS 100 } 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered } }
} (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) } } } Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA } }
FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards.
€1 } ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT } } } E Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency. } }
\ \ \ GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 \ \ \ \
| INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 | | | 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL | |
| CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 ; | HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 = 4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet of exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code. | |
‘ ‘ ‘ INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATIN 2 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
} OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 } } KS CECQ P> = } 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by } }
| 100 | \ LOW SOLIDS COATINGS 1 120 \ California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the | |
} WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES } } Y 7T ST vewes M 450 } California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section. } }
\ \ | [ | \ \
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60
i SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES e i i MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 E %4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the following: i i
\ \ \ | \ . . . . . \ \ TITLE
| CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES o | | METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 i 1. A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with | | GREEN BUILDING
| | | MULTICOLOR ATIN 5 | a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding, | |
| VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 | | CLTICOLCERCOATINGS 50 | hrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute, | | MANDATORY
| | | PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 ' ACI 302.2R-06. | |
| DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50 } } } 2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency. } } MEAS U RES 2
\ \ \ PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 \ i i ifi i [ i i \ \
B - } COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 } } } F A slab design specified by a licensed design professional } }
| MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 70 | | REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 | 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water | | SCALE 12"=10
} } } RECYCLED COATINGS 250 } pamage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 } }
‘ STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100 ‘ ‘ ‘ percent moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following: ‘ ‘
‘ \ \ ROOF COATINGS 50 \ | | |
\ SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 \ | | \ , . . . . \ \
| | | | 1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter.Equivalent | |
| | | RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 | O . o : , . | | |
| OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50 | | | h0|sture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements | |
| ‘ ! SHELLACS ! found in Section 101.8 of this code. w w
} } } } Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end of } } ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
| | | CLEAR 730 | each piece verified. | | APRIL 12, 2023 2023_23
| | | OPAQUE 550 \ 3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation \ |
. } } } } acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing. | | DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
S | | } SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100 } } } } RW RW
> | | | UNDERCOATERS \ Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to| \
%\rl } } } STAINS 250 } enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying } }
; ; ; ; ‘recommendatlons prior to enclosure. ; ;
A T T T T T T T T T T
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EDGE NAILING (E.N.)STAGGERED AT DOUBLE
EDOE NAILING (EN.) 749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
FEATURES
0.125"@x3" PDF @ o 0 ..l 1 ..l O
16"0C W/ WASHERS & PLYWOOD
\ DIAPHRAGM
1" MIN PENETRATION OR FIELD NAILING 1X4 DIAGONAL AREA (TYP)
2X PRESSURE TREATED i LET-IN BRACE AT 45° B.N. '
DOUGLAS FIR SILL WALLS AND MIN. TO 60° MAX (3) 8d
- (E) SOG ROOF . :
W/ HILTI X-U CONT. STUD
M FASTENER @ 32" O.C. 80 MIN. @ 6" O.C ‘ ' .
- -C. WALL ( : )
ESR-2379 0 UNLESS NOTED ‘ PARTITION PROJECT
c 8 OTHEIS?WISE ON 2X BLK'G. (U.O.N.) W/ f '
, =X PLAN 2-8d T.N. EA. CONT. ' | CC SS O
T 9 - EN.J-|
‘ | 5 (AT 8-0"0.C.) . | A E RY
O O . Tl
: e - G
/ g% | | ' ano | DWELLING UNIT
’ ; 4 | %o 2X MIN 3X MIN — — SEREAN ‘ A
| . ES ' ' i o ]
2-8D PER x PARTITION
CONTACT \ WALL PARTIAL PLAN
(3)8d —— 16d @ 12" O.C. -
tYPICAL
‘ B.N. = BOUNDARY
L N Tt NAILING E.N. =
[T1 [T T11 EDGE
3/8_ =T 3/8 — T
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
STAGGERED NAILING DETAIL WORKS AND PLANNING
NTS E 1 O NTS E 7 NTS E 6 NTS E 1
J 1 l_9ll 1 |_9ll 1 l_gll
G E.O. LEDGER—— y ANCHOR BOLT o . o (8) 160 EA SIDE
NOTCH OF NOTCH (4 EA
PLYWOOD 8D P.E.N. PER RN MAX PL) (
SHEATHING SHEAR WALL 16D @ 12" O.C. - o
__++ | SCHEDULE [ (TYP.) = # ﬂ 0 - ‘ fa -
= BN o™ O ® N
_
I I [a1] IIWII ~ é ¢ { D
X6 STUDS WHERE DEPTH OF NOTCH "B" IS GREATER THAN as \ a
| \ P Y D/5 PROVIDE ANCHOR BOLT AT EA SIDE OF /) ! - D >
i >< ) >< >< NOTCH AS SHOWN. o
p NOTE: DRILLED HOLE
Wi4 MAX WHERE NOTCH IS GREATER THAN 1" PROVIDE CAPITAL PROJECTS
Kg N———+] 16D @ 12" O.C. LEDGER 10GA STRAP W/ WIDTH SAME AS DBL TOP PL. DIVISION
PR (TYP.) TOP PL OF SHEARWALLS SHALL NOT BE
] §X NOTE: ~ NOTCHED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED. 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
F PLYWOOD DRILL HOLE IN CORNER PRIOR TO NOTCHING. s Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
INTERSECTION INTERSECTION SHEATHING © DOUBLE TOP PLATE
WITH W/O L/3 MIN 2D MIN & $ SEAL & SIGNATURE
SHEATHING SHEATHING 9
<
Z "
Di3 s = 5" MIN 5" MIN 5" MIN
MAX, TYP T 35 Y 9"MAX 9"MAX 9"MAX
(S)A35 (OR APPROVED EQUAL) SgHE'EéNWF;ELFE — ghgl’%_ﬂﬁ(; A 5
AT 2x4: (S)A34 (OR APPROVED EQUAL) CNESE ¢ . — DRILLHOLE @ END OF 3
AT OTHERS: (S)A35 (OR APPROVED ] e N CORNER WOOD STUD SILL PL S
EQUAL) ? PRIOR # # M ¢ o
< > TO NOTCHING —1F a RENEWAL DATE
F.A.-A M F.A.—C i \ Z < g NOTE \.I\ 06/30/2025
E.A.-A EA.-C | FLOOROR = = =9 '
PLYWOOD >< ROOF JOIST 5 < E} WHEN @ OF HOLE EXCEEDS D/3 IT 8" MAX E oD
ET NOTES: SHEATHING ~— OR BMS @ = SHALL BE TREATED AS A NOTCH. @ SHEAR : MIN DRILLED HOLE
1. NAILS TO BE MINIMUM OF 8d ~— i WALL
COMMON x k— SUPPORT L SUPPORT
1~8" (TO SUPPORT) NOTE: UPDATE
eb@ 12" O.C. 2X6 STUDS NOTES: WHERE DEPTH OF NOTCH "B" IS GREATER THAN
(TYPICAL) T 1. NOTCHES AND DRILLED HOLES AS SHOWN ABOVE JULY 12, 2023
MAY BE USED ONLY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE SEOR D/5 PROVIDE ANCHOR BOLT EA SIDE OF NOTCH AS PER
: END REQUIREMENT. NO MORE THAN ONE NOTCH IS
2. DO NOT PLACE NOTCH BETWEEN SUPPORTS. PERMITTED IN EVERY 120" @ SHEARWALL.
EXTERIOR CORNER SILL PL THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
21 15 ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
PURLINS & BEAMS THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
TYPICAL FRAMING ANCHOR CONFIGURATIO TYPICAL STUD ANGLES & CORNERS, U.O.N. HOLES & NOTCHING IN WOOD FRAMIN THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
D NTS NTS NTS
6" MIN 6" MIN %
9 MAX T 9" MAX PROVIDE MIN (18)f 16d @ 8"0C
cL CL BOLT | LAP TOP PL 48" MIN BTWN LAPPED TOP PL TRUSSES OR JOISTS
oL (18) 16d @ TOP PL (TYP @ ALL WALLS) DEEPER THAN 12"
g (3)16d.@ FOR SHEARWALLS, UNO
INTERSECTION OF ) 6'-0" WIDE, TOP & BOTT
| 5" WALL & ALL OTHER WALLS - ;
| LARGER : e e e e S e : — :
| | 3 NIIB BIIG [l CENTERSTUD &
o | | JOIST
n n \
SILL. PL 2" OR 2 1/2" BOUNDARY & CONT. JOINT NAILING = | FULL HEIGHT HOLDOWN
L OF SPLICE [ — | POST WHERE OCCURS.
PLYWOOD SEE PLAN IF REQD.
C T JOINT TYPICAL CONDITION o iE TH—
PLAN - @ CORNERPL LAP X & (2) 16d EA END, EA PIECE,
g @ i= ] ] TOP & BOT, TYP
LEDGER SEE PLAN ° | . . NON-BEARING PARTITION HEADERS S HDR PER PLAN OR SCHED
/ T Oy ORI 0O FOR NON-BRG PARITIONS
° —o — SPAN 2x4 STUD 2x6 STUD 2x8 STUD I % ’ (SHOWN BELOW)
WALL WALL WALL le PLAN 1 o BLKG. TYP
° ° -~ o — . UP TO 8-0" (2) 2x6 (3) 2x6 (4) 2x6 S § / ’
. - o o .o e, . e, o "o | ° A ] = 8'-1" TO 10'-0" (2) 2x8 (3) 2x8 (4) 2x8 T 'c_n 2x STUD TO SILL PL — PROVIDE:
— . X / SAME WIDTH AS WALL (1) 2x STUD, UP TO 6'-0" TITLE
= 101" TO 12'-0 (2) 2x10 (3) 2x10 (4)2x10 ..=0 F STUDS (2) 2x STUDS WIDE OPENING
= - EIRH IR = NOTES: W o 8\;5?; Loli;gl(\;\ll\llDPliANS (2) 2x STUDS, 6'-0"-10-0" TYPICAL WOOD
1. SEE PLAN FOR HEADERS REQD @ BEARING WALLS. O : WIDE OPENING
<< 0 (3) 2x STUDS, OVER 10"-0" FRAMING DETAILS
4x LEDGER OR 2. SOLID HEADERS MAY BE USED W/ SAME THICKNESS & WIDE OPENING
B 1 PURLINS DEPTH AS BUILT-UP HEADERS SHOWN ABOVE.
PLACE BOLTS TO MISS STUDS. SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
SEE NOTES FOR BOLTING.
(2) MST48 CENTERED CL OF SPLICE +——— SILL PL.SEE NOTES.
NOTE: : /
STUD SPACING = 16"0C .-, .l . TN N -
NAILING = SEE NAILING SCHEDULE ] R
NOTE: LOCATE BLKG ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
FOR PLYWD SPLICES 6"MIN ] 2x FRAMING @ APRIL 12, 2023 2023 23
DBL PL @ SPANS 9" MAX WINDOW OPNGS AS
o GREATER THAN 4'-0" REQD. DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
2 RL RW
S SPLICE FOR SILL, PLATES, & LEDGERS A1 0 PLYWOOD NAILING A7 WALL & OPENING FRAMING A1
A NTS NTS NTS
©
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11

ADHESIVELY APPLY FOAM SHAPE
W/ CEMENTATIOUS BASE COAT

SUBSTRATE — =i

SCRATCH COAT

CUSTOM FOAM SHAPE

BROWN COAT

USING A 3/8" NOTCHED TROWEL

4 oz. FIBERGLASS MESH
ALKALINE RESISTANT

FINISH COAT WITH MODIFIED

ACRYLIC ADDITIVE

BASE PRE-COAT:

MODIFIED CEMENTATIOUS ACRYLIC
PRE-COAT WITH MINIMUM 1/8"
EMBEDED 4 oz. FIBERGLASS MESH

MINIMUM 2" FIBERGLASS MESH
FLANGE EMBEDDED IN FINISH COAT
AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF SHAPE

ADHESIVELY APPLY FOAM SHAPE
W/ CEMENTATIOUS BASE COAT

SUBSTRATE

SCRATCH COAT

CUSTOM FOAM SHAPE

USING A 3/8" NOTCHED TROWEL

$____

N 4 oz. FIBERGLASS MESH
| ALKALINE RESISTANT

g

<~ U

2,

/V

FINISH COAT WITH MODIFIED
ACRYLIC ADDITIVE

L====

5
|

BASE PRE-COAT:

T

SHEATING BELOW FILL
FRAMING PER PLAN

2x BLOCK

N

RAFTERS OR TRUSS

PER PLAN

2x6 FLAT VALLEY O/
/PLYWOOD (SLEEPER)

2x SLEEPER W/ 16d
@ 6" O.C. TO 2x BLK.

2x BLK. W/ SIMP. A35 EA.
END TO TRUSS/RAFTER

28" 2X6 FLAT BLK. W/
(2) 16d EA. END, TYP.

2x VERT. BRACES W/ (3)
16d AT TOP AND BTM.

W/ 3-16d PER BRG.

2x6 FILL RAFTERS
AT 24" O.C.

RAFTER

ROOF SHEATHING

ON THE RIDGE

DOUBLE
TOP PLATE

E.N.

LSAT15 STRAP @

48" O.C., TYP.

\RIDGE/VALLEY

MEMBER

E.N.

/ROOF SHEATHING

MSTC28 CENTERED

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

ALL BUTT WELDS SHALL BE COMPLETE PENETRATION WELDS.
ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE DONE BY CURRENTLY
CERTIFIED WELDERS AND DONE
IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE A.1.S.C. AND AW.S. SPECIFICATIONS. ALL WELDING SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED USING THE  SHIELD METAL ARC WELDING PROCESS (SMAW WITH E7-XX
ELECTRODES OF THE SUBMERGED ARC WELDING PROCESS (SAW) WITH E7X-EXXX
ELECTRODES OR THE FLUX-CORED ARC WELDING PROCESS (FCAW WITH E7IT-8
ELECTRODES . (E70T-4 ELECTRODES ALLOWED FOR SHOP WELDING ONLY) LOW
HYDROGEN ELECTRODES SHALL BE USED AND KEPT DRY, AND PARENT METALS SHALL BE
PREHEATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS STANDARDS. NO WELDING PERMITTED ON
MEMBERS SUPPORTING LOADS.
WHERE THE CONTRACTOR REQUESTS WELDING TO BE USED IN LIEU OF BOLTED
CONNECTIONS SUCH WELDING SHALL BE DONE ONLY WITH THE ENGINEERS PRIOR
APPROVAL.
HOLES PUNCHED OR DRILLED IN BEAMS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWING: HOLES FOR BOLTS SHALL BE 1/16" LARGER THAN  THE
NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE BOLT WHERE CONNECTION IS OF SHEAR TYPE, AND 3/16"
LARGER WHERE CONNECTION IS OF BEARING TYPE ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL RECEIVE ONE SHOP  COAT
OF RED OXIDE OR ZINC CHROMATE OR APPROVED EQUAL BASE.
ALL STRUCTURAL & MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
STANDARDS:
A.  WIDE FLANGE MEMBERS (W, S, AND HP SHAPES) ARE TO BE ASTM A992 (Fy=50ksi) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AISC.
B. CHANNELS, ANGLES, TEES, AND MISCELLANEOUS AISC STEEL SHAPES ARE TO BE
ASTM A36. Fy=36 KSI MIN. UNO
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325N 1/2" TO 1" DIAMETER INCLUSIVE FY=92 KSI. 1 1/8"
TO 1 1/2" DIAMETER INCLUSIVE FY=81 KSI
ASTM A-307 BOLTS SHALL BE USED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
STRUCTURAL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A-53 GRADE "B" Fy=35 KSI. MIN.
STRUCTURAL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A-500 GRADE "C" Fy=50 KSI.
ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM A307 TYPICAL.
HEADED STUDS: ASTM A108.
WELDING ELECTRODES: E70XX
ALL PLATES, MISC. SHAPES, AND STRUCTURAL SHAPES (AISC, etc.) USED AS PART OF A
CONNECTION, DOUBLER PLATES, CONTINUITY PLATES, ETC. IN THESE PLANS SHALL BE
MADE OF EQUAL MATERIAL (MATERIAL PROPERTIES, GRADE, YIELD STRENGTH, ETC.)
AS THE MAIN STRUCTURAL MEMEBERS BEING CONNECTED, TYP.
LIGHT GAUGE COLD-FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AISI - GENERAL - 04 AND AISI - NAS - 01
LIGHT GAUGE STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE SHAPED AS SHOWN IN THE A.I.S.I. DESIGN
MANUAL, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY OTHERWISE CALLED FOR.
ALL ENDS OF EXPOSED STRUCTURAL SHAPES AND TUBE STEEL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE 1/4"
CAP PLATE WITH WELDS GRIND SMOOQOTH.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL TEMPORARY SUPPORTS REQUIRED
FOR ERECTION. IF ERECTION BRACING IS REQUIRED IT IS TO BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED
ENGINEER.
ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISED
EDITION OF THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, WHICH INCLUDES THE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, THE CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE
AND THE AWS STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE.
GROUTING OF COLUMN BASE PLATES: BASE PLATES SHALL BE DRYPACKED OR GROUTED
WITH 1 1/2" NON-SHRINK GROUT OR EQUAL. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE
4000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. ALL SURFACES SHALL BE PROPERLY CLEANED OF FOREIGN MATERIAL
PRIOR TO THE GROUTING OPERATION.
FULL PENETRATION WELDED CONNECTIONS (100%) AT MOMENT FRAMES, BRACED FRAMES,
AND ALL FULL PENETRATIONS FIELD WELDS SHALL HAVE ULTRASONIC TESTING FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH AISC 13th EDITION ULTRASONIC TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN
INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY THAT HAS BEEN INSPECTED BY THE NATIONAL
STANDARDS. TESTING INSPECTIONS SHALL BE QUALIFIED BY ASNT BUREAU OF
RECOMMENDED PRACTICE SNT-TC-A1. PROVIDE PROPER SURFACE PREP. AND BACKUP
PLATES AS REQUIRED PER AISC AND AWS.
ALL EXPOSED WELDS SHALL BE FILLED AND GROUND SMOOTH WHERE METAL COULD
COME IN CONTACT WITH THE PUBLIC. UNLESS WELDS ARE PERMITTED BY THE PROJECT
ARCHITECT.
NO HOLES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED SHALL BE ALLOWED THRU
STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS. BOLT HOLES SHALL CONFORM TO AISC SPECIFICATION,
AND SHALL BE STANDARD HOLES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO CUTTING OR BURNING
OF STRUCTURAL STEEL WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF THIS ENGINEER.
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS WHERE INDICATED IN THE PLANS OR DETAILED SHALL CONFORM
TO A.S.T.M. A325 OR A490, AND BE PROVIDED WITH HARDENED WASHERS CONFORMING TO
A.S.T.M. F436. SLIP-CRITICAL TYPE BOLTS (A325-SC OR A490-SC) SHALL BE TWIST-OFF-TYPE
TENSION-CONTROL BOLT ASSEMBLY. AT CONTRACTORS OPTION, THE COMBINATION OF
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS AND DIRECT TENSION LOAD INDICATING WASHERS CONFORMING
TO ASTM F-959 ARE ACCEPTABLE SUBSTITUTIONS. CONTACT SURFACES SHALL BE CLEAN
MILL SCALE OR CLASS A QUALIFIED COATINGS.
ALL SHOP AND FIELD BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-307
USING UNFINISHED AMERICAN STANDARD REGULAR BOLTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
WHERE STEEL MEMBERS BEAR IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS, OPENINGS SHALL BE
DRY-PACKED AFTER STEEL IS IN PLACE.
PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING SIZES, SPACING AND LOCATION OF JOISTS,
GIRDERS, CONNECTIONS, BRIDGING, REINFORCING, ANCHORAGES, CAMBERS, AND LOADS.
INDICATE WELDING CONNECTIONS USING STANDARD AWS WELDING SYMBOLS. INDICATE
NEW WELD LENGTHS. INDICATE RECOMMENDED PROCEDURES FOR JOIST SEATS WITH
UNSUFFICIENT BEARING.
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STRUCTURAL DETAILS

] —
< BROWN COAT MODIFIED CEMENTATIOUS ACRYLIC / fl | N NN
PRE-COAT WITH MINIMUM 1/8" o —
M EMBEDED 4 oz. FIBERGLASS MESH / \TT\\ \ZXG COLLAR TIES AT
MINIMUM 2" FIBERGLASS MESH ] 1 \48" 0.C.
FLANGE EMBEDDED IN FINISH COAT I ~_ 2x6 VERT. BRACES AT 48" 3x BLOCKING
AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF SHAPE \o.c. MAX.
BEARING WALLS BELOW
2x6 RIDGE
OPTIONAL FOAM TRIMS F1 0 TYPICAL "CALIFORNIA FILL" FRAMIN F6 RIDGE TIE AT STUD WAL F3
i 11/2" = 1'-0" NTS NTS
3/8" DIAMETER BY 5" MIN. LENGTH LAG
BOLT WITH WASHER OR MACHINE BOLT
WITH NUT AS FOR BOTH LATERAL AND
VERTICAL SUPPORT. 1/2” MAX. Q
USE TRIANGLE HOLES RAFTER WITH HANGER WALL SHEATHING
3'x3"x 1/4” SLOTTED PT SILL PLATE
WASHER PLATE
\T AB.
¢ N
1" OVERLAP ST e e e e e e 1.5" MIN. H H
STRAP — =y ® |
Sz
N e ‘ _J § PT SILL PLATE
vyl ® ‘ 12 MAX. /
1" MIN. | | b,
T ‘ ‘ WALL PLY = o
| |
! ; Q
B 16 Js 16 i {
DOUBLE STEEL COIL STRAP D1 0 TYPICAL LEDGER DETAILS D6 WASHER PLATE PLACEMENT D3
5 NTS NTS NTS
LS70 W/ 10-10d @ ANGLED CEILING JOIST
2X8 LEDGER W/ 3-16d
SIMP. LS70 OR A35 OR 4-8dTOE @ EA. STUD
NAILING @ EA. SHAPED SOLID
BLOCKIN% 5-16d @R PICAL 2X WOOD BLOCKING; TYP.
2X CEILING JOIST 2X CEILING JOIST
( 2X CEILING JOIST w /(
: J ‘ \ )
| | | AR \
BLOCKING;
l N \ N . \L TYP.
o° o v o ) : =
C 1 INE - /] IANEERAN| ¢ ) <]
W% . : - WOOD STUD WALL
PER SCHEDULE
g —2X SOLID BLKG.; SIMPSON LU
TYP. EA. SIDE WITH JOIST HANGER "~ 9X8 LEDGER W/
» 2-16d TO EACH 2X6 » » 6-10dX1-1/2" » , 3-16d @ EA. STUD
HANGERS &16d AT 6" O.C. TO
4 5 EA. BLKG. (TYP.)
SOFFIT CEILING - | | SIMPSON LU
$ HEIGHT [l — JOIST
T HANGER
N 3 N
54
VERIFY RCP 5/8 GYP. BOARD WITH 2-#8
LAG SCREWS X 3-1/2"
LONG AT EA. STUD
o
X
. A3

>

TYPICAL WOOD FRAMED CEILING
NTS

GENERAL STUCTURAL STEEL NOTE

Es A1

SCALE As indicated
ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
APRIL 12, 2023 2023_23
DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
Author Checker
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24" X 36"

TABLE R602.3(2) ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS TO

TABLE R602.3(1)

SPACING® OF FASTENERS

TABLE R702.3.5 MINIMUM THICKNESS AND
APPLICATION OF GYPSUM BOARD AND
GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS

TABLE R602.3 (1) FASTENING SCHEDULE

749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745

NOMINAL DESCRIPTION=® OF FASTENER
MATERIAL AND LENGTH THICKNESS ORIENTATION | MAXIMUM MAXIMUM SIZE OF
THICKNESS (inches) EDGES INTERMIDIATE OF GYPSUM OF GYPSUM | SPACING | SPACING OF NAILS FOR
(inches) (inches) SUPPORTS BOARD OR BOARD OR OF FASTENERS
PANEL PANEL MEMBERS TO wWOOD
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SUBFLOOR, ROOF AND WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING PRODUCTS PRODUGT (inches FRAMING®
f
AND PARTICLEBOARD WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING (inches) 70 ERAMING 0.C) | NAILS®|SCREWS
STAPLE 15 GA. 13/4 4 8 APPLICATION WITHOUT ADHESIVE
UP TO 1/2 0.097 - 0.099 NAIL 21/4 3 6 13 GAGE_ 1 14" LONG, 19/6¢"
STAPLE 16 GA. 13/4 3 6 CEILING ¢ PERPENDICULAR 16 7 12 HEAD: 0.098" DIAMETER,
11/4" LONG, ANNULAR-RINGED;
0.113 NAIL 2 3 6 3/8 OR 4d COOLER NAL,
19/32 AND 5/8 STAPLE 15 AND 16 GA. 2 4 8 WALL EITHER DIRECTION 16 8 16 0.080" DIAMETER, 13/8" LONG,
7/32" HEAD.
0.097 - 0.99 NAIL 21/4 4 8
STAPLE 14 GA. 2 4 8 CEILING EITHER DIRECTION 16 7 12 13 GAGE, 13/8" LONG,
19/64" HEAD;
23/32 AND 3/4 STAPLE 15 GA. 13/4 3 6 0.098" DIAMETER, 1 1/4" LONG,
0.097 - 0.099 NAIL 21/4 4 8 CEILING PERPENDICULAR 24 7 12 ANNULAR-RINGED:;
OR 5d COOLER NAIL, 0.086"
STAPLE 16 GA. 2 4 8 1/2 DIAMETER, 15/8" LONG,
15/64" HEAD; OR
STAPLE 14 GA. 21/4 4 8 WALL EITHER DIRECTION 24 8 12 GYPSUM BOARD NAIL 0.066"
0.113 NAIL 21/4 3 6 DIAMETER, 15/8" LONG,
' 9/32" HEAD
STAPLE 15 GA. 21/4 4 8 WALL EITHER DIRECTION 16 8 16 :
0.097 - 0.099 NAIL 21/2 4 8
13 GAGE, 15/8" LONG,
SPACING® OF FASTENERS 19/64" HEAD: 0.098" DIAMETER, 13/8"
NOMINAL DESCRIPTION2* OF FASTENER CEILING EITHER DIRECTION 16 / 12 LONG, ANNULAR-RINGED; OR
MATERIAL AND LENGTH BODY OF 6d COOLER NAIL, 0.092" DIAMETER,
THICKNESS (inches) EDGES PANEL¢ 17/8" LONG, 1/4" HEAD; OR GYPSUM
(inches) (inches) (inches) CEILING PERPENDICULAR 24 7 12 | BOARD NAIL, 0.0915' DIAMETER,
17/8" LONG, 19/64" HEAD.
FLOOR, UNDERLAYMENT; PLYWOOD-HARDBOARD-PARTICLEBOARD'-FIBER-CEMENTh
17/8" LONG 6d COATED NAILS OR
EQUIVALENT DRYWALL SCREWS.
FIBER-CEMENT o8 DIPEXAT SPRASE | PERPENDICULAR | 24 6 6 | SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH
BENEATH HABITABLE
SECTION R702.3.5.1
ROOMS
3D, CORROSION-RESISTANT, RING SHANK NAILS 3 5 13 GAGE, 15/8" LONG,
(FINISHED FLOORING OTHER THAN TILE) WALL EITHER DIRECTION 24 8 12 19/64" HEAD; 0.098" DIAMETER,
13/8" LONG, ANNULAR-RINGED:
STAPLE 18 GA., 7/8 LONG, 1/4 CROWN 5 5 6d COOLER NAIL, 0.092"
(FINISHED FLOORING OTHER THAN TILE) DIAMETER, 17/8" LONG, 1/4" HEAD: OR
1/4 WALL EITHER DIRECTION 16 8 16 | GYPSUMBOARD NALL, 00915 DIAMTER,
11/4 LONG|X .121 SHANK x .375 HEAD DIAMETER CORROSION-RE[SISTANJ 8 17/8" LONG, 19/64" HEAD.
(GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL) ROOFING NAILS (FOR TILE|FINISH)
APPLICATION WITH ADHESIVE
11/4 LONG|NO. 8 x .375 HEAD DIAMETER, RIBBED WAFER- HEAD SCREW§ 8
’ ’ SAME AS ABOVE FOR 3/8"
(FOR TILE FINISH) CEILING ¢ PERPENDICULAR 16 16 16 GYPSUM BOARD AND
GYPSUM BOARD
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 16 16 24 PANEL PRODUCTS.
1 1/4 RING OR SCREW SHANK NAIL-MINIMUM 3 6
14 AND 5/16 12 172 GA. (0.099") SHANK DIAMETER CEILING ETHERDIRECTION | 16 16 16
SAME AS ABOVE FOR 1/2" AND
STAPLE 18 GA., 7/8, 3/16 CROWN WIDTH 2 5 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
1/2 OR 5/8 CEILING ¢ PERPENDICULAR 24 12 16 AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS,
RESPECTIVELY
11/32, 3/8, 15/32, 1 1/4 RING OR SCREW SHANK NAIL-MINIMUM 6 ge
AND 1/2 12 1/2 GA. (0.099") SHANK DIAMETER
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 24 16 24
1 1/2 RING OR SCREW SHANK NAIL-MINIMUM 6 g
12 1/2 GA. (0.099") SHANK DIAMETER BASE PLY NAILED AS ABOVE FOR
19/32, 5/8, 23/32
2 58,2 CEILING PERPENDICULAR 16 16 16 AR ESARD AND
STAPLE 16 GA. 1 1/2 6 8 TWO 3/8 GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS;
LAYERS FACE PLY INSTALLED WITH
WALL EITHER DIRECTION 24 24 24 ADHESIVE.
HARDBOARD'
FOR SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.
1 1/2 LONG RING- GROOVED UNDERLAYMENT NAIL 6 6 a.  FOR APPLICATION WITHOUT ADHESIVE, A PAIR OF NAILS SPACED NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES APART OR MORE THAN 2 1/2 INCHES APART SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO BE USED WITH THE PAIR OF NAILS SPACED 12 INCHES ON CENTER.
0.200 4D CEMENT-COATED SINKER NAIL b.  SCREWS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R702.3.5.1. SCREWS FOR ATTACHING GYPSUM BOARD OR GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS TO
STAPLE 18 GA., 7/8 LONG (PLASTIC COATED) STRUCTURAL INSULATED PANELS SHALL PENETRATE THE WOOD STRICTURAL PANEL FACING NOT LESS THAN 7/16 INCH.
¢.  WHERE COLD FORMED STEEL FRAMING IS USED WITH A CLINCHING DESIGN TO RECIEVE NAILS BY TWO EDGES OF METAL, THE NAILS SHALL BE
PARTICLEBOARD NOT LESS THAN 5/8 INCH LONGER THAN THE GYPSUM BOARD OR GYSUMPANEL PRODUCT THICKNESS AND'SHALL HAVE RINGED SHANKS:
WHERE THE COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING HAS A NAILING GROOVE FORMED TO RECIEVE THE NAILS, THE NAILS SHALL HAVE BARBED SHANKS
OR BE 5D, 13 1/2 GAGE, 15/8 INCHES LONG, 15/64-INCH HEAD FOR 1/2-INCH GYSPUM BOARD OR GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCT: AND 6D,
14 4D RING-GROOVED UNDERLAYMENT NAIL 3 6 13 GAGE, 17/8 INCHES LONG, 15/64-INCH HEAD FOR 5/3-INCH GYPSUMBOARD OR GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCT.
STAPLE 18 GA.. 7/8 LONG, 3/16 CROWN 3 6 d.  THREE-EIGHTHS-INCH-THICK SINGLE-PLY GYPSUM BOARD OR GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCT SHALL NOT BE USE ON A CEILING WHERE A
WATER-BASED TEXTURED FINISH IS TO BE APPLIED, OR WHERE IT WILL BE REQUIRED TO SUPPORT INSULATION ABOVE A CEILING. ON CEILING
3/8 6D RING-GROOVED UNDERLAYMENT NAIL 6 10 APPLICATIONS TO RECIEVE A WATER-BASED TEXTURE MATERIAL, EITHER HAND OR SPRAY APPLIED, THE GYPSUM BOARD OR:GYPSUM PANEL
STAPLE 16 GA. 1 1/8 LONG. 3/8 CROWN 3 6 PRODUCT SHALL BE APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING. WHERE APPLYING A WATER-BASED TEXTURE MATERIAL, THE MINIMUM GYPSUM
’ ’ BOARD THICKNESS SHALL BE INCREASED FROM 3/8 INCH TO 1/2 INCH FOR 16-INCH ON CENTER FRAMING, AND FROM1/2INCH TO 5/8INCH
1258 6D RING-GROOVED UNDERLAYMENT NAIL 6 10 FOR 24-INCH ON CENTER FRAMING OR 1/2-INCH SAG-RESISTANT GYPSUM CEILING BOARD SHALL BE USED.
' STAPLE 16 GA., 15/8 LONG, 3/8 CROWN 3 6

FOR SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.

a. NAIL IS A GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE T-HEAD, MODIFIED
ROUND HEAD OR ROUND HEAD.
b. STAPLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROWN WIDTH OF 7/16-INCH ON DIAMETER EXCEPT AS

NOTED.

c.  NAILS OR STAPLES SHALL BE SPACES AT NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES IN CENTER AT ALL
SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES OR GREATER. NAILS OR STAPLES SHALL BE
SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES ON CENTER AT INTERMIDIATE SUPPORTS FOR

FLOORS.

d. FASTENERS SHALL BE PLACE IN A FRID PATTERN THROUGHOUT THE BODY OF THE PANEL.
e. FOR 5-PLY PANELS, INTERMIDIATE NAILS SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES ON
CENTER EACH WAY.
f. HARDBOARD UNDERLAYMENT SHALL CONFORM TO CPA/ANSI A135.4
g. SPECIFIAD ALTERNATE ATTACHEMENTS FOR ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE PERMITTED

WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS LESS THAN 130 MPH. FASTENERS

ATTACHING WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO GABLE END WALL FRAMING
SHALL BE INSTALLED USING THE SPACING LISTED FOR PANEL EDGES.
h.  FIBER-CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 1288 OR ISO 8336, CATEGORY

C.

TABLE R602.3(3) REQUIREMENTS FOR WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL WALL SHEATHING USED TO
RESIST WIND PRESSURES

MINIMUM MINIMUM |MAXIMUM| PANEL NAIL
PANEL NAIL
MINIMUM NAIL WOOD | NOMINAL | WALL SPACING AN NG
STRUCTURAL| PANEL STUD
PANEL SPAN | THICKNESS | SPACING EDGES FIELD WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY
PENETRATION . : ) _
SIZE (inches) RATING (inches) | (inches) | (inches o.c. (inches o.c.) = c 5
6d COMMON 1.5 24/0 3/8 3/8 16 12 140 | 115 | 110
(9 Q" x 0 11’2")
7/16 16 12 170 | 140 | 135
8d QOMMOF:J 1.75 24/16 7/16
(2.5"x0.131") 7/16 24 12 140 | 115 | 110

FOR SI: 1 inch =25.4 mm, 1 MILE PER HOUR = 0.447 m/s

a. PANEL STRENGTH AXIS PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. THREE-PLY PLYWOOD SHEATING WITH STUDS SPACED MORE THAN 16 INCHES
ON CENTER SHALL BE APPLIED WITH PANEL STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.

b. TABLE IS BASED ON WIND PRESSURES ACTING TOWARD AND AWAY FROM BUILDING SURFACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2. LATERAL
BRACING REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R602.10.

c. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH SPAN RATINGS OF WALL-16 OR WALL-24 SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS WITH A 24/0
SPAN RATING. PLYWOOD SIDING RATED 16 O0.C. OR 24 O.C. SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO PANELS WITH A 24/16 SPAN RATING. WALL-16
AND PLYWOOD SIDING 16 O.C. SHALL BE USED WITH STUDS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER.

SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING NUMBER AND TYPE SPACING AND ITEM DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING NUMBER AND TYPE SPACING AND FEATURES
ELEMENTS OF FASTENERS?b< LOCATION ELEMENTS OF FASTENERS?b: LOCATION
4-84 BOX (2 1/2"x 0.113") OR FLOOR
1 | BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOIST OR RAFTERS TO TOP |  3-8d COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.131"); OR TOE NAIL
PLATE : " ")
g;oi g%(i :,&128 FOR 4-84 BOX (21/2" x 0.113") OR
' 21 | JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER 3-8d COMMON (2 12" x 0.131"); OR TOE NAIL
3-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR
4-84 BOX (2 1/2"x 0.113") OR 33" 0.131 NAILS— .
2 | CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE 3-8d COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.131"); OR PER JOIST TOE NAIL 8d BOX (2 1/2"x 0.131") 4" 0.C. TOE NAIL
3-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR 22 | RIMJOIST, BAND JOIST OR BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOR4 comMON (2 12" x 0.131") OR
3-3'x 0.131 NAILS PLATE (ROOF APPLICATIONS ALSO) 100 BOX (3 x(0.1 28‘.;‘. OR ) 6" 0.C. TOE NAIL
3"x 0.131" NALLS PROJECT
4-10d BOX (2 1/2" x0.113") OR 3-84 BOX (2 1/2" x 0.113") OR
3 | CELINGJOISTNOT ATTACHED TO PARALLERL RAFTERS, | "y N 1124 0.162°) OR FACE NALL 23 | 1"x6"SUBFLOOR ORLESS TO EACH JOIST 2-8d COMMON (2 1/2' x 0.131"); OR FACE NAIL AC C E S S O RY
LAPS OVER PARTITION [SEE SECTION R802.31, R802.3.2 ; - 2100 BOX (3" x 0.128" OR
AND TABLE R802.5.1 (9)] 3-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR - (3" x0.128");
3013t NALS 2 STAPLES, 1" CROWN, 16ga. 1 3/4" LONG DVV E L L I N G U N I T
24 | 2"SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR GIRDER 3-16d BOX (3'x 0.135") OR BLIND AND FACE NAIL
2-16d COMMON (3 1/2' x 0.162")
CEILING JOIST ATTACHE TO PARALLEL RAFTER ] ) .
4 | (HEEL JOINT) [SEE SECTION R80231 AND R8023.2 AND TABLE R802.51 (9) FACE NAIL 25 | 2"PLANLKS (PLANK & BEAM - FLOOR & ROOF) g}gg (B;8>|\</| |(v3|o)r(uo(é1??22 35162“) AT EACH BEARING FACE NAIL
TABLE R802.5.1 (9)] :
3-16d COMMON (3 1/2" x 0.162") OR
5 | COLLARTIE TORAFTER FACE NAILOR 1 14"x 20ga. 4-10d BOX (3" x 0.128") OR EACE NALL EA RAFTER 26 | BAND OR RIM JOIST TO JOIST 4-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR END NAIL
RIDGE STRAP TO RAFTER 3-10d COMMON (3 x 0.148°); OR ' 4-3x0.131" NAILS; OR
4-3"x0.131 NAILS 4-3x 14ga. STAPLES, 7/16" CROWN
3-16d BOX (3 1/2" x 0.135") OR 20d COMMON (4" x 0.192") NAIL EACH LAYER AS
- : r N 2 TOE NAILS ON ONE SIDE AND "X0.192" FOLLOWS: 32" 0.C. AT TOP
6 | RAFTERORROOFTRUSSTOPLATE 3-10d COMMON NAILS (3 12" x 0.148°); OR 1 TOE NAIL ON OPPOSITE SIDE AND BOTTOM AND PWP23-003
4-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR OF EACH RAFTER OR TRUSS STAGGFRFD
4-3'x0.131 NAILS , N 24" 0.C. FACE NAIL AT TOP
27 | BUILT-UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2" LUMBER LAYERS ggd g%(}NZ l(igZB ) OR AND BOTTOM STAGGERED ON
XU.
4-16d BOX (3 1/2" x 0.135") OR OPPOSITE SIDES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
3-10d COMMON NAILS (3 1/2" x 0.148"); OR TOE NAIL
4-10d BOX (3'x 0.128"); OR AND FACE NAIL AT ENDS AND WORKS AND PLANNING
;| ROOF RAFTERS TORIDGR, VALLET ORHIPRAFTERSOR | 4 av, 0431 NalLS. 2-20d COMMON (4" x 0.192"); OR AT EACH SPLICE
ROOF RAFTER TO MINIMUM 2" RIDGE BEAM ' N 3-10d BOX (3"x 0.128"); OR
3-16d BOX (3 1/2" x 0.135") OR 2'12%5 36;1("3'\'1?2” Q 0135 OR
3-16d COMMON (3 1/2" x 0.162"); OR END NAIL - "X0.135"
3-10d BOX (3'x0.128"); OR 28 | LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTERS | 3-16d COMMON (3 112" x0.162"); OR A} ChCH JOISTOR RAFTER
3-3"x 0.131" NAILS 4-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR
4-3%0.131" NAILS
WALL 29 | BRIDGING TO JOIST 2-10d (3" % 0.128") EACH END, TOE NAIL
16d COMMON. (3 1/2" x 0.162") 24" 0.C. FACE NAIL
8 | STUDTO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS)
10d BOX (3"x 0.128"); OR 16" O.C. FACE NAIL SPACING OF
3"x 0.131"NAILS ITEM DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING NUMBER AND TYPE FASTENERS
ELEMENTS OF FASTENERS?b:c
16d BOX (3 1/2" x 0.135"); OR \ EDGES [INTERMIDIATE
o | STUDTOSTUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AR INTERSECTING | 3*0.131* NALLS 12" 0.C. FACE NALL (inches) | SUPPORTS
WALL CORNERS (AT BRACED WALL PANELS) (inches)
16d COMMON (3 1/2" x 0.162") 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, SUBFLOOR, ROOF AND INTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO FRAMING AND PARTICLE BOARD WALL
) SHEATHING TO FRAMING (SEE TABLE R602.3(3) FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING TO WALL FRAMING)
16d COMMON (3 112" x 0.162") 16" 0.C. EACH EDGE ——
10 | BUILT-IP HEADER (2" TO 2" HEADER WITH 1/2" SPACER) FACE NAIL . 6d COMMON (2" x 0.113") NAIL \ \
16d BOX (3'x 0.135") 12" 0.C. EACH EDGE 30 | 3/8"-112 (SUBFLOOR, WALL) 6 12
FACE NAIL 8d COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.131") NAIL (ROOF) CAPITAL P ROJ ECTS
5-8d BOX (2 1/2" x 0.113") OR 31 [ 102" -1 8d COMMON NAIL (2 112" x 0.131") 6" 12"
11 | CONTINOUSE HEADER TO STUD 2-84 COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.131"): OR TOE NAIL DIVISION
( )’ " " .
: 8 (2 1/2" x 0.131") NAIL (ROOF) 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
16d COMMON (3 1/2" x 0.162" 16" 0.C. FACE NAIL Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
( ! OTHER WALL SHEATHING one: (359) ax: (559)
12 | TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE . .
10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR 12" 0.C. FAGE NALL
3"x 0.131" NAILS -
\ 11/2" GALANIZED ROOFING NAIL, 7/16" HEAD . . SEAL & SIGNATURE
8-16d BOX (3 1/2" x 0.162") OR 33 | 12 STRUCTURAL CELLULOSIC FIBERBOARD SHEATHI|) et 02 11 CROWN STAPLE 162 3 6
DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE FOR SDCs A-D2 WITH SEISMIC|  12-16d BOX (3 112" x 0.135"); OR PER JOIST TOE NAIL 14" LONG
BRACED WALL LINE SPACING <25 12-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR 1 3/4" GALANIZED ROOFING NAIL, 7/16" HEAD
12-3"x 0.131 NAILS 34 | 25/32" STRUCTURAL CELLULOSIC FIBERBOARD SHEATAVETER OR 1" CROWN STAPLE 16ga. 3" 6"
- 11/4" LONG
FACE NIAL ON EACH SIDE OF .
DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE FOR SDCs D0, D1, D2, AND 1216 (3 112" x 013" END JOINT (MIN. 24" LAP 35 | 12" GYPSUM SHEATHING é Z\/sz méﬁél;IZED ROOFING NAIL, STAPLE - -
BRACR. -~ T SPLICE TEEIECEREES 11/2" LONG, 1 14" SCREWS, TYPE W OR S
OF END JOlNT) , | RENEWAL DATE
16d COMMON (3 1/2" x 0.162") 16" O.C. FACE NAIL . 1 3/4" GALANIZED ROOFING NAIL, STAPLE \ \
14 | BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR . . 36 | S/8"GYPSUMSHEATHING GALVANIZED 7 7 0613072025
BLOCKING ( NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) ;?d 5%1("3 NKTL 3 0135 OR 12" 0.C. FACE NAIL 15/8" LONG, 1 5/8" SCREWS, TYPEW OR'S
XU.
—— WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDER LAYMENT TO FRAMING
45 | BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST, BAND JOIST OR 16d BOX (3 1/2' x 0.135"); OR g Eﬁ- 12 g-g- Eﬁgg m:t
BLOCKING ( NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS) 3'x0.131" NAILS o 1 37 | 34" AND LESS 6d DEFORMED (2" x 0.120") NAIL; OR 5 1
4 EA 1oae 8d COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.131") NAIL UPDATE
+agROX(Z iz X 0.113) OR 8d COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.131") NAIL; OR
3-16d BOX (3 112" x 0.135"); OR 38 | 78"-1" oA 6" 12" JULY 12, 2023
48 COMMON (2 112" x 0.131") OR TOE NAIL 8d DEFORMED (2 1/2" x 0.120") NAIL ’
4:10d BOX(3" x0.128"); OR 39 | 11/8"- 114" 10d COMMON (3" x 0.148") NAIL; OR " "
4-3"x0.131 NAILS 8d DEFORMED (2 1/2" x 0.120") NAIL 6 12
16..| TOP ORBOTTOM PLATE TO STUD : THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
3160 BOX (3 112 x 0.135%) OR FOR SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 FOOT = 304.8mm, 1 MILE PER HOUR = 0.447 m/s; KSI = 6.895 Mpa. ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
2-16d COMMON (3 112" x 0.162"); OR END NALL a. NAILS ARE SMOOTH-COMMON, BOX OR DEFORMED SHANKS EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE STATED. NAILS USED FOR FRAMING AND SHEATHING TUHSEESFE)CNHL\Tr\JE\%ngSg%SENCOTTgRE
3-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR CONNECTIONS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AVERAGE BENDING YIELD STRENGTHS AS SHOWNI: 80 KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETER OF 0.192 INCH LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
3-3'x0.131" NAILS (20d COMMON NAIL), 90 KSI FOR SHANK DIAMETERS LARGER THAN 0.142 INCH BUT NOT LARGER THAN 0.177 INCH, AND 100 KSI FOR SHANK THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
DIAMETERS OF 0,142 INCH OR LESS. AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT
3-10d BOX (3" x 0.128") OR b. STAPLES ARE 16 GAGE WIRE AND HAVE A MINIMUM 7/16-INCH ON DIAMETER CROWN WIDTH. :
17 | TOPPLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS 2-16d COMMON (3 1/2" x 0.162"); OR FACE NAIL c. NAILS SHALL BE SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES OR GREATER.
3-3"'x 0.131" NAILS d. FOUR-FOOT BY 8-FOOT OR 4-FOOT BY 9-FOOT PANELS SHALL BE APPLIED VERTICALLY.
e. SPACING OF FASTENERS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS TABLE SHALL BE BASED ON TABLE R602.3(2).
- - f. WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS 130 MPH OR LESS, NAILS FOR ATTACHING WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO
" 3:8d BOX (21/2" x 0.113') OR GABLE END WALL FRAMING SHALL BE SPACED 6 INCHES ON CENTER. WHERE THE U:TIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED IS GREATER THAN 130 MPH,
18 | 1"BRACE TO EACH STUD AND PLATE 2-8d COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.113'); OR FACE NAIL NAILS FOR ATTACHING PANEL ROOF SHEATHING TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS SHALL BE SPACED 6 IMCHES ON CENTER FOR MINIMUM 48-INCH
@10d BOX (8X(0.128°); OR DISTANCE FROM RIDGES, EAVES AND GABLE END WALLS; AND 4 INCH ON CENTER TO GABLE END WALL FRAMING.
2 STAPLES 13/4 g. GYPSUM SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 1396 AND SHA BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GA 253. FIBERBOARD SHEATHING SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C 208.
Yo B o o h. SPACING OF FASTENERS ON FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDGES APPLIES TO PANEL EDGES SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REQUIRED
" g " 1 \ BLOCKING AND AT ALL FLOOR PERIMETERS ONLY. SPACING OF FASTENERS ON ROOF SHETHING PANEL EDGES APPLIES TO PANEL EDGES
19| 1"x6" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING 2-8d COMMON (2 1/2" x 0.113"); OR PACE NAIL SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS AND REQUIRED BLOCKING. BLOCKING OF ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING PANEL EDGES PERPENDICULAR TO
2-10d BOX (3"x 0.128°), OR ) THE FRAMING MEMBERS NEED NOT BE PROVIDED EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE. FLOOR PERIMETER SHALL BE
2 STAPLES, 1"CROWN, 16ga. 1 3/4*LONG SUPPORTED BY FRAMING MEMBERS OR SOLID BLOCKING.
i. WHERE A RAFTER IS FASTENED TO AN ADJACENT PARALLEL CEILING JOIST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE, PROVIDE TWO TOE NAILS
3.84 BOX (2 12" x0.113") OR ON ONE SIDE OF THE RAFTER AND TOE NAILS FROM THE CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE. THE TOE NAIL ON
3-8d COMMON (2 12" x 0.113"): OR THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE RAFTER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.
3-10d BOX (3" % 0.128"); OR
3 STAPLES, 1" CROWN, 16ga. 1 3/4" LONG
20 | 1"x8' WIDER SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING FACE NAIL

WIDER THAN 1"x 8"
4-84 BOX (2 1/2" x 0.113") OR

3-8d COMMON (2 12" x 0.431"); OR

3-10d BOX (3" x 0.128"); OR

4 STAPLES, 1" CROWN, 16ga. 1 3/4" LONG

TABLE R602.3 (2) SINGLE TOP-PLATE
SPLICE CONNECTION DETAILS

TABLE R602.3(4) ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR
PARTICLE BOARD WALL SHEATHING

STUD SPACING (inches)

THICKNESS GRADE
(inches) WHEN SIDING IS NAILED TO STUDS WHEN SIDING IS NAILED TO SHEATHING
3/8 M-1 EXTERIOR GLUE - 7 R —
1/2 M-2 EXTERIOR GLUE 16 16

FOR SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.

a. WALL SHEATHINGNOT EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER. IF THE PANELS ARE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, THE END JOINTS OF THE PANEL SHALL BE OFFSET SO
THAT FOUR PANEL CORNERS WILL NOT MEET. ALL PANEL EDGES MUST BE SUPPORTED. LEAVE A 1/16-INCH GEP BETWEEN PANELS AND NAIL NOT
LESS THAN 3/8 INCH FROM PANEL EDGES.

TITLE

CONDITION TOP - PLATE SPLICE CONNECTION DETAILS
STRUCTURE IN SDC DO, D1A AND BUTT JOINTS IN A
02, WITH CORNERS AND INTERSECTING STRAIGHT WALL
BRACED WALL LINE SPACING
GREATER THAN
OR EQUAL TO 25 FEET SPLICE PLATE SIzE | MINIMUM NAILS EACH | spy|cE PLATE SizE | MINIMUM NAILS EACH
SIDE OF JOINT SIDE OF JOINT
STRUCTURE IN SDC A-C; AND IN SDC 3"x6"x 0.036" (6) 84 BOX 3" x 12" x 0.036" (12) 84 BOX
DO, D1 AND D2 WITH BRACED WALL LINE | GALVANIZED STEEL | (242" x0.113") GALVFf\LNA'%E%gTEEL (2112 x 0.113")
SPACING LESS THAN 25 FEET PLATE OR NAILS NAILS
EQUIVALENT EQUIVALENT
3"x 8" x 0.036" (9) 84 BOX 3"x 16" x 0.036"
GALVANIZED STEEL (212" 0.113") GALVANIZED STEEL
PLATE OR NAILS PLATE OR (18) 8d BOX
EQUIVALENT EQUIVALENT @112 X 0.113")
NAILS

FOR SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 FOOT = 304.8 mm.

FASTENING
SCHEDULE
(RESIDENTIAL)

SCALE 12" =1'-0"
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FOOTING SCHEDULE

FOOTING PAD SIZE LUMBER GRADE H

ID # REQ'D

BAR # inches

F1 1'-0" WIDE CONT. FOOTING 2 4 SEE DETAIL 12

F2 1'- 4" SQUARE 2 4 SEE DETAIL 12

749 SQ. FT. MODEL (745
SQ.FT.) W/ ADAPTABLE

FEATURES

OPTIO

H# 3

FOUNDATION NOTES

SHEAR WALL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-Q"

ES

FOUNDATION PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

E3

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST READ & UNDERSTAND ALL STANDARDS NOTES & DETAILS BEFORE
BEGINNINGS CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION.

ALL UNCLEAR AND / OR MISSING DETAILS OR INFO. SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S
ATTENTION BEFORE PROCEEDING W// CONSTRUCTION.

ALL CONCRETE PLACEMENT SHALL MEET WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

CONCRETE SHALL BE PROTECTED ADEQUATELY FROM INJURIOUS ACTION BY THE SUN, RAIN,
WIND, FLOWING WATER, FROST AND MECHANICAL INURT, AND SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO DRY
OUT FROM THE TIME IT IS PLACED UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THE MINIMUM CURING PERIOD. A
FINE FOG SPRAY SHALL BE USED TO REDUCE PLASTIC SHRINKAGE CRACKS AFTER FINISHING
OPERATIONS. IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE NET CONCRETE HAS BEEN BROUGHT TO A FLAT
SURFACE AND THE SHINY SURFACE HAS DISAPPEARED, ADDITIONAL MOISTURE SHALL BE
APPLIED TO RESTORE SHINE, USING AN ATOMIZING TYPE FOG SPRAYER. FREQUENT LIGHT
APPLICATION OF MOISTURE SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY NEITHER CONDITIONS.
SLOPE ALL LANDINGS AND WALKWAYS AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 8" ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE ADJACENT TO
THE FOUNDATION AT ALL POINTS. FOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, THE MINIMUM
FOUNDATION WALL WILL BE 6 INCHES.

WOOD SOLE PLATES AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ON MONOLITHIC SLABS, WOOD SOLE PLATES OF
BRACED WALL PANELS AT BUILDING INTERIORS ON MONOLITHIC SLABS AND ALL WOOD SILL
PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH MINIMUM 1/2-INCH-DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 6 FEET ON CENTER OR APPROVED ANCHORS OR ANCHOR
STRAPS SPACED AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT ANCHORAGE TO 1/2-INCH-DIAMETER
ANCHOR BOLTS.

BOLTS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 7 INCHES INTO CONCRETE OR GROUTED CELLS OF
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS. THE BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE
WIDTH OF THE PLATE. A NUT AND WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON EACH ANCHOR BOLT.
THERE SHALL BE NOT FEWER THAN TWO BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION WITH ONE BOLT LOCATED
NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES OR LESS THAN SEVEN BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE
PLATE SECTION.

INTERIOR BEARING WALL SOLE PLATES ON MONOLITHIC SLAB FOUNDATION THAT ARE NOT PART
OF A BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE POSITIVELY ANCHORED WITH APPROVED FASTENERS. SILL
PLATES AND SOLE PLATES SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES WHERE
REQUIRED BY SECTIONS R317 AND R318. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED
WHILE CONCRETE IS STILL PLASTIC AND BEFORE IT HAS SET. WHERE ANCHOR BOLTS RESIST
PLACEMENT OR THE CONSOLIDATION OF CONCRETE AROUND ANCHOR BOLTS IS IMPEDED, THE
CONCRETE SHALL BE VIBRATED TO ENSURE FULL CONTACT BETWEEN THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND
CONCRETE.

ALL DISTURBED OR FILL SOIL UNDERLING CONCRETE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
40 % RELATIVE PER ASTM STANDARD D-155T, INCLUDING RETAINING WALL BACKFILL.
***CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND BRING ANY OMISSIONS OR
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER. *

HOLDOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN FACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION

FINISH GRADE FOR THE FIRST 1 FOOT FROM THE FOUNDATION SHALL SLOPE MINIMUM OF 5% ON
ALL SIDES. THIS INCLUDES ANY IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL AND ARE LESS THAN 8"
FROM EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE ON NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD.
PONDER DRIVEN FASTENERS SHALL NOT BE USED IN STEM WALLS LESS THAN 5 1/2" WIDE OR
GREATER THAN 5 1/2" HIGH

THE FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD
SHALL BE HOT DIPPED ZING-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE
OR COPPER

PROJECT

ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNIT

PWP23-003

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS AND PLANNING

CAPITAL PROJECTS
DIVISION

2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879

LEGEND

ALL SHEAR WALL

e

/— SHEAR WALL TYPE

~~—— ANCHOR BOLT TYPE

4'- 0" (L)~ SHEARWALL LENGTH

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

CAPACITY

TYPE

SHEATHING

Nailing
EN & FN

Seismic Wind

/N

3/8" APA STRUCTURAL
PANEL

24/0 CDX or OSB

8d @ 6" o.c.

8d @ 12" o.c.

260 plf 365 plf

ANCHOR BOLT SCHEDULE

TYPE

ALLOWABLE LOADS (PLF)

ANCHOR BOLTS

2x Sill

3x Sill

1/2" @ x10" @ 6'-0" o.c.

173

205

NOTE:

ALL PANEL EDGES TO BE BLKED UNO

NAILS TO BE COMMON NAILS UNO

**PROVIDE 3X OR DBL STUDS AT ADJOINING EDGES
** STAGGER NAILS

PN~

NOTE:

1 PROVIDE 3" SQ 0.299" WASHERS AT ANCHOR BOLTS
2. PROVIDE 2AB MIN PER SHEAR WALL PANEL.

3. PROVIDE 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT IN CONCRETE.

4 SILL PLATES TO BE PRESSURE TREATED DF.

5 FASTENERS IN P.T. WOOD SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED
ZINC-COATED GAL-STEEL.
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ROOF BEAM SCHEDULE

BEAM

D SIZE

LUMBER GRADE

B1 6x8 DF NO. 2

B2 6x8 DF NO. 2

B3 4x8o0r6x8 DF NO. 2

B4 6x12 DF NO. 2

SEAL & SIGNATURE

RENEWAL DATE
06/30/2025

UPDATE

JULY 12, 2023

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.

TRUSS NOTES

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

A3

10.

1.

13.
14.

STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR ALL TRUSS
TYPES AND SHALL INCLUDE SUPPORT FOR MECHANICAL UNIT, PLATFORM AND ACCESS CATWALK.
TRUSS FABRICATOR SHALL PROVIDE A SCHEMATIC LAYOUT OF ALL TRUSSES SEQUENCE OF
ERECTION AND INSTALLATION TO THE DESIGNER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS AND OTHER DETAILS RELATED TO TRUSSES SHALL BE VERIFIED
BY TRUSS FABRICATOR, INCLUDING BRACING, STRONG BACKS AND ERECTION DETAILS.

ALL TRUSSES AND TRUSS DRAWINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND
DRAWINGS.

THE TRUSS DRAWINGS AND STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMITS BEING ISSUED.
TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AT JOB SITE AND BRING ANT
DISCREPANCIES WITH THESE PLANS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO
TRUSS FABRICATION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERMIT DRILLING, CUTTING OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE TO
TRUSSES.

MAINTAIN 1/4" CLEARANCE BETWEEN TOP PLATE OF NON BEARING WALLS AND BOTTOM CHORDS
OF TRUSSES, PROVIDE "SIMPSON" (OR EQ) ST TRUSS CLIP AT 48" O.C. (MAX) AT SUCH LOCATION.
PROVIDE 2 X 4 CONTINUOUS BRACING AT 10"-0"0.C. MAX. TO BOTTOM CHORDS OR AS REQUIRED BY
TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TEMPORARY HORIZONTAL AND CROSS BRACING TO HOLD
TRUSSES PLUMB AND IN SAFE CONDITION.

INSTALL PERMANENT BRACING PRIOR TO LOADING TRUSSES

PROVIDE SIMPSON CONNECTORS AT EA, TRUSS END (TYPICAL).

INSTALL X BRACE AT BOTH ENDS AND AT 20' O.C. PER PLANS.

APPROVED TRUSS DRAWINGS MUST BE ON JOB SITE FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES

TRUSSES ARE UNDER A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

1.

THE OWNER / BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING ALL ITEMS LISTED UNDER THE
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL AS REQUIRED BY THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES. THIS INCLUDES ANY
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS, PERMITS, OR INFORMATION THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PRE-
APPROVED PLANS.

THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE IN SELECTING A TRUSS COMPANY TO SUPPLY THE TRUSSES. THE
TRUSS COMPANY THAT WILL SUPPLY THE TRUSSES SHALL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS
AND INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.

ALL TRUSS MANUFACTURERS SHALL HAVE AN “IN PLANT” INSPECTION BY AN APPROVED
AGENCY PER CRC R106.1. SUBMIT CERTIFICATION TO THE FRESNO COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES DIVISION.
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A35/BLKG

TRUSS

H1 @ TRUSS

10d @ 6"O.C.

2x4 STRONG BACK

@ STUD OVER 6'-0

" TALL

2x4 @ STRONG

lo ol

BACK
2-10d EACH END

SIMP LTP4 @ 16" X

2x4 DIAGONAL
BRACE @ 4'-0" O.C.

3-10d

2x4 STRONG BACK
@ BRACE OVER 6'-0"
2-10d / BRACE

REFER TO ANCHOR BOLT
SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SHEARWALL WHERE

ANCHOR BOLT PER ———
SHEARWALL PLAN.

NOTE:

1. AMINIMUM 10-MIL VAPOR RETARDER CONFORMING TO ASTM
E1745 CLASS A REQUIREMENTS WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS
THAN 6 INCHES SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE CONCRETE
SLAB AND THE BASE COURSE OF THE PREPARED SUBGRADE
WHERE THE BASE COURSE DOES NOT EXIST. [CRC R506.2.3].

2. FINGER JOINTED STUDS IN STRUCTURAL WALLS (BEARING OR

SHEAR

) SHALL BE APPROVED AND ARE NOT ALLOWED AT

HOLDOWN LOCATIONS.

EN

S

PT SILL PLATE

CONC. SLAB & UNDERLAYMENT
PER PLAN POURED
MONOLITHICALLY WITH FOOTING

\

CONC. SLAB ,‘ ‘
WHERE OCCURS !

FTG. DEPTH
PER PLAN

FOUNDATION - GENERAL NOTES

R401.4.1.1 GENERAL AND WHERE REQUIRED FOR APPLICATIONS
LISTED IN SECTION 1.8.2.1.1 REGULATED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FOUNDATIONS AND SOILS INVESTIGATIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED
IN CONFORMANCE WITH HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS
17953 THROUGH 17957 AS SUMMARIZED BELOW.

R401.4.1.1.1 PRELIMINARY SOIL REPORT

EACH CITY, COUNTY, OR CITY AND COUNTY SHALL ENACT AN
ORDINANCE WHICH REQUIRES A PRELIMINARY SOIL REPORT,
PREPARED BY A CIVIL ENGINEER WHO IS REGISTERED BY THE
STATE. THE REPORT SHALL BE BASED UPON ADEQUATE TEST
BORINGS OR EXCAVATIONS, OF EVERY SUBDIVISION, WHERE A
TENTATIVE AND FINAL MAP IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SECTION
66426 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE.

THE PRELIMINARY SOIL REPORT MAY BE WAIVED IF THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY, COUNTY OR CITY AND COUNTY, OR
OTHER ENFORCEMENT AGENCY CHARGED WITH THE
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION R401.4.1.1, SHALL DETERMINE THAT, DUE TO THE
KNOWLEDGE SUCH DEPARTMENT HAS AS TO THE SOIL QUALITIES
OF THE SOIL OF THE SUBDIVISION OR LOT, NO PRELIMINARY
ANALYSIS IS NECESSARY.

R401.4.1.1.2 SOIL INVESTIGATION BY LOT, NECESSITY, PREPARATION
AND RECOMMENDATIONS

IF THE PRELIMINARY SOIL REPORT INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF
CRITICALLY EXPANSIVE SOILS OR OTHER SOIL PROBLEMS WHICH, IF
NOT CORRECTED, WOULD LEAD TO STRUCTURAL DEFECTS, SUCH
ORDINANCE SHALL REQUIRE A SOIL INVESTIGATION OF EACH LOT
IN THE SUBDIVISION.

THE SOIL INVESTIGATION SHALL BE PREPARED BY A CIVIL
ENGINEER WHO IS REGISTERED IN THIS STATE. IT SHALL
RECOMMEND CORRECTIVE ACTION WHICH IS LIKELY TO PREVENT
STRUCTURAL DAMAGE TO EACH DWELLING PROPOSED TO BE
CONSTRUCTED ON THE EXPANSIVE SOIL.

R401.4.1.1.3 APPROVAL, BUILDING PERMIT CONDITIONS, APPEAL
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT OF EACH CITY, COUNTY OR CITY AND
COUNTY, OR OTHER ENFORCEMENT AGENCY CHARGED WITH THE
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE, SHALL APPROVE THE SOIL INVESTIGATION IF IT DETERMINES
THAT THE RECOMMENDED ACTION IS LIKELY TO PREVENT
STRUCTURAL DAMAGE TO EACH DWELLING TO BE CONSTRUCTED.
AS A CONDITION TO THE BUILDING PERMIT, THE ORDINANCE SHALL
REQUIRE THAT THE APPROVED RECOMMENDED ACTION BE
INCORPORATED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF EACH DWELLING.
APPEAL FROM SUCH DETERMINATION SHALL BE TO THE LOCAL
APPEALS BOARD.

R401.4.1.1.4 LIABILITY

A CITY, COUNTY, OR CITY AND COUNTY OR OTHER ENFORCEMENT
AGENCY CHARGED WITH THE ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
OF THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION R401.4.1.1, IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY
INJURY WHICH ARISES OUT OF ANY ACT OR OMISSION OF THE CITY,
COUNTY OR CITY AND COUNTY, OR OTHER ENFORCEMENT
AGENCY, OR A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR ANY OTHER PERSON UNDER
SECTION R401.4.1.1.1, R401.4.1.1.2 OR R401.4.1.1.3.

R401.4.1.1.5 ALTERNATE PROCEDURES

THE GOVERNING BODY OF ANY CITY, COUNTY, OR CITY AND
COUNTY MAY ENACT AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING AN ALTERNATE
PROCEDURE WHICH IS EQUAL TO OR MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN THE
PROCEDURES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R401.4.1.1.1, R401.4.1.1.2 AND
R401.1.1.3.

R401.4.2 COMPRESSIBLE OR SHIFTING SOIL

INSTEAD OF A COMPLETE GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION, WHERE
TOP OR SUBSOILS ARE COMPRESSIBLE OR SHIFTING, THEY SHALL
BE REMOVED TO A DEPTH AND WIDTH SUFFICIENT TO ENSURE
STABLE MOISTURE CONTENT IN EACH ACTIVE ZONE AND SHALL
NOT BE USED AS FILL OR STABILIZED WITHIN EACH ACTIVE ZONE BY
CHEMICAL, DEWATERING OR PRESATURATION.
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FEATURES
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EQ , EQ
|
. CS16x4'-0"
| OVER SHEATHING
| LINE OF FRAMING
; POST BASE PER PLAN. INSTALL PER
2 ‘ > VF\,’EESES)/CT%%FE%’E% MFR SPECIFICATIONS.
COLUMNS )
—T1
| \i | ANCHOR BOLT: WHERE REQ'D
F PERPLAN — =
; z e i . = :
> CONC. SLAB
WHERE OCCURS
) A e ] (ST EEL
/ :
SEE PLAN EPCZ E=E T n |
== =l
4x6 POST - y— 2 ) ° H: Eﬁ
oL | —| | 2
. S T— o ) ey ey ) .y o
E — | 1! \\\7”‘7\ ‘ 3-#4
- HORIZONTAL REINFORCING
WIDTH AS PER PLAN RERR
POST BASE CONDITION
CONNECTION @ OPENING / DETAIL E D6 PAD FTG. AT EXTERIOR COLUMN / DETAIL D D2
D 3/4" = 1'-0" 1" = 1'-Q"
LTS 12 @ 48" O.C. T
1/2" CDX ’ A,‘\’l%'ESFE 2x BLKG
C 1 EN
2x BLKG T
I
~ 26 @16" O.C.
k- SEE PLAN
2x10 LEDGER
w/4 - 16d PER STUD
PCZ
B 2x6 @16" O.C. /
4+ 4x4POST
.
X
3 STRUCTURAL DETAIL G Az

>

1" = 1|_Ol|

SCALE As indicated
ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
APRIL 12, 2023 2023_23
DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
Author Checker

12 11

10

3



[
1

24" X 36"

SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE NOTES

R314.2 SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS

R314.3 LOCATION. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

ELECTRICAL PLAN KEYNOTES

1.

NEW 225ABUSS-120/240V-1PH-3W-N3R MAIN SERVICE PANEL WITH
200A MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER. MAIN ELECTRICAL POWER PANEL.

749 SQ. FT.
W/ ADAPTABLE FEATURES

PLAN
PROJECT # 3

ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNIT

PWP23-003
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[. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. 2. POSSIBLE LOCATION OF FUTURE SOLAR PANEL INVERTER.
2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. 3. POSSIBLE LOCATION OF FUTURE. EV CHARGING STATION. VERIFY
R314.4 POWER SOURCE. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH EXACT LOCATION DURING INSTALLATION.
WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP. SMOKE ALARMS WITH INTEGRAL 4. 240V-30A-2P-N3R DISCONNECT FOR CONDENSING UNIT.
STROBES THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACKUP SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. SMOKE ODU-1 5. ABOVE IN CABINET FOR HOOD EXHAUST.
ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES ARE LOW. 6. SWITCH FOR HOOD FAN.
R314.5 INTERCONNECTION. TO IDU-12—L{j] - 7. 3FT OF ALLOCATED SPACE RESERVED FOR FUTURE SYSTEM
HE MO DA O S s D B NSTALED T A0 DU OYELLIG O LSS T S e e
BEHIND CLEARANCE.
INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARMS SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING 8 INTERCONNECTION PATHWAY. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
'D1' ’ ’
gg%ﬁscilh%sc;zr\? MONOXIDE ALARMS = & FOR SOLAR ZONE AREA.
. . =S ‘D1
R315.1.1 POWER SUPPLY. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM %: 9. LIGHT FIXTURE AND RECEPTACLE IN ATTIC. SEE BUILDING SECTIONS.
THE BUILDING WIRING
WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. WP ELECTRICAL LEGEND
R315.1.2 INTERCONNECTION. WHERE MORE THAN ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE DWELLING $ SINGLE POLE SWITCH
UNIT'OR WITHIN A < $3 3 WAY SWITCH
SLEEPING UNIT THE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE . 6 ”
ALARMS IN THE. INDIVIDUAL UNIT. b2 - $ DIMMER SWITCH
R315.3 ALARM REQUIREMENTS. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS REQUIRED BY SECTION R315.1 AND R315.2 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE ~ $F FAN SPEED SWITCH
{ FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA. IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S). b $M MOTOR RATED SWITCH
2, AT EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS. ?W <'|3> $V VACANCY SWITCH
@ A
GROUND ROD DETAIL S $ ASTRONOMICAL SWITCH
Len- L
& &% jle— $+ HUMIDITY SENSOR SWITCH
e  #2BARE CU FOR BONDING AND GROUND NIPS DX 'D--'-jﬂ, @ DUPLEX - +15" BOTTOM OF RECEPTACLE BOX
" AT BUILDING STEEL FRAMING AND METAL = . S P T DUPLEX - ABOVE COUNTER - +48" TOP OF RECEPTACLE BOX
NEW SERVICE I O o I I
UNDERGROUND WATER PIPE. ~ || Y
PANEL j 7 | ] @‘5TO ODU-1 ! V ? DUPLEX - GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER - +15" BOTTOM OF
e: ‘D2 D2’ ° di) l:__ J” RECEPTACLE BOX
0%—0 $$v e ? GFCI DUPLEX - ABOVE COUNTER - +48" TOP OF RECEPTACLE BOX
GROUND ROD CLAMP SETSCREW lo' ] ‘\ N / | | ‘DB
49 BARE GEC SHOULD TIGHTEN AGAINST THE GROUND D2 ‘ == = (P RECEPTACLE - SPECIAL (RATING AS INDICATED)
|7 ROD AND NOT AGAINST THE GROUND <d CPA RECEPTACLE - 30A. 120/240V. NEMA 14-30R (CLOTHES DRYER TYPE)
WIRE ol e (g RECEPTACLE - 50A. 120/240V. NEMA 14-50R (DOMESTIC RANGE TYPE)
INSTALL THE GROUND WIRE IN D2
“%3 THE CLAMP ON THE SIDE e o0— & & Q 3 4 COMMUNICATION DATA
, OPPOSITE SETSCREW 'D2' 'D2' S @h CT” 'D2' @CH) TV DATA AND DUPLEX - + 60" (FIELD VERIFY HEIGHT
- 6' MIN. £ ®™ — Nl T
5/8"X10' GROUND ROD 5/8"X10' GROUND ROD N "~ (NH DISCONNECT
7;& 4 &j& D2 :V?P ® SMOKE ALARM 'BRK', 7010B W/ BATTERY BACK-UP, HARD WIRED,
UNIT FIXTURE SCHEDULE @ L& R —n MOUNT WITHIN 6 INCHES OF HIGH POINT OF CEILING. (CSFM
B — B || 7257-0087:140)
LAMP /
1. SYMB. | TYPE | MAKE AND MODEL MNTG. Byig | VOLT NOTES FLOOR NOTES: — ® CARBON MONOXIDE/SMOKE ALARM 'BRK', SC910B W/ BATTERY
‘D1’ ] 20W 1. FOR ADAPTABLE UNITS, PLEASE REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL BACK-UP, HARD WIRED, MOUNT WITHIN 6 INCHES OF HIGH POINT OF
* D1" | AIRE DELUXE #FP6285B J-BOX LED 120 DRAWINGS FOR REACH RANGE REQUIREMENTS. CEILING. (CSFM 7256-0087:140)
O | 'D2' |LITHONIA# WF6ELED-30K-90CRI-MW-M6 | REC. | [V | 120 DIM, WET RATD, & ELECTRICAL REQEEFRSIFOUTEETS, SWITCHES, AND CONTROLS @ (HEARING IMPAIRED UNITS) SMOKE ALARM & STROBE COMBINATION
(INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING AND VENTILATION AND AIR 'BRK' 7010BSL. W/ BATTERY BACK-UP. HARD WIRED. MOUNT WITHIN
na | PROJECT SOURCE MOD# 42007 60w ; -UP, .
L8 | D3 ||TEm# 1362638 SURF.| [gp | 120 DAMP RATED CONDITIONING) ggggNDED TO BE USED BYATRE OGGUBANTS 6 INCHES OF HIGH POINT OF CEILING. (CSFM 7257-0087:159)
TTW SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM | |
a/ o | 'D4' |C-LITE# C-DS4-650-27 SUREF. LED 120 DIM, WET RATD, THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES @ (HEARING IMPAIRED UNITS) CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM 'BRK'
MEASURE FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE CO5120BN, W/ BATTERY BACK-UP, HARD WIRED. MOUNT WITHIN 6
i~- | DESIGNHOUSE# MOD#587238 60w DAMP RATD
o D7 ITEM#1004060081 FLUSH LED 120 ’ FINISH FLOOR. INCHES OF HIGH POINT OF CEILING. (CSFM 7256-0087:159)
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN E1 CHIME BELL
N.T.S 1/4" = 1"0" DOOR BELL
1. INDOOR LUMINAIRES SHALL HAVE A COLOR RENDERING INDEX (CRI) OF AT LEAST 90. 12. FOR SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, OUTDOOR LIGHTING PERMANENTLY MOUNTED ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGN
2. ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL MEET THE
TABLE 150.0-A. SEE SECTION 150(K)1A FOR EXCEPTIONS. REQUIREMENT IN ITEM | AND THE REQUIREMENTS IN EITHER ITEM Il OR ITEM llI: ® EXHAUST FAN - SPECS PER MECHANICAL PLANS
3. SCREW-BASED LUMINAIRES SHALL CONTAIN LAMPS THAT COMPLY WITH REFERENCE JOINT 12.1. 1. CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON AND OFF CONTROL SWITCH THAT PERMITS THE
APPENDIX JAS. AUTOMATIC ACTIONS OF ITEMS Il OR Il BELOW; AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE NOTES
4. RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES IN CEILINGS: LUMINAIRES RECESSED INTO CEILINGS 12.2. |I. CONTROLLED BY A PHOTOCELL AND EITHER A MOTION SENSOR OR AN AUTOMATIC 1. COORDINATE WITH UTILITY COMPANY PROVIDER PRIOR TO
SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: TIME SWITCH CONTROL; OR COMMENCING WORK. THE AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT WILL BE
41. . SHALL NOT CONTAIN SCREW BASE LAMP SOCKETS; AND 12.3. " lIl.CONTROLLEDBY AN ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL. PROVIDED BY THE UTILITY PROVIDER.
4.2. Il. HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS 13. CONTROLS THAT OVERRIDE TO ON SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS THE OVERRIDE 2 LIGHTING FIXTURES SPECIFIED CAN BE SUBSTITUTED WITH AN
THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM.E283. AN AUTOMATICALLY RETURNS THE AUTOMATIC CONTROL TO ITS NORMAL OPERATION WITHIN 6 EQUIVALENT FIXTURE.
EXHAUST FAN HOUSING WITH INTEGRAL LIGHT SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE HOURS. ANNENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES THE SPECIFIED 3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON
CERTIFIED AIRTIGHT; AND LIGHTING CONTROL FUNCTIONALITY AND COMPLIES WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION
i i 225 AMP BUS MAIN:  200A MCB LOCATION: EXTERIOR 4.3. [1l. BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND TO THE SPECIFIED CONTROLS MAY BE USED TO MEET THESE REQUIREMENTS. SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48
ety e Ri AL b e oot Bl bl ifesninie CEILING, AND HAVE ALL AIR LEAK PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED 14. ILLUMINATED ADDRESS SIGN SHALL NOT CONSUMER NO MORE THAN 5§ WATTS OF POWER. INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET
oy | BREAKER sm— VOLTAMPERES — BREAKER __ SPACES SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK, OR BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S 15. ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS (ESS) READY. AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE BOX NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM) MEASURED FROM THE
AMP | POLE | NoOTES oap| A | B | ¢ [Loap NOTES |AMP|POLE .
MO — TR WATER HEATER — e N.2°- INSTRUCTIONS TO MAINTAIN AIR TIGHTNESS BETWEEN THE LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND PROVIDED: BOTTOM OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX TO THE LEVEL OF THE
3 | 20 | 1 |AFCI/ESS|SMALL APPLIANGE - RECEPTAGLE 1000 2260 | 1260 |BEDROOM 1 & HALLWAY AFCiESS| 1] 20 | 4 CEILING; AND 15.1. A. ESS READY INTERCONNECTION EQUIPMENT WITH A MINIMUM BACKED-UP CAPACITY OF FINISHED FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.
: z? ‘ "AFF‘"‘ EE‘UA:;::‘:ZL:?I“;‘:TAELTEPT%Lt 1.322 2000 - ‘50_000 ELSEHW::::WW&S E‘: 1 ;E z 4.4, IV. MEET THE CLEARANCE AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA 60 AMPS AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR ESS-SUPPLIED BRANCH CIRCUITS, OR 4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:; CONTROLS OR SWITCHES INTENDED TO
o [0 | 1 ~[BATHROOM REGEPTAGLE ?_1_30____1330 1 ' .1;.0.0. REFRIGERATOR _ __Ar_t_;l__-__;_ss__ 20 [10] ELECTRICAL CODE SECTION 410.116 FOR RECESSED LUMINAIRES. 15.2. B. ADEDICATED RACEWAY FROM THE MAIN SERVICE TO A PANELBOARD (SUBPANEL) BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL
| 11 ] 20 | 1 |AFCI/ESSILIGHTNG 315 915 | 600 |GABRAGE DBPOSAL o | 120 120 |5, BLANK ELECTRICAL BOXES. THE NUMBER OF ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT ARE MORE THAN 5 THAT SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN SECTION 150.0(S)(2). ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. APPLIANCES. ALARMS OR
13 | 20 1 2080 2080 14 ’ ’
e e = —210 2080 |CUTPOORMNDOOR UNIT 0DU-1DU- 0| 2 FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND DO NOT CONTAIN A LUMINAIRE OR OTHER DEVICE ARE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL PRIOR TO THE COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
17 | 20 | 1 | AFCI |HOODBFAN 180 | 180 18 SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN THE NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THESE ELECTRICAL BOXES MUST INSTALLATION OF AN ESS. THE TRADE SIZE OF THE RACEWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MEASURED FROM THE
;? : g 22 BE SERVED BY A DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR CONTROL, LOW VOLTAGE WIRING OR FAN ONE INCH. THE PANELBOARD THAT SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS (SUBPANEL) MUST TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM)
23 0 24 SPEED CONTROL. BE LABELED “SUBPANEL SHALL INCLUDE ALL BACKED-UP LOAD CIRCUITS.” MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX TO THE LEVEL
ij 2 - zi 6. LIGHTING SHALL HAVE READILY ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED CONTROLS THAT ALLOW THE 16. A MINIMUM OF FOUR BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND HAVE THEIR SOURCE OF OF THE FINISHED FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.
29 0 2 LIGHTING TO BE MANUALLY TURNED ON AND OFF. SUPPLY COLLOCATED AT A SINGLE PANELBOARD SUITABLE TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE ESS. AT |5 REFER TO EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL
i; Wity iy - g 3i 6.1. EXCEPTION TO SECTION 150.0(K)2A: CEILING FANS MAY PROVIDE CONTROL OF LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY THE REFRIGERATOR, ONE LIGHTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE OVER-CURRENT PROTECTIONS OTHER THAN THE BRANCH CIRCUIT
= \ e e e 25 INTEGRATED LIGHTING VIA A REMOTE CONTROL. LOCATED NEAR THE PRIMARY EGRESS, AND AT LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY A BREAKER.
el R 4800 | 4800 S Stasion | |7. NO CONTROLS SHALL BYPASS A DIMMER, OCCUPANT SENSOR OR VACANCY SENSOR SLEEPING ROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLET. 6. ALL WIRING IN DWELLINGS TO BE NONMETALLIC SHEATHED CABLES
S w | 2 Electic Clothes Dryer Ready T = - FUNCTION WHERE THAT DIMMER OR SENSOR HAS BEEN INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH 17. THE MAIN PANELBOARD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUSS BAR RATING OF 225 AMPS. (ROMEX).
TOTAL CONNECTED LOAD (VA) : 15400 14835 SECTION 150.0(K). 18. SUFFICIENT SPACE SHALL BE RESERVED TO ALLOW FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A SYSTEM 7. A THREE-WIRE PLUS GROUND BRANCH CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD (VA) - 15400 14835| TOTAL CALCULATED LOAD FOR PANEL: g
SOt os1 o w0 ioao el | s 1236 8. AUTOMATIC-OFF CONTROLS. ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE MAIN PANELBOARD. 240V CIRCUITS SERVING COOKING EQUIPMENT AND CLOTHES DRYER.
MO LT CROUTNTERRUPTING BREAKER 8.1. l. IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, UTILITY ROOMS AND WALK-IN CLOSETS, RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE PANELBOARD AND THE SYSTEM ISOLATION g8 PROVIDE WEATHER PROOF BOXES FOR ALL EXTERIOR SWITCHES
N8 B RANCH GO B ENTIFED A% SUTABLE YO EE SUFE LD B THE FUTURE ESS. AT LEAST ONE INSTALLED LUMINAIRE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANCY OR EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH LOCATION TO ALLOW THE CONNECTION OF BACKUP POWER AND CONTROLS.
VACANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY. SOURCE. 9. ALL 120V-1PH-15A AND 20A BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING
PANEL SCHEDULE NOTES: 8.2. [I. FOR LIGHTING INTERNAL TO DRAWERS AND CABINETRY WITH OPAQUE FRONTS OR 19. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE CONTROLLED INDEPENDENTLY. RECEPTACLES IN KITCHENS, FAMILY, DINNING, LIVING, DENS,
1. ALL SERVICES SUPPLYING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOORS, CONTROLS THAT TURN THE LIGHT OFF WHEN THE DRAWER OR DOOR IS CLOSED 20. ASTRONOMICAL TIME-SWITCH CONTROLS SHALL: BEDROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, LAUNDRY AREAS OR SIMILAR
SURGE-PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPD). SHALL BE PROVIDED. 20.1. HAVE SUNRISE AND SUNSET PREDICTION ACCURACY WlTHlN PLUS-OR-MINUS 15 MINUTES ROOMS SHALL HAVE A LISTED ARC-PROTECTION CIRCUIT BREAKER
BE LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT THERE TO. 10 glliJ\/IRl\/lﬁEgTéONTROLS LIGHTING IN HABITABLE SPACES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 202 g\%Vﬁ’%T‘flﬁléET?NTEDSl?:%LI:\EK\IC?HDSAFEEF; gldgﬁ\lE(;\rPrgé)l\éEéil\lﬂJl\l\/llng TIMEE, SUNSET TIME, AND ARCFAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER INSTALLED AT THE FIRST BOX. SEE
2.1. EXCEPTION: THE SPD SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN THE . . ’ ; SECTION 210.12(A)(3) FOR WIRING METHODS.
SERVICE EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED IN (g) IF LOCATED AT EACH NEXT LEVEL LIVING ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, KITCHENS AND BEDROOMS, SHALL HAVE READILY 20.3. BE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTING FOR DAYLIGHT SAVINGS TIME; AND 10. RECEPTACLES éH),g\L)L BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT NO POINT
ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED DIMMING CONTROLS THAT ALLOW THE LIGHTING TO BE 20.4. HAVE THE ABILITY TO INDEPENDENTLY OFFSET THE ON AND OFF FOR EACH CHANNEL BY MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE FLOOR LINE OF ANY WALL
DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT DOWNSTREAM TOWARD THE LOAD
3 THE SPD SHALL BE A TYPE 1 OR TYPE 2 SPD MANUALLY ADJUSTED UP AND DOWN. AT LEAST 90 MINUTES BEFORE AND AFTER SUNRISE OR SUNSET. SPACE IS MORE THAN 6 FT FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.
' ' 11. INDEPENDENT CONTROLS. INTEGRATED LIGHTING OF EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE CONTROLLED 11. WATER HEATER SHALL USE A 120/240 VOLT 3 CONDUCTOR, 10 AWG
INDEPENDENTLY FROM THE FANS. COPPER BRANCH CIRCUIT, WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE WATER HEATER
PANEL SCHEDU LE CAL'FORNIA ENERGY CODE T24 NOTES E2 AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE WATER HEATER WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS.
N.T.S N.T.S.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-O1E SQ FT )
Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-30T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 1 of 12) Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-30T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 2 of 12) Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-30T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 3 of 12) Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-30T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 4 of 12) : :
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411 _Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411 _Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411 Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy
Analysis_V9.1_- Unit 23.ribd22x Analysis V9,1 _- Unit 23.ribd22x Analysis_V9.1_- Unit 23.ribd22x ENERGY USE SUMMARY Analysls_V0.1_- Unit 23.rbd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION |ENERGY DESIGN RATINGS ENERGY USE SUMMARY
- r = P Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy : Proposed pellgn Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compli Compli
01 Project Name | Option # 3 ADU Energy Design Ratings Compliance Margins R Standard Design Source Standard Design TOV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy |  Compliance Compliance By Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (kTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2)
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis ‘ Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (kTDV/#t? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/Ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2) .
— - ‘ - Source Energy Efficiency® EDR Total® EDR Source Energy Efficiency® EDR Total® EDR ‘ Space Heating 3.42 1512 | 3.06 23.03 036 791
3 Project Location | Option # 3 g | | (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) | (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) Space Heating 342 15.12 | 32 24.04 0.22 -892 |
04 City | Fresno County 1 o5 Standards Version | 2022 - - - - 7i=_n Space Cooling 2.55 53.82 242 56.46 0.13 -2.64
) 9 Standard Design 349 41.3 343 Space Cooling 255 53.82 2.25 51.33 0.3 249 "
06 Zij i \ 7 Software Vel E Pro9.1 \ \ \ |
nooy ! | X | e yon| PR ‘ — 1AQ Ventilation 0.38 409 ‘ 038 409 0 0
08 Climate Zone | 13 \ | 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | All orientations Proposed Design 1AQ Ventilation 0.38 4,09 038 | 4.08 0 0 - ‘ |
\ |
10 Buildi Single fami \ | 1 Number of Dwelling Units. Water Heating 282 29.06 \ 175 | 18.37 107 10.69
g Type | gl B ] the i North Facing 316 396 332 33 17 11 Water Heating 282 29.06 175 184 1.07 1066 :
12 Project Scope | Newly Constructed 13 Numbet of Bedrooms - | . Self [
i 14 x| 15 Number of Stories East Facing 314 398 333 35 s B 1 Self / Utilization/Flexibility : [ [ 0 0
J Aduton Cond: Finor Aves Bt} ‘ I 4l Utilization/Flexibility ‘ 0 0 Credit (il o ‘
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?)|n/a ; 17 Fenestration Average U-factor | 0.3 South Facing 31.7 412 34.2 | 3.2 0.1 01 Credit ‘ | ‘ ‘ T PROJECT
I T g T i T South Facing ‘ ( |
18 Total Cond, Floor Area (it?) [ 745 ‘ 19 GREting Percentuge (%) |18.30% West Facing 319 a2 342 3 0.1 01 North Facing ‘ Efficiency Compliance 9.17 102.09 ‘ 7.61 j 101.95 156 0.14
0 ADU Sadvoom Connt| /e 1 } Efficiency Compliance 947 102,09 758 | 97.86 159 423 Total \ | ; A( : < : E S S O RY
|RESULT®: PASS Total : ‘ e ——
COMPLIANCE RESULTS ; T Space Heating 342 1512 323 ‘ | 24.65 0.19 -9.53
~— 1 IEfficiency EDR includes Improvements like a better building envelope and more efficient equipment Space Heating 342 A522 1 ;'02 RLAY a4 732 z .
o Building Complies with Computer Performance ' | [ 2 i Qatt ¥ T Space Cooling 2.55 53.82 | 236 54.85 0.19 -1.03
: Total EDR includes efficiency and d response such as photovoltaic (PV) system and eries Space Cooling 255 53.82 231 53,61 0.24 021 . :
02 This building incorg fi that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater und«fha supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. 3Building complies when source energy, efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero and unmet load hour limits are not exceeded 1AQ Ventilation 0.38 4.00 ‘ : 038 4,09 0 0
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below ; = Standard Design PV Capacity: 2.12 KWdc ‘ 1AQ Ventilation 0.38 4.09 0.38 4,09 0 0 RO = o s g i P
| { ! . Proposed PV Capacity Scaling: North (2.12 kWdc) East (2.12 kWdc) South (2:12 kWdc) West (2. 12‘ dec] Water Heating 282 29.06 135 18.36 107 10.7 ] | {
Self
Self Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0 Credit
Credit
West Facing Efficiency
9.17 102.09 172 102 145 0.09
ok P Ml fsluiaey 9.17 102.09 7.46 98.5 11 3.59 Complisrics Tota
o _
H
PWP23-003
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and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or o of the and cannot guarantee, the acouracy or 1ess of the and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contalned in this document. and cannot guarantes, the accuracy or o of the In this docurment.
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Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 WO RKS AN D P L A N N I N G
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-D1E
Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-30T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 5 of 12) Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-307T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 6 of 12) Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-30T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 7 of 12) Project Name: Option # 3 ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2023-05-30T10:14:31+05:30 (Page 8 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy
Analysis_V8.1_- Unit 23.ribd22x Analysis_V9.1_- Unit 23.ribd22x Analysis V9.1 - Unit 23.ribd22x FENESTRATION / GLAZING Analysis_V3.1_- Unit 23.1bd22x
ENERGY USE INTENSITY REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS ZONE INFORMATION
= 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 o8 09 10 11 12 13 14
Standard Design (kBtu/ft? - yr) Proposed Design [kBtu/f2-yr) | Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Margin Percentage 01 02 03 04 i o5 | oe o7 08 09 10 1 12 o bt o bl = i -l =
e i - T 7 = o Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ft) [~ Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth :” ] H‘ef'fm Mult, | ﬂ; U-factor L factor SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading
G North Facing ‘ DC System Size - e pn, electronics || crn /| Afimuth | Tt |Aray Angle [ Titt:(xin | inverter eft. | PR — , : (ft) ‘ ) | if) | Source
; }— " (kWdc) ERee v e 1 N (deg). | Input (deg) 12) (%) (%) Living Area_ADU Conditioned HVAC System1 | 45 i J P DHW Sys 1 New S
Gross EUI* 268 \ | 2819 ‘ 2.61 9.74 : ! , oo Window | Frontwallw_ |  Front 0 , 1 | 833 03 || nrRC 023 NFRC Bug Screen
- " i =7 = A / |
z R - T o P 212 NA Standard (14-17%) Fixed \ none true 150-270 n/a nfa <=7:12 96 98 OPAQUE SURFACES ‘
Net EUI : i . : S = = % 0 - = = - Door 1-2668_ | Window | FrontWallW_ Front o | | 1 16.67 03 | NFRC 023 NFRC Bug Screen
East Facing 1o Sl < & Window and Door Window- | | ! |
The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Name Zone Construction 0 Gross Area (ft”) Area (ft2) Tilt (deg) 1368 2 Window | Front Wall W_ Front o i 833 03 1 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
] 5 athing [ 1
Gross EUL 268 ‘ 24.22 2.58 9.63 o \':z;r:ta:le ca:;acity h::; !Jump:ﬁ;’nplia;\;::}:}tio:e(dveh:ﬁ:aﬂnn:d:t::!s 'hrzznteVCHPS'l:ff::oJ;, A:;pe[ndi::u B, and RA3) A Front Wall W_ Living Area_ADU R-21 Wall 0 Front 208 5133 %0 T -
[ . west Energy Efficiency Alliance raf at pump er f; specific brand/model, orjeq lent, must be | lled - > |.0. .
st 1139 | 8.81 258 2265 ' _ Rear Wall E_ Living Area_ADU R-21 Wall 180 Back 180 25 % 3030_2 Wsiom | oVl | (Front Q b 3 | vl i Bugries
Left Wall N Living Area_ADU R-21 Wall 90 Left ol 257.36 60 50 :
South Facing | —_— ' = = : - 7 WinAow A- Window | Rear Wall E Back 180 1 25 Los”l[ | were 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
— The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a cartified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional Right Wall S_ Living Area_ADU R-21 Wall 270 Right | 237.36 0 90 5050_ - | \ [
1 26.8 . 24.31 2.49 9,29 detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry " p B [ ‘
Gross EUI Living ¢ ‘
. Indoor air quality ventilation [ Interior Wall Area_ADU>>Living R13wal n/a nfa | 63.84 0 n/a Door 2- 9068 _ Window Left Wall N_ Left 90 % 60 ‘ 03 } NFRC 023 NFRC Bug Screen
Net eu? 11.39 ‘ 889 25 2195 » Kitchen range hood Area_ADU & S | CAPITAL PROJECTS
: *  Verified Refrigerant Charge \ Attic Roof Living Area_ADU R-30 Roof Attic” n/a nfa 745 n/a n/a SLAB FLOORS [ i
West Facing | [ . Airflow in habitable rooms (5C3.1.4.1.7) | > - - = g } D IVI S I O N
. Verified heat pump rated heating capacity — (138 02 03 04 . 0s 06 07 08
Gross EUIL 26.8- 2435 -2.45 9,14 . Wall-mounted thermostat in zones greater than 1.'3@}!‘2'(%3.4.5} . | = < ATTIC — - c — - A i
l »  Ductless indoor units located entirely in conditioned space (S€3.1.4.1.8) . | ‘ 0 2 e Il oa 05 s o7 08 Name Zone Area () Perimeter (ft) "U: n":" i) ““m':" pEn | o i Fracti i 2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
F Net EUP? 1139 —894 [ 2.45 21.51 — L Name Construction Type Roof Rise {xin 12) | Roof Reflectance Roof Emittance Radiant Barrier Cool Roof . Phone: (559) 262-4212 Fax: (559) 262-4879
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION e : — Slab-on-Grade Living Area_ADU 745 114.28 none o 80% No
Notes T g S o " s Attic Living Area_ADU Soplie Ventilted™ serim e e 01— 0.85 No No — =3 ==
1. Gross EUI Is Energy Use Total {not including PV) / Total Building Area. o . it z:;u = —— — o id i Area_ADU - | o = e —_————
2. Net EUI is Energy Use Total (including PV) / Total Building Area. Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (%) Numbe:, m:'Dwelllns Nuriis O Becooms | Numberiof Zories Nul:bﬁ; of Ventilation l:;r:::er n':::ler AQ SEAL & SIGNATURE
ks Saling systems HESystems FENESTRATION / GLAZING [ 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Sption #3900 i L = : o E o1 02 03 04 os 06 | o7 | o8 | o9 10 1 12 13 14 Total Cavity | Interior / Exterior
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Rvakoe Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
Name Type Surface Orientation | AxmutiEE e | M8t [ puie, | 272 | utactor | UTEber SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading wca
(/) {fe) () Source e
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Window B- R-21 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 26 @ 16in. 0. C. R-21 None / None 0.069 Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6
3030 Window Front Wall W_ Front 0 1 9 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco
Registration Number: 423-P010091393A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 05/30/2023 03:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010091383A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 05/30/2023 03 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010091393A—000—000~0000000<0000 Registration Date/Time: 05/30/2023 03:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010091393A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time; 05/30/2023 03:57 HERS Provider;: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by Californla Home Enecgy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using Informatian uploaded by third parties not affilated with or related to CHEERS. Thereore, CHEERS is not respansible for, NOTICE: This docurnent has been gmaﬂedby Callfornia Home Energy Effciency ervices (CHEERS) using information upioaded by third parties mt.muu with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS Is not responsibie for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by Callfarnia Home Energ ating Mmﬂ mlm Infarmation uploaded by third parties not affliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefare, CHEERS is not respansible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Hame Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible fr,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or ¢ and cannot of the information contained in t’n domm and cannot g or corr of th hfwmarran mnhinad In thi and cannot guarantee, the accuracy of
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Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 4411_Prototypical ADU Designs for Fresno County_Energy
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OPRQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS - T T DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
oL 02 03 o o 06 07 0 WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PUMP - UPDATE
— 1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete. = =
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Comtraciionit it Sontretini = 1 Total Cavity |mc¢lﬁn:ifnﬁlm°f et Risamidy iy Vot Vertfed Refrigerant P Verffied Heating Verified Heating Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature: J U N E 2 6 2 O 2 3
onstruction Name ype nstruction Type raming uous -factor rs ed Hea " . = P
Reval Na Verified Airfl Airflow Ta Veerified EER/EER2 Viranchi Shah | ‘
| ‘ PV R-value Name # of Units Tank Vol. {gal) NEEAEHea'Pump NEEA Heat Putnp Tank Location Duct Inlet Air Source | Duct Outlet Air Source iy il o Sps SEER/SEER2 Charge HSPF/HSPF2 Cap 47 Cap17 | VWWW ’SW/ !
I : == = — = § I Beat Pump System > P . Company: “ | [Signature Date: |
| & ‘ A Inside Finish: Gypsum Board i ; , o) 43 VS Nat Required 0 Iu \ Not Required quuire | | b v I No Yes Yes www.gettitle24.com | “los/30/2023 | /A
R-13 Wall Interior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 167, 0.C. R/13 None / None 0.092 Cavity / Frame: R-13 / 2x4 DHW Heater 1 1 40 nhm{, % Living Area_ADU Living Area_ADU ars-hipumgp | & | g B ) ‘
\ s o = = ~=T ; =1  Em | % T 7 ; " i e
,‘ A Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board 3 i X ¢ ! T N T T PRI T e k | - = ;«:S;Bs.ae“h e : CEA/ HERS Certification I‘dentlﬁ:at‘mn (If applicable): THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
il CAPACITY coMm L ) & -
4 Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle) - — < - Al - — _ — s s | ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
Attic Roofliving fs Wood Framed ; : | Roof Deck: Wood ity p: g | THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
Attic Rao i PA@ 2410 O C. R0 Kone /0 0:544 i o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 La Mirada, CA 90638 714-888-4736
Area_ADU Ceiling [ Siding/sheathing/decking Low Leakage Minimum
Cavity / F - noinsul. / 2x4 T Certified Airflow to Ductless Units Air Filter Sizing Certified Indoor Fan not I USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
] ‘ vity / Frame: no insul. S : Compact Distribution Shower Drain Water Heat Wall Mount 3 Ducts in Airflow per RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT [
. Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Recirculation Control Name Low-Static siabitable | | InConditioned | oo oy |BamprPressure| oo inned RA33and |"OmcoriEREES funalog - LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
‘ Over Ceiling Joists: R-20.9 insul Type - lfmver! 'VCHP System MD?I .:‘ #EA l W Drop Rating Space sc3. 3 3.4.1 Fan Continuously | certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California; |
R-30 Roof Attic Ceiling;s‘lbelow Wood ‘F‘rarrled 24 @ 24In. 0. C. R-30 None / None 0.032 Cavity / Frame: 'R~9.1 }214 ’ DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not/Required Not kequired None Not Required Not 'nguired J | i : X | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept respondibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. TH E DRAWI NGS WlTHOUT WRITTEN
attic) Ceiling Inside Finish: Gypsum Board - - - Heat Pump System 1 Notrequired Raquied ‘é: uﬂuned Required Not required Not required Not required Not required Not required 2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
‘ ] TE 3. The bullding design features or system design features identified on this Cer:;ﬁwte o( C i are with the fon on other icab e documents, worksheets,
D i [ [ | [ SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS il A | INDOOR AIR LITY (AQ) FANS calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval mth this building permit application. |
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION P N = | = ‘ 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 Responsible Designer Name: sible Designer Signat |
01 02 ¢ 03 | 04 05 L 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 Robina Wright r,,_;,'uwf'
: ! ating Equipment g ‘Cooling Equipment Required y - -
Quality Insulation Installation (QIi) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation | | Iding Envelope Air L CFMIS0 CEMIS0 Name System Type Heating Unit Name Aokl ¥ Cou!h’l Unit N.lrn! e Fan Name Distribution Name | . Froeat Tve - ] ' Em Hidtdes AR | e |campany: | Datel Signed: i
‘ 4 - Dwelling Unit Airflow (CFM) W Icm“' | 1aaranType Heat/Energy | Lo e SRE | ndicator Display? | HERS Verification Status Robina Wright Architects and Associates | : 05/30/2023
Not Required Not Required N/A nfa nfa Heat pump Heat Pump System | Heat Punp Svstem 8 & , § - I Recovery? | S dig= ~
J HVAC System1 lesiting cooling 1 s 1 e i e An/a n/a Setback ‘ Address: | ticense:
: ‘ i =S, ‘A W ) = SFam IAQVentRpt a7 035° Exhaust Lo wfa/ nfa ~No Yes 4025 N. Fresno Suite 107 |c32283°
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS ! Yl i 4 { . = - L
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS ‘ {‘ ST | T e T = == = ] City/State/Zip: Phone:
01 0z 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 — - - ! Fresno, CA 93726 559-307-7232
) Solar Heating Compact Water Heater o 02 - i “M = I S - | o = © s : e | s
Name System Type Distribution Type |Water Heater Name | Number of Units System Distribution HERS Verification Name (#) o e Cooling ==
Number of HSPF / EER / Zonally | Compressor :
DHW Sys 1 Bomestic Hot Standard DHW Heater 1 1 n/a None n/a DHW Heater 1 (1) Name System Type Units Efficiency HSPF2/ | capa7 | cap17 Efficiency | SEER/ eer/ | Controlled Type SR M Eieatioit
Water (DHW) Type P Type SEER2
cop CEER
Heat Ruenp VCHP-ductless 1 HSPF 85 | 24000 | 19200 | EERsEER 15 9 Not Zonal Single Hast Pump System
System 1 Speed 1-hers-htpump
s}%y‘ssr;!grr;d by Calrf:"m;dmfgi;g; iciency Radr'vg‘ Is‘g‘;vvk’;s (C}EERSJ This a&ﬂltgv,sgvn;;}vrza;s wovided in order to secure the content of
C ) :
Registration Number: 423-P010091393A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 05/30/2023 03:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010091393A-000-000-0000000-0000 stration Date/Time: 05/30/2023 03 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010091393A-000-000-0000000-0000 Regnstratlorl Date/Time: 05/30/2023 03:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010091393A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 05/30/2023 03.57 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This docurnent hias been ganerated by California Home Energy Eﬂ‘inmic}: Rating Services ({'HEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS., Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This docurnent has been generated by California Home Energy Efficlency Rau,z Services Sc,qm ing Information upfoaded by mmMamum with or related to CHEERS. Tharefore, CHEERS Is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by Cambm!a Home Energy Emae\ncy Raﬂng CHEERS) using ini Mwwmmm wilth or refated to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not respansible for, NOTICE: This docurnent has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency. Ratmy Services .rO‘fEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or refated to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or of the in this and cannot guarantee, the acouracy or comp of the in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or o rroc.umeﬂ{ and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or of the
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-05-29 21:45:26 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Veersion: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-05-29 21:45:26 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - zozz Residential r pliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-05-29 21:45:26 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compﬂance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2023-05-29 21:45:26
Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901
TITLE
B A
SCALE
ISSUE DATE JOB NUMBER
APRIL 12, 2023 2023 _23
- DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
[{e}
Q Author Checker
<
AN
A T T T T T T T T T T T
12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ©



7/6/2023 6:29:57 PM

. . T . . 5 gtz . . : A : 749 SQ. FT'. MODEL (745
2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary 2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary 2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary 5Q 50 Fl(“) : (
R_ESI DENTIAL MEASURES SUMMARY : : o RMS-1 NOTE: Single-family residential buildings subject to the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central fumaces; household cooking appliances
Project Name Building Type [ Single Family O Addition Alone Date used. Review the respective section for more information. § 110.5: (except appliances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour ); and pool and Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have
Option # 3 ADU 0O Multi Family O Existing+ Addition/Alteration | 30-05-2023 (04/2022) spa heaters. " a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must
 Project Address California Energy Climate Zone | Total Cond. Floor Area Addition # of Units Building Envelope: Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook, §1500(m)13:  be 2 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas fumace air
Option #3 Fresno County CA Climate Zone 13 745 nla 1 Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage o 0.3 CFM per square foof or §1500(0)1:  Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation handlers and < 0.58 watis per CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airfiow 2 250 CFM per ton of nominal
INSULATION Area § 110.6(a)1: less when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283, or AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440-2011. * Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2. ooc;hng capsclty& am_i IHR alr-hapdllng u:;'nt-fan efficacy = 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with
2 > o - § 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meefing the requirements of § 10-111(a). §1500(h)3A:  Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any Reference Residontal Appendix RAS.3.
Construction Type Cavity () Special Features Status == ~— : L : , - : dryer
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from : - - ’ o—— — ; .
Wall Wood Framed R20 746 New § 110.6(0): Tables 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped. § 150.0(n)38: ;‘g:l‘f’a'a':; 'ES";L tﬁ;;’gg'"m’s and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
isi Air Leakage. All joints, penefrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be : E s ilati i ity
Demisha: Wood amed L s i §1107: cmibid bl or e . s y - Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. Al domestic hot water Yencation and indoor /v CRy: : ,
Slab Unheated Slab-on-Grade e iistaion 745 Perim = 114" s : - - § 1500()1: piping must be insulated as specified in § 609.11 of the Califomia Plumbing Code. * . Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2,
1108 Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household §150.0(0)1: Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(o)1. *
J- Roof Wood Framed Attic R 30 745 New § 110.8(a): Goods and Services (BHGS). lnsylation Proteciit_m. Piping iqsulation must be protect_ed from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment’ _ Corfral Fan integratod (CF1) Vertiation Systoms. Coniuous operalion of CE| ar hasidiers s ol allowed 1 provids T Wholo-
§ 110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g). § 1500()2: rr:ja':ntqnanoe, am: wmﬁ? i byh'§||192da3(2' Ir!sylatlondexpﬁ?sed tn(iwe;}her e ?e wfetg r r:ttsa;d atr':t a"dngftqtecigd . Uvsl? Sy §150.00)18:  gyeling unit ventiation airflow required per §150.0(0)1C. A motorized damper(s) must be installed on the ventiation duct(s) that PROJECT
, Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the B L Loy i B o L B O s prevents all airflow through the space conditioning duct system when the damper(s) is closed andcontrolled per §150.0(c)1Biii&iv. CFI
§ 110.8(): roofing material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified fion -crl;shablepcasing o sﬁeve = RS g L ventilation systems must have controls that track outdoor air ventilation run time, and either open or close the motorized damper(s) for AC C E S S O RY
on the CF1R. - g ;
) - - : - . Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must compliance with §150.0(0)1C. < - - - -
1 § 110.8(): :;;i“"t Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer designatar:‘:)aoe at least 2.5' ‘g Z.g' X7 suimyble for the f%tgra ins?allgl?on of a heat pump water heater, and meet e?ec’trical and . Whole-Dwaliing Unit Mechanical Ventiiation for Single-Famly Detachad and tywnhousas . Single famly detached dwalling unlt, D W E L L I N G U N I T
FENESTRATION l Total Area: 136 Glazing Percentage:  16.3% ‘ New/Altered Average U-Factor: 0.30 i ; . y §150.0(n)1: plumbing requirements, based on the distance between this designated space and the water heater location; and a condensate drain no §150.0(0)1C:  and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with other dweliing units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial
_ ; = = - ——— = = ' = Roof Deck, Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Roof decks in newly constructed attics in climate zones 4 and 8-16 area-weighted than 2" hiaher than the b fthe walsi hadio spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow specified in § 150.0(0)1Ci-ii.
Orientation Area(ftz) U-Fac_ SHGC Overhang Sidefins Exterior Shades Status U-factor ot exceeding U-0.184. Ceiling and rafter roofs minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling: -weighted av mare-inan < Tigner an Ne-Dase of e Waror feates : - = , ,
§verage U-acior not axceeding ga FOPNS Tt e Sualion i wood-¥ame collng; of area-weighicd avarege Solar Water-heating Syst Sol ter-heati ste d collect t be certified and rated by the Solar Rati d § 150.0(0)1G: Local Mechanical Exhaust. Kitchens and bathrooms must have local mechanical exhaust; nonenclosed kitchens must have demand-
Front (W) 34,7 0.300 0.23 none none NIA New § 150.0(a): U-factor must not exceed 0.043. Rafter roof alterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less. Atfic access FARL e G PSRN SRR WORSE L RAS SmOLS: N SUOrS: TUVEL 96 CRTepe S i O VM SPET R X1 ’ ' Loyt .
S doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The atiic access must be gasketed to § 150.0(n)3: Certification Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150.0(0)1Giii,enclosed kitchens and bathrooms can use demand-controlled or
Front (W) 16.7 0.300 0.23 none none NIA New prevent air Ieaxage- Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or 09I|II"Ig which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfilh‘ation' R&T], or by a ||Sﬁng agency that is app{oved lby the executive director. continuous ex'ha.ust meehng §1 50,0(0)1G1||'|V. Airflow must be measured by the installer per §150.0(0)1GV, and rated for sound per
Rear (£) 250 0300 028 none rone NA New | asspecfiedin§ 110.7, incuding but not imited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall celing. Ducts and Fars: s T o e T o
Left (N) 60.0 0.300 0.23 none none NIA New § 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value. Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a B e m‘;:sur‘::lsg;eu"s':!;t: o o noa:;?i: gl ggas:ﬁngznetvizt’:::?t::sf;r':sihlet pishris ::qrrlrj:irnals?;:nis pé?(;;ferenr:g:t
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood § 110.8(d)3: contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement. Residential Appendi y b ot
- ? ; i pendix RA3.7. Whole-Dwelling unit ventilation systems must be rated for sound per ASHRAE 62.2 §7.2 at no less than the
§ 150.0(c): framing or have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opa‘que non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. CMC Compliance. Al air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet CMC §§ 601.0-605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC minimum airflow rate required by §150.0(0)1C. _
Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. Dugct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-Dwelling Unit ventilation airflow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating,
H § 150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor. * R-6.0 or higher; ducts located entirely In condtioned space as confimed through flekd vertication and diagnosti seting (RAS.14.3.8) § 150.0(c)2: and HRV and ERV fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. Vented range hoods
: y : = - - . < do not require insulation. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be : Aant i ; PWP23-003
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone Sabadt itk s /B o Sl doiilclonie Suetn That meals e scalonble LL acuilieninils. ¢ daroaol saalint et nasis Lk ‘799 must be verified per Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm if it is rated by HVI or AHAM to comply with the airflow
§ 150.0(0: Without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent, have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protacted from §150.0(m)1: The combination o,f mg:iic and either mesh or taypi must be used to seapropeni S re?zter than ‘A If mastic or tape is used. Buildin . rates and sound requirements per §150.0(0)1G
physical damage and UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g). ities. air hand| latfo d vlarsane dasicnat o "?1 grnen Is oth h isd sh | d uct boa?d Pool and Spa Byst d Eculoment:
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth fioor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class |l s anc pienums designec or conatricled Wil matenia's other than sealac shest mek, i 90" 31C Opa DySIoMmS anc quipment: - - ery - -
§ 150.0(g)1: P tarder. Thi : tal ? 1o controlled ventilati wl f% buildi iving with th ion to flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts; ducts installed in Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance D E P ARTM E N T O F P U B LIC
e g%r(;ﬁj) F.. 155 TOCRM QMY A0 BRFNAR 10 COIRICRC VeI IR U0N Crmus SIRCE A 02 Lo © Gxoepan these spaces must not be compressed. " § 110.4(a): with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDbS; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off
— Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class || vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of — Faclog-Fabﬂcgteld Duct Systet;; Factory;ffal;rimled duct syns;%ns must complt);wilh app:ible rlez?ﬂuiret;:'te%lts;1 fg; dlll:cl gob:‘st;ud;hon 3";ﬁggﬂ;ﬁ?:éﬁgg’gg:%gﬂ_mermosm setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not WO RKS AN D P L A N N I N G
0(g)2: i ion i i i ics with air- i i 0(m)2: connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cl ck rul esive - > . . : - ;
Y s T CTT | TTIET . O aese. T Ao Gt iss s o s combaton vin masio n r b, el R ki
§ 150.0(q): a maximum U-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45. Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, - .
HVAC SYSTEMS § 150.0(m)3: mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction. § 1104(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
Qty. Heating Min. Eff __ Cooling Min. Eff Thermostat Status Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appllan.cesL-nd Ga§ Log: . . § 150.0(m)7: Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic ; Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time
1 Electric Heat Pump 8.50 HSPF Spiit Heat Pump 15.0 SEER Stk Now § 110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces. Srwrt dampers. § 110.4(b)3: switch that will allow all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or fact ilt fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox. Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible, §110.5: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.
§ 150.0(e) :
7 i : e abs : : > § 150.0(m)8: manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents. Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump
Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in ng ! A a. H
§ 150.0(e)2: area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device. Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. § 150.0(p): sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valves.
HVAC DISTRIBUTION Duct § 150.0(6)3: Fi : = . § 150.0(m)9: Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service (e.g., protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic Lighting:
G _ ' " ' 0(e)3: jue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control. ; e g £ ) i oy gaung: — — : — '
Locabion Hestng Codilig el 1 ocabion B Vulpn._IstiR Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System: § 150.0(m)10: :T::ﬁ:ﬂf gfamFII:ium I;n:rix::nr::e:;f:szsf :z%zgs?:::j‘;:::‘ :m‘:sf?:;‘::f a?:grr?e?'l:z?;er::ﬁz:;m 3 Lighting Controls and Components. Al lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminires must meet the applicable
HVAC System Ductless | with Fan Ductless nia nia New Certification. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other ’ ' outer vapor barrier. . AL requirements of § 110.9.
§110.0-§ 1103 requlated appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Commission. Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an §150.0(k)1A:  Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A, except lighting integral to exhaust fans, kitchen
§110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-N.” §150.0(m)11:  occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in range howﬁa bath m:mtzf r;ltrrkr;:;:t ir;dl garage door :mpenerS: navigation lighting less than 5 waits; and lighting intemnal to drawers, cabinets, and linen
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.1. closets with an efficacy of at | UMENS Per wi
WATER HEATING § 110.2(b): heaters must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; Air Filtration. S ndibionk ; : ' ilati S 150.0(k)18: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminai { contain lamps that comply with Ref Joint Appendix JA8. *
.2(b): bk ! g B ¢ h . Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 crew based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Relerence Joint Appendix JAo.
Qty. Type Gallons Min. Eff Distribution Status and in which the cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and §1500(m)12:  or equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. ~ Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must not contain screw based sockets, must be airtight,
yp the cut-off temperature for compression heating s higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating. ~ Clean-fiter pressure drop and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service. Filter §150.0(K1C: and must be sealed with a gasket or caulk. California Electrical Code § 410.116 must also be met
1 t P 4 .1 N ; ; i - ; : : : £ :
dituinis. ¢ i cmbuiad i ! Thermostats. Al heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, of other means to close gaps around the inserted filters to and prevents air from bypassing the Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JAS
§110.2(c) . ;
s setback thermostat. : filter. * §150.0(k)1D:  elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
Insulation. Unfired service water heater storage tanks and solar water-heating backup tanks must have adequate insulation, or tank 150.0(1E: Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a
§ 110.3(c)3: surface heat loss rating. § 150.0(kN1E: luminaire or other device shall be no more than the number of bedrooms. These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor CAPITAL PROJECTS
Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with control, low voltage wiring, or fan speed control.
EnergyPro 9.1 by EnergySoft _ User Number: 3835 ID: 14411 Page 15 of 21 | § 110.3(c)e: hose bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed. Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust
L § 150.0(k)1F: :
. : hoods) must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).
2220 Tulare St., Ste. 720, Fresno, CA. 93721
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary @ 2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary SEAL & SIGNATURE
§150.0(k11G:  Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8. ™ 150.0 Energy Storage System (ESS) Ready. Al single-family residences must meet all of the following: Either ESS-ready interconnection H\.IAC SYSTEM HEATING AND COOLING LOADS SUMMARY
Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JAB e o equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or more and four or more ESS supplied branch circuits, or a dedicated raceway from the Frojact lism O
§150.0(k1H: elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires. main service to a subpanel that supplies the branch circuits in § 150.0(s); at least four branch circuits must be identified and have their Option # 3 ADU 30-05-2023
source collocated at a single panelboard suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with one circuit supplying the refrigerator, one lighting circuit System Name Floor Area
Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required near the primary exit, and one circuit supplying a sleeping room receptacle outlet; main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of HVAC System 745
§ 150.0(k)1k: to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of 225 amps; sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a system isolation equipment/transfer switch within 3' of the main ENGINEERING CHECKS SYSTEM LOAD
power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the switch location to allow the connection of backup power source. ;
linen closet is closed. §150.00) Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furnaces to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated Number of Systems COIL COOLING PEAK COIL HTG. PEAK
i . I h Is. All h tdi ith LED liaht Iv with NEMA SSL 7A. ' unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 8' of the furnace with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with the blank cover Heating System CFM | Sensible | Latent | CFM | Sensible
$ 1.0ER borior SChie s Controls. Al e pluiss ot i Used sl c?mp om s identified as “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker g 2y% 24,000 268 7 851 370 266 10,507 RENEWAL DATE
§ 150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.” Output per System i Total Room Loads ; ‘ " 06/30/2025
, Accessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually turned Electric Cooktop Ready. Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated unobstructed Total Qutput (Btuh) 24,000 Return Vented Lighting 0
- §150.00K12A:  on and off.* $150.0(u) 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3' of the cooklopwith Gircuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as output (SRUUE 322 i i s 0 0
Multiple Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed 240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker permanently
§150.0(k)2B: o comply with § 150.0(K). marked as “For Future 240V use.” Cooling System Return Fan 0 0
§ 150.0(k)2C: Mandatory Requirements. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9. § 150.0(1) Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer locations with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include: A Output per System 24,000 Ventilation 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Management Control Systems. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimming, ' R et 240V branch circit wiring inataliod witin 5' of the dryer locafion wilh i conduciors raied et leest 30 ampa with Total Output (Btuh) 24,000 Supply Fan 0 0 UPDATE
§150.0(K)2D:  occupancy, and control requirements if it provides the functionality of the specified control per § 110.9 and the physical controls specified the blank cover identified as “240V ready;" and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole
' " in§ 150.8y(llcj2k * ° e P ' e & circuit breaker permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.” | Totsl Output (Tons) L Supply Alr Ducts 2 : JUNE 26, 2023
Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire Total Output (Btuh/sqft) 322 ’
§150.0(k)2E:  must be ffgm'ed by an occupancy or vacancy sensor przvidglg :utomaﬁo—off fl.lnctcilonality. Lighting inside drawers and cabinets with *Exceptions may apply. Total Output (sqft/Ton) 3725 TOTAL SYSTEM LOAD J 7,3511 370, 10,507
opaque fronts or doors must have controls that turn the light off when the drawer or door is closed. ‘
. Dimmers. Lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining rooms, kitchens, and bedrooms) must have readily accessible wall- Alr Sysfym THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
§150.0(k)12F:  mounted dimming controls that allow the lighting to be manually adjusted up and down. Forward phase cut dimmers controlling LED light CFM per System 800] HVAC EQUIPMENT SELECTION ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF
sources in these spaces must comply with NEMA SSL 7A. o Bt 800| Mini-Spit -Heat Pump 19.948 1.384 14176 THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL NOT BE
§150.0()2K:  Independent controls. Integrated lighting of exhaust fans shall be controlled independently from the fans. Lighting under cabinets or aw §ele) - : -
G e : ) g b 1.07 USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT OR
shelves, lighting in display cabinets, and switched outlets must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting. Airflow (cfm/sqft) LOCATIONS EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED ON
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to Airflow (cfm/Ton) 400.0] THE DRAWINGS WITHOUT WRITTEN
§150.0(k)3A:  other buildings on the same lot, must have a manual on/off switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch | B o 00%| Total Adjusted System Output 19,948 1,384 14,176
control) or an astronomical time clock. An energy management control system that provides the specified control functionality and meets all o Alr (fp) = ( Ad]bstzg"f:f Paak Dye';ign";on :mt:ns) AGREEMENT WITH THE ARCHITECT.
D 1 applicable requirements may be used to meet these requirements. Outside Air (cfm/sqft) 0.00
§ 150,004 w;;;n:flmrlnaled address signs. Intemnally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 140.8 or consume no more than 5 Note: values above given at ARI conditions TIME OF SYSTEM PEAK | Aug 3 F'M| | Jan 1 AM
Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the I i)
§ 150.0(k)5: applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 1304, 140.6, and 141.0. wuc B o AP
Solar Readiness: ’ | ’ —_
Single-family Residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single-family residences and where the — - e
§110.10(a)1:  application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, Outsids Air — - . |: | ‘
which do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b)-(e). ' - N
Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with 0 cfm Heating Coil
access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any
requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5
feet and are no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160
§110.10(b)1A:  square feet each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single-family residences, the solar zone must be 20.0°C
located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. ' n D’ | ‘ | ﬂ P
§110.10(p)2.  Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sioped roofs must have an azimuth between 90-300° of true north. = === =
Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof — B — =
C § 110.10(6)3A:  mounted equipment. COOLING SYSTEM PSYCHROMETRICS (Airstream Temperatures at Time of Cooling Peak)
Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
§110.10(b)3B:  horizontal distance of the height difference between the highest point of the abstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the 101/21.6" 5/16.4° 75/164°¢ 5/12.2%
solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.” — e
Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for > @, ':1 il ”‘! [T
§110.10(b)4:  roof dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents. E ) j
Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a Supply Fan v 55/ 12.2°C
§110.10(c):  pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single-family o i _ .
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system. 46.5% RO@M ‘
Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b)-(c) must be i l 1Y
§ 110.10(d): provided to the occupant. 75/ 16.4 % 75/16.4°C
§110.10(e)1:  Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps. - . e = | ' TITLE
. Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole B - h ] l_’ﬁ D
§ 110.10(e)2: circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric.” Ny TIT I_ E 24 M A N D ATO RY
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